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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, September 19, 2017 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


8:30 am • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval 


1. 8/22/2017 Special Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Release of Development Improvements Agreement and Addendum Thereto; Vista Business 


Center 
2. Resolution; Adopting Overnight and Long-Term Parking Prohibition Policy in the County 


Parking Lots Adjacent to County Buildings and Rescinding Resolution #2008-02 
3. Resolution; Adopting the Hard Key and Access Badge Replacement/Return Policy and 


Rescinding the Previous Version 
4. Acknowledgement of County Managers Signature; Agreement; Board of Trustees of Gunnison 


Valley Hospital and the Gunnison Valley Regional Transportation Authority; 1/1/18 through 
12/31/18 


5. Acceptance of Grant; Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation; Nurturing Parenting Program; 
September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018; $10,000 


6. Acceptance of Grant; Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation; Gunnison Hinsdale Early Childhood 
Council; September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018; $15,000 


7. Contract Change Order No. One; AIP 3-08-0030-051-2016; Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional 
Airport; Revised Total of $5,641,371.96 


8. Contractor Agreement; Christopher Klein Construction, Inc.; Renovation and Remodel of the 
Gunnison 4-H Building; $122,866 


9. Membership Agreement; Compact of Colorado Communities; $2,000 
  
 • Scheduling 
 
8:35 • County Manager’s Report 
 
8:40 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates 


1. Approval of Bid; Wagner Equipment Co.; Caterpillar Model 140M3 BR Motor Grader; $236,463 
 
8:50 • Resolution; Initiating the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee and Disbanding 


the Gunnison County Trails Commission 
  
9:00 • Public Hearing; Gunnison County Planning Commission Recommendation; LUC-2016-00038; 


Warren Anthony Sciortino; SW1/4NW1/4 Section 2 and the SE1/4NE1/4 Section 3, Township 15 
South, Range 85 West, 6th P.M 


 
9:30 • Boundary Line Adjustment Request; Lots 3 & 4 Flying E Ranch Subdivision; Martin & Arthur 


Klinowski 
 
9:35 • Lot Cluster Request; Lots 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32 E Side LaVeta Placer; Michael & Lois 


Campbell 
 
9:40 • Lot Cluster Request; Way Up Lode, Dunraven No. 5 Lode, Lime Point Lode, So. Tract Lime Point 


#2/3 Lode; Theodore & Nancy Hand 
 
9:45 • Public Hearing; Request for Vacation of a Certain Portion of Washington Street, Town of Tincup, 


County of Gunnison, State of Colorado 
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10:00 • Proclamation; October 1-7, 2017 as Cattleman's Days Tough Enough to Wear Pink Week in the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado 


 
10:10 • Gunnison Valley Health; Request to Purchase; Lots 82 & 85; Van Tuyl Subdivision 
 
10:20 • Draft 2018-2022 Capital Improvement Plan 
 
10:40 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 
 • Treasurer’s Report 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 


• Adjourn 
  


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH: 
 
11:00 • Call to Order 
 


• Child Health Plan+ Update 
 


• Multicultural Resources Services 
 


• Early Childhood Council 
 


• Nurse Family Partnership 
 


• Building Remodel Update 
 


• Adjourn 
  
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no  later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.   



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\jost


1


9/15/2017


ok   db   9/15/17


Attached are the draft 8/22/17 meeting minutes for consideration.


Draft BOCC Minutes; 8/22/2017


9/15/2017


jost@gunnisoncounty.org


9/19/2017


Josh Ost







 August 22, 2017 
 
 
 


Gunnison County Board of Commissioners - 1 - 
Minutes of August 22, 2017 Regular Meeting 
Approved by BOCC (INSERT DATE)  
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 


August 22, 2017 
 
The August 22, 2017 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
John Messner, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 8:30 am. 
 
 
VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS APPROVAL: Finance Director Linda Nienhueser presented the voucher 
approval report dated August 22, 2017 and the cash transfer authorization dated July 2017 for discussion 
and approval.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the 
vouchers in the amount of $1,669,761.12.  Motion carried unanimously.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, 
seconded by Commissioner Messner to authorize the cash transfers in the amount of $3,917,587.01.  
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT: County Treasurer Debbie Dunbar presented the July 2017 
Treasurer’s report and Investment report dated July 31, 2017 for discussion and acceptance.  Moved by 
Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to accept the reports as presented. Motion 
carried unanimously.   
 
Executive Session; Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) – Determining Negotiating 
Strategies and Positions and Instructing Negotiators:  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to enter an executive session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) – Determining Negotiating Strategies and Positions and Instructing 
Negotiators. In attendance would be the Board of County Commissioners, County Attorney David 
Baumgarten and County Manager Matthew Birnie.  Motion carried unanimously.   
The board went into executive session at 8:35 am.  Executive sessions of the Board of County 
Commissioners are conducted as per C.R.S. 24-6-402(4).  This specific session was conducted as per C.R.S. 
24-6-402(4)(e)(I). 
 


Chairperson Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Chairperson of the Gunnison County Board of 
Commissioners, that I attended all of the above referenced executive session, and that all of that executive 
session was confined to the topic authorized for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e)(I). 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
      Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to come out of executive session. 
Motion carried unanimously. The Board came out of executive session at 8:39 am.  Chairperson 
Chamberland confirmed that the discussion remained on-topic, that all parties stated to be in attendance 
were, in fact, in attendance and that no decisions were made. 
  
Resolution; Consenting to the Calling of an Election by the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing 
Authority on November 7, 2017: 
Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority Director Jennifer Kermode was present for the discussion.  She 
presented the resolution, how it came to be and how much funds it would raise if passed by the voters in 
the fall.  Chairperson Chamberland asked if there is support from the business community for this measure.  
GVRHA Director Kermode stated she believes there is support.  Chairperson asked how it was decided to 
go to the ballot this year and not wait until 2018 when the proposal could be more refined.  GVRHA Director 
Kermode stated that it was due to the need right now for a solution.  Chairperson Chamberland asked what 
would be the next step if the issue went to the ballot this fall and was defeated.  Discussion ensued as to 
the different options that could happen in the event of a defeat.  Commissioner Messner stated he did not 
believe that this package is supported right now as presented.  He stated he did not believe the amount of 
money this would raise would be able to do anything substantial and there is not a list of projects that are 
in the “pipeline.”  Commissioner Messner believed they would get one shot at this and could not go back 
to the voters for more money a couple years from now.  Commissioner Houck stated he thinks that the 
legislative issue with a lodging tax can be solved faster than previously thought and may be an option 
faster than many think.  The Board agreed that the housing issue in the Valley is one of the top priorities 
but they believed that a comprehensive package is needed to address it.  Multiple citizens in the audience 
spoke in support of this resolution to place the question on the ballot.    The Board discussed the ballot 
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measure and what would happen if it passed or not. It was the opinion of the Board that if it passed or 
not, it would not be feasible to go back to the voters in the near future for more funds as this proposal did 
not seem like enough to fix the problem.  The Board decided at this time they cannot support this resolution, 
consenting to the calling of an election by the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority on November 7, 
2017. 
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adjourn the special 
meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 9:29 am. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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RELEASE OF DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT  


AND ADDENDUM THERETO FOR  


VISTA BUSINESS CENTER 


    


WHEREAS, a Development Improvements Agreement was entered into on May 3, 2016, 
by and between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
(“Board”) and Link, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability company, (“Developer”) which was 
recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on May 3, 2016, bearing Reception No: 639202 (“Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into as a condition of approval of Land Use 
Change No: 2011-35 for the development of Vista Business Center, a commercial and 
industrial park, located in the NW1/4SW1/4 and the SW1/4NW1/4, Section 3, Township 49 
North, Range 1 East, N.M.P.M., as identified on the plat titled “Plat of Vista Business 
Center Being Located in the NW1/4SW1/4 and the SW1/4NW1/4, Section 3, Township 49 
North, Range 1 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian Gunnison County, Colorado”, 
prepared by NCW & Associates, Inc., dated March 8, 2016 and recorded in the records of 
the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado on April 22, 2016, 
bearing Reception No: 639021; and 
 
WHEREAS, an Addendum to the Agreement was entered into on August 2, 2016, by and 
between the Board and the Developer which was recorded in the records of the Office of 
the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado on October 13, 2016, bearing 
Reception No: 642669; and 
 
WHEREAS, all conditions of the Agreement and Addendum thereto have been met and 
fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS, all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the Development Improvements Agreement 
recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on May 3, 2016, bearing Reception No: 639202 and Addendum thereto recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado on 
October 13, 2016, bearing Reception No: 642669. 
 
APPROVED this 19th day of September 2017. 
 
 
 







2 
 


 
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson   
       ATTEST: 
 
        
       By: ____________________________ 
        Deputy County Clerk 
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Please see the attached draft policy for consideration.  The language has been reviewed and approved by Sustainable Operations Director John
Cattles.
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 RESOLUTION #2017-_____ 


 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING OVERNIGHT AND LONG-TERM PARKING PROHIBITION 


POLICY IN COUNTY PARKING LOTS ADJACENT TO COUNTY BUILDINGS  
AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION #2008-02 


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has established a uniform policy format and an adoption and 


periodic review process to promote consistency and uniformity throughout the organization; and  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County’s current parking prohibition outlined in Resolution #2008-02 


applies only to non-County employees, which does not adequately serve the purpose of the 
prohibition; and 


 
WHEREAS, the attached Overnight and Long-Term Parking Prohibition Policy in County 


Parking Lots Adjacent to County Buildings (Exhibit A) was created to reflect compliance with the 
Gunnison County Facilities & Grounds Department’s ongoing parking lot maintenance 
requirements. 


 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County 


of Gunnison, Colorado that: 
1. The attached Overnight and Long-Term Parking Prohibition Policy for County Parking 


Lots Adjacent to County Buildings (Exhibit A) is adopted;  
2. The attached Resolution #2008-02, A Resolution Prohibiting Non-County Employee 


Overnight and Long Term parking in Parking Lots of County Buildings (Exhibit B) is 
rescinded; and   


3. The Facilities & Grounds Department is hereby directed to take appropriate steps to 
adequately inform all County staff and members of the public of this prohibition, 
minimally by prominently posting notice of this prohibition at all public entrances to 
the buildings outlined in the policy. 


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner ____________________________, seconded by 


Commissioner _______________________, and adopted this 19th day of September, 2017. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 John Messner, Commissioner 


Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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Policy Name: 


Overnight and Long-Term Parking 


Prohibition Policy in County Parking Lots 


Adjacent to County Buildings 


Policy 
Number: 


(Assigned after adoption.) 


Approval 
Authority: 


Gunnison County Board of County 
Commissioners 


Date of 
Adoption: 


9/19/2017 


Effective 


Date: 
9/19/2017 


Adoption 


Document: 
Resolution #(assigned after adoption) 


Review 


Date: 
9/19/2022 


Review 


Frequency: 


Every five (5) 


years. 


Policy 


Custodian: 


Facilities & 
Grounds 


Department 


 
PURPOSE 


The Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado previously adopted 
Resolution #2008-02 to prohibit overnight and long-term parking by members of the public in County 


parking lots adjacent to County buildings.  However, the continued overnight and long-term parking in 


those lots by County employees is an impediment, detriment and nuisance to efforts made to facilitate 
County maintenance of said parking lots.  Thus, in the best interest of public health and safety, the 


prohibition of overnight and long-term parking in County parking lots adjacent to County buildings needs 
to extend to all personal vehicles.  


   
SCOPE 


This policy applies to all personal vehicles.   
 
DEFINITIONS 


N/A 
 


POLICY STATEMENTS 


Overnight and/or long-term parking of personal vehicles in County parking lots adjacent to County 
buildings located within the City of Gunnison, specifically those listed in Exhibit A, is not permitted without 


the prior written approval of Gunnison County. 
  


COMPLIANCE 


This policy shall be complied with in all respects. Any violation of this policy shall be subject to 
enforcement actions, including but not limited to, the charges and fines set by statute. 


Revisions to this policy may occur and every attempt will be made to provide prior notice of any such 
change. However, when deemed necessary in order to fully protect the County’s interests, the interest of 


the public, and to more fully protect the safety of the public, including employees governed by this policy, 
this policy may be changed without notice.   
 


APPLICABLE LEGISLATION AND/OR RELATED REGULATIONS, POLICIES AND FORMS 
 C.R.S. §30-15-401(1)(h) 


 C.R.S. §18-9-117(1)(b),(c) and (f) 


 C.R.S. §18-9-117(3)(a) 


   
 
  


EXHIBIT A 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Policies
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EXHIBIT A 
 


Prohibition of Long-Term and Overnight Parking of Personal Vehicles 
 


Pursuant to this policy, overnight and long-term parking of personal vehicles is prohibited in the 
County parking lots adjacent to these properties: 


 
1. Blackstock Government Center 


221 N. Wisconsin Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
2. Family Services Center 


225 N. Pine Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
3. Gunnison County Courthouse 


200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
4. Fred R. Field Western Heritage Center 


275 S. Spruce Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
Note:  This Exhibit A will be updated as necessary.  For the most current list, please either contact 
Gunnison County Facilities and Grounds Department or view this policy on the County website at 
http://gunnisoncounty.org/845/County-Property.   
 
 


 
 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Policies

http://gunnisoncounty.org/845/County-Property
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Please see the attached draft policy for consideration.  The language has been reviewed and approved by Sustainable Operations Director John
Cattles.
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 RESOLUTION #2017-_____ 


 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE HARD KEY AND ACCESS BADGE 


REPLACEMENT/RETURN POLICY 
AND RESCINDING THE PREVIOUS VERSION 


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County has established a uniform policy format and an adoption and 


periodic review process to promote consistency and uniformity throughout the organization; and  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County’s current Key Replacement Policy does not adequately 


address the needs of the Gunnison County Facilities & Grounds Department with regard to the 
true cost of rekeying locks as well as the technological advances related to electronic access 
badges; and 


 
WHEREAS, the attached Hard Key and Access Badge Replacement/Return Policy (Exhibit 


A) was created to accurately align with the Gunnison County Facilities & Grounds Department’s 
concerns and procedures as they relate to authorizing entry to all County facilities. 


 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County 


of Gunnison, Colorado that: 
1. The attached Hard Key and Access Badge Replacement/Return Policy (Exhibit A) is 


adopted; and 
2. The attached Key Replacement Policy (Exhibit B) is rescinded. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner ____________________________, seconded by 


Commissioner _______________________, and adopted this 19th day of September, 2017. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
 
 
By ______________________________________ 
 John Messner, Commissioner 
 


Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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Policy Name: 
Hard Key and Access Badge 


Replacement/Return Policy 
Policy 


Number: 
(Assigned after adoption.) 


Approval 


Authority: 


Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners 


Date of 


Adoption: 
9/19/2017 


Effective 


Date: 
9/19/2017 


Adoption 


Document: 
Resolution #(assigned after adoption) 


Review 


Date: 
9/19/2022 


Review 


Frequency: 


Every five (5) 


years. 


Policy 


Custodian: 


Facilities & 


Grounds 
Department 


 


PURPOSE 
It is the responsibility of the Sustainable Operations Director, working in conjunction with all 


department heads and via an adequate key control system, to ensure that access to all County facilities is 
limited to the personnel who require such access to perform their official County-related duties.  This system 


limits access to authorized personnel, safeguards against unauthorized entrance to County facilities, and 


provides for an inventory record of hard key and access badge distribution.  Further, this system 
incorporates a series of fines for individuals who lose or do not return hard keys and/or access badges for 


which they are responsible, and it ultimately provides for reimbursement to the County for the cost of 
duplicating lost access badges and/or rekeying areas of buildings that require it due to loss or non-return 


of hard keys.  All hard keys and access badges with access to any or all Gunnison County facilities are the 
sole property of Gunnison County. 


   
SCOPE 


This policy applies to all persons who are issued County hard keys and/or access badges.   
 
DEFINITIONS 


 Hard Key:  Traditional metal key used to manually open a lock. 


 Access Badge:  Plastic card electronically coded to allow access to specific facilities and areas. 


 


POLICY STATEMENTS 
 


Initial Issuance Responsibilities; Hard Keys and/or Access Badges: 
1. Department heads are responsible for ensuring that employees who need access badges have their 


photos taken and access cards requested during their initial meeting with Human Resources. 
2. Department heads are responsible for initiating the Receipt for Hard Keys and/or Access Badges 


form (Exhibit A) and completing the requested access portion on the last page. 


3. Employees are required to sign and submit the Receipt for Hard Keys and/or Access Badges for 
before any hard keys and/or access badges are transferred to their possession. 


 
Lost or Stolen Responsibilities; Hard Keys and/or Access Badges: 


1. Employees who lose hard keys or access badges, or have them stolen, shall notify the appropriate 


department head immediately.   
2. Employees will be subject to the following penalties for lost or stolen hard keys and/or access 


badges: 


EXHIBIT A 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Policies
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a. Hard Keys: 


i. The employee agrees to pay $50.00 per key the first time a key is lost, and $250.00 
per key each additional time a key is lost.  Example:  If an employee loses both 


an exterior door key and an office key, the employee would owe the County 
$100.00.  If both keys are lost a second time, the charge would be $500.00.  In 


addition, the employee will reimburse the County for the cost of rekeying the 


area(s) affected. 
ii. The employee will be charged $500.00 for duplicating or attempting to duplicate 


a key assigned by the County.  In addition, the employee will reimburse the County 
for the cost of rekeying the area(s) affected.  


b. Access Badges: 
i. The employee agrees to pay $25.00 per badge after the second and subsequent 


losses (the first loss will be forgiven).   


 
Termination Responsibilities; Return of Hard Keys and/or Access Badges: 


1. Department heads are responsible for notifying the Facilities & Grounds Department and the IT 
Department of any employee’s voluntary/involuntary termination or suspension from employment 


so that access badges can be deactivated. 


2. Department heads must collect all hard keys and access badges assigned to the employee and 
return them to the Facilities & Grounds Department for inspection and reassignment/destruction. 


3. Any employee leaving, transferring or changing County service is responsible for returning all 
County hard keys and access badges provided during the course of employment, by close of 


business on the last day of employment.  Failure to timely return County hard keys and access 
badges will result in deduction of the below monetary penalties from the employee’s final paycheck, 


as well as any other applicable legal remedies: 


a. Hard Keys: 
i. The exiting employee agrees to pay $50.00 per key that is not returned, or $250 


for any key that is not returned and was previously lost/stolen necessitating the 
rekeying an affected area.  Example:  If an exiting employee fails to return both 


an exterior door key and an office key, the employee would owe the County 


$100.00.  If both keys were previously lost and rekeying was performed, the 
charge would be $500.00.  In addition, the exiting employee will reimburse the 


County for the cost of rekeying the area(s) affected. 
ii. The exiting employee will be charged $500.00 for duplicating or attempting to 


duplicate a key assigned by the County.  In addition, the exiting employee will 


reimburse the County for the cost of rekeying the area(s) affected.  
b. Access Badges: 


i. The employee agrees to pay $25.00 per badge if it was previously replaced and 
then not returned upon termination (the first loss will be forgiven).   


  
COMPLIANCE 


This policy shall be complied with in all respects.  Revisions to this policy may occur and every attempt 


will be made to provide prior notice of any such change. However, when deemed necessary in order to 
fully protect the County’s interests, the interest of the public, and to more fully protect the safety of the 


public, including employees governed by this policy, this policy may be changed without notice.   
 


APPLICABLE LEGISLATION AND/OR RELATED REGULATIONS, POLICIES AND FORMS 


 Receipt for Hard Keys and/or Access Badges Form (Exhibit A) 
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Exhibit A 


Receipt for Hard Keys and/or Access Badges 
 


I have read, understand, and agree to be bound by the Hard Key and Access Badge Replacement/Return 
Policy, and I acknowledge that Gunnison County has the right and ability to use access card tracking to 


determine areas that have been accessed by employees utilizing their access cards, if needed.  I have 


received the following hard keys and access badges: 
 


Assigned Hard Keys: ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  
 


Assigned Access Badge: (To be completed by the appropriate department head.) 


 


 
 


 
___________________________________________ _____________________________ 
Employee Name Department 


 
 


___________________________________________ _____________________________ 


Employee Signature Date 
 


 
___________________________________________ _____________________________ 


Gunnison County Representative Signature Date Keys and/or Badges Provided 
 


 


___________________________________________ _____________________________ 
Gunnison County Representative Signature Date Keys and/or Badges Returned 


 
 


Requested Access Locations Specific Access Points 


Main Site Building Entries:  


Alternate Site Building Entries:  


Departmental Suites/Rooms:  


Individual Suites/Rooms:  


Other:  


Limitations:  
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		Agenda Item - Policy; Hard Key and Access Badges Completed Form.pdf

		LF Item - Keys and Badges.pdf

		Resolution - Key Replacement.pdf

		Policy Doc - Key Replacement.pdf

		Policy - Current Key Replacement Document.pdf












Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, can be covered with revenues in the RTA fund. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


9/14/2017


ok  db     9/14/17


Attached is the annual contract between the County, Gunnison Valley Hospital, and the Gunnison Valley Regional Transportation Authority.


Acknowledgement of County Managers Signature; Agre


9/14/2017


jost@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/13/2017


9/19/2017


Josh Ost

































		Agenda Item - Annual Senior Transportation Agreement; GVH Completed Form.pdf

		Senior Care Transport GVH.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Included in current budget projections.  No concens. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


9/14/2017


ok   db    9/14/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$10,000


$10,000 for Nurturing Parenting Program for one year


#8662


Acceptance of Grant; Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation


9/14/2017


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/11/2017


Buell Foundation and Gunnison County


9/19/2017


Randy Morgan













		Agenda Item - Buell Foundation and Nurturing Parenting Completed Form.pdf

		Buell.NPP.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Included in current budget projections. no concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


9/14/2017


ok   db    9/14/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$15,000


One year grant for $15,000 for general operating, Early Childhood Council


Grant #8693


Acceptance of Grant; Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation


9/14/2017


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/11/2017


Gunnison County/Buell Foundation


9/19/2017


Randy Morgan

















		Agenda Item - Buell Foundation Grant for Early Childhood Council Comp.pdf

		Buell.ECC.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, total cost is decreasing. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\jost


0


9/15/2017


ok   db   9/15/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Original Contract total: $6,477,335.90, Revised Total: $5,641,371.96


Change order No. 1 to the Scope of Work for the United Companies contract for the Runway Rehabilitation. Items have been removed for reason,
changing the total amount of the project by less $835,963.94


3-08-0030-051-2017


Contract Change Order No. One; AIP 3-08-0030-051-2


9/15/2017


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/13/2017


FAA, CDOT, United Companies, and Gunnison County


9/19/2017


Stephanie Williams
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 


AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 or SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. N/A 
 


AIRPORT Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport DATE August 14, 2017 
    


LOCATION Gunnison, Colorado AIP PROJECT NO. 3-08-0030-051-2017 
     
CONTRACTOR  Old Castle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies 
 
You are requested to perform the following described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this document 
or as directed by the engineer: 
 


Schedule I: Runway 6/24 and Taxiway A (A1-A2) Rehabilitation 
Quantity Reconciliation 


Item No. Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount 
P-101c Crack Seal LF $5.00 (15,979) ($79,895.00)
P-101d Major Crack Repair LF $12.50 (26,617) ($332,712.50)
P-152b Compacted Subgrade Preparation SY $32.00 63 $2,016.00
P-401a Bituminous Paving Course TON $54.00 (4,565.66) ($246,545.64)
P-401b Modified Bituminous Material TON $560.00 (269.93) ($151,160.80)
P-603a Bituminous Tack Coat GAL $1.00 (26,841) ($26,841.00)


Additional Paint for Blast Pads
P-620a Permanent Pavement Marking SF $0.50 10,350 $5,175.00


Schedule IV: Taxiway Safety Area Grading Improvements
P-101b Utility Pothole EA $1,500.00 (4) ($6,000.00)
 
This Change Order Total ($835,963.94)
Original Contract Total $6,477,335.90
Previous Change Order(s) Total $0.00
Revised Contract Total $5,641,371.96
 
The time provided for completion in the contract is unchanged.  This document shall become an amendment to 
the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply.  Changes are shown on Drawing(s) No. G008, G013, 
C301, C302, C350, C351, C600, C607, C702. 
 
Recommended by: 


 
 
 


  
8/14/2017 


 
Approved by: 


Engineer 
 
 


 Date  
 


 
Accepted by: 


Owner 
 
 


 Date 
 


 
Concurred by: 


Contractor 
 
 


 Date 
 


 
Approved by: 


State Aeronautics (if applicable) 
 
 


 Date 
 


 Federal Aviation Administration  Date 
 
NOTE:  Change Orders and Supplemental Agreements require FAA approval prior to construction, otherwise no 
Federal participation can be granted.  State Aeronautics concurrence is required when state participation is 
anticipated. 
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AIP PROJECT NO. 3-08-0030-051-2017 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
 
AIRPORT 


 
Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport 


   
LOCATION 


 
Gunnison, Colorado 


 
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 


1.  Brief description of the proposed contract change(s) and location(s). 
 


Schedule I 
 Quantity Reconciliation – Throughout the project quantities had to be adjusted to coordinate with project 


needs.  These quantities were tracked and will be a part of the record set of plans. 
 


 Additional Painting for Blast Pads – The blast pads are in need of remarking have been added into the 
project. 
  


Schedule IV 
  Utility Pothole – Removed potholing on top of Xcel Energy high pressure gas line. 


 
 Grading Changes – Removed grading above Xcel Energy high pressure gas line. 


 
2. Reason(s) for the change(s)  (Continue on reverse if necessary) 
 


Schedule I 
 


 Quantity Adjustments – The following quantities were adjusted for the following reasons: 
 
o P-101c Crack Seal – Crack seal was estimated based on the top lift of asphalt.  Once the top 


lift was removed, it was determined less crack seal was needed. 
 


o P-101d Major Crack Repair – Major crack repair was anticipated based on estimates on the 
top surface, and the geotechnical investigation.  Once the top lift was removed, major crack 
repair was limited in quantity. 


 
o P-152b Compacted Subgrade Preparation – Original estimates were based on the total area 


beneath pavement.  In order to provide enough compaction, subgrade preparation was moved 
to 3’ outside of the pavement section. 


 
o P-401a Bituminous Paving Material – Asphlat was estimated at 150 lbs per cubic foot.  The 


mix design for the project was 145 lbs per cubic foot, with most of the construction averaging 
141 lbs per cubic foot. 


 
o P-401b Modified Bituminous Material – Modified bituminous material was estimated at 6.5% 


of the P-401 quantity, the mix design was only 6.3%.  Construction averages were 6.15% of 
modified bituminous material. 


 
o P-603a Bituminous Tack Coat – Bituminous tack was estimated at 0.15 gallons per square 


foot.  The contractor placed it at a rate of 0.06 gallons per square foot. 
 


 Additional Painting for Blast Pads – Upon discussions with the FAA and the Sponsor, it was determined 
that pavement markings should be added to the project. 


 
Schedule IV 


 
 Utility Pothole – Excel Energy did not require potholing to obtain depths of the high pressure gas line 


 
 Grading Changes -  Removing the grading over the Xcel Energy high pressure gas main will eliminate 


the need to coordinate with Xcel Energy. The portion of work associated with the gas main was 
becoming a risk to the project schedule and budget based on new information provided by Xcel Energy 
at the pre-construction meeting.  
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3. Justifications for unit prices or total cost. 
 


Unit costs for proposed improvements were included in the original project bid proposal. 
 


4. The sponsor's share of this cost is available from: 
 


The funds for this change order are available from FAA Grant, State Grant, and Local Funds. 
 


5. If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based on the latest 
wage rate decision:  Yes    No    Not Applicable   


 
6. Has consent of surety been obtained?  Yes   Not Necessary . 
 
7. Will this change affect the insurance coverage?  Yes   No . 
 
8. If yes, will the policies be extended?  Yes   No . 
 
9.  Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials? 
Yes   No   When April 6, 2017  With Whom Ron Niehoff 
 
Comment    
 
Submit 4 copies to the FAA 
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G008


CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PHASING


OVERALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS


AND MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS


T.A.R.


L.O.B.


C.L.G.


J.D.E.


SHEET NAME


SHEET NO.


      of  80


DES:


AIP PROJ. NO.
JVIATION PROJ. NO.


DR:


CH:


APP:


ISSUE RECORD


DESCRIPTIONDATEBYNO.


NAME REG. NO. DATE


FOR AND ON BEHALF OF JVIATION , INC.


®


REHABILITATE ASPHALT


RUNWAY 6/24


3-08-0030-51 2014.GUC.05


JESSE DARRELL ERICKSON 41675 8/1/2016


1
J.D.E. ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION8/1/2016


ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION


THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION


USE AND ARE NOT A RECORD SET AS


DEFINED BY LAW.  THE RECORD SETS ARE


SIGNED AND SEALED BY:
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SCHEDULE NOTES
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·


2


J.D.E. CHANGE ORDER NO. 18/1/2017
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THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED FOR PREPARING FOR A NIGHT TIME RUNWAY CLOSURE AND FOR REOPENING THE RUNWAY THE NEXT MORNING. 1.	HOLIDAY/OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS HOLIDAY/OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS A.	RUNWAY NIGHT CLOSURES WILL NOT BE ALLOWED DURING THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: RUNWAY NIGHT CLOSURES WILL NOT BE ALLOWED DURING THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: JUNE 26 TO JULY 9, 2017 2.	PREPARATION FOR NIGHT TIME CLOSURE PREPARATION FOR NIGHT TIME CLOSURE A.	CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER THAT A NIGHT TIME CLOSURE WILL BE REQUIRED WITH A MINIMUM CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER THAT A NIGHT TIME CLOSURE WILL BE REQUIRED WITH A MINIMUM NOTICE OF 24 HOURS B.	CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE WEATHER FORECASTS INTO CONSIDERATION SO THAT ALL ANTICIPATED WORK CAN CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE WEATHER FORECASTS INTO CONSIDERATION SO THAT ALL ANTICIPATED WORK CAN BE COMPLETED WITHIN THE ALLOCATED CLOSURE TIMES C.	ENGINEER SHALL COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT STAFF ENGINEER SHALL COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT STAFF D.	GUC STAFF WILL ISSUE A NOTAM FOR THE RUNWAY CLOSURE GUC STAFF WILL ISSUE A NOTAM FOR THE RUNWAY CLOSURE E.	NIGHT TIME CLOSURES ARE LIMITED TO BETWEEN 10:00 PM AND 6:00 AM NIGHT TIME CLOSURES ARE LIMITED TO BETWEEN 10:00 PM AND 6:00 AM F.	MEET ONSITE 30 MINUTES PRIOR TO CLOSURE TO DISCUSS NIGHT WORK AND PREPARE FOR MOBILIZATION MEET ONSITE 30 MINUTES PRIOR TO CLOSURE TO DISCUSS NIGHT WORK AND PREPARE FOR MOBILIZATION 2.	ACCESS TO CLOSED RUNWAY ACCESS TO CLOSED RUNWAY A.	NO PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, OR MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE RUNWAY OR IN THE SAFETY AREA NO PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, OR MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE RUNWAY OR IN THE SAFETY AREA PRIOR TO 10:30 PM B.	GUC STAFF WILL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER THAT THE LAST FLIGHT HAS LANDED, THE RUNWAY IS CLEAR, AND GUC STAFF WILL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER THAT THE LAST FLIGHT HAS LANDED, THE RUNWAY IS CLEAR, AND THE NOTAM CLOSURE IS IN PLACE C.	ENGINEER WILL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR, WHO WILL PLACE THE LIGHTED X'S OVER THE RUNWAY ENGINEER WILL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR, WHO WILL PLACE THE LIGHTED X'S OVER THE RUNWAY NUMBERS ON BOTH ENDS D.	THE RUNWAY LIGHTS SHALL BE DEACTIVATED DURING THE CLOSURE PERIOD THE RUNWAY LIGHTS SHALL BE DEACTIVATED DURING THE CLOSURE PERIOD E.	THE CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE ACCESS TO THE ENTIRE RUNWAY AND SAFETY AREA DURING THE CLOSURE THE CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE ACCESS TO THE ENTIRE RUNWAY AND SAFETY AREA DURING THE CLOSURE PERIOD 3.	REOPENING A CLOSED RUNWAY REOPENING A CLOSED RUNWAY A.	CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTING THE ENTIRE RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY SYSTEM TO CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTING THE ENTIRE RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY SYSTEM TO ENSURE THAT FOD IS CLEANED UP B.	THE SAFETY AREA MUST BE GRADED TO MEET ALL SAFETY CRITERIA THE SAFETY AREA MUST BE GRADED TO MEET ALL SAFETY CRITERIA C.	ALL SURFACE MARKINGS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OPENING TO AIRFIELD TRAFFIC ALL SURFACE MARKINGS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OPENING TO AIRFIELD TRAFFIC D.	INSTALL TAPERS, IF NECESSARY, AT DROPS IN PAVEMENT INSTALL TAPERS, IF NECESSARY, AT DROPS IN PAVEMENT E.	REACTIVATE THE RUNWAY LIGHTS REACTIVATE THE RUNWAY LIGHTS F.	CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE LIGHTED X'S PRIOR TO 5:30 AM CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE LIGHTED X'S PRIOR TO 5:30 AM G.	ALL PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, OR MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAR OF THE RUNWAY AND THE SAFETY AREA ALL PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, OR MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAR OF THE RUNWAY AND THE SAFETY AREA PRIOR TO 5:30 AM H.	CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER WHEN THEY ARE CLEAR OF THE RUNWAY PRIOR TO 5:30 AM CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER WHEN THEY ARE CLEAR OF THE RUNWAY PRIOR TO 5:30 AM I.	THE ENGINEER SHALL NOTIFY THE GUC STAFF THE RUNWAY IS CLEAR THE ENGINEER SHALL NOTIFY THE GUC STAFF THE RUNWAY IS CLEAR J.	GUC STAFF WILL INSPECT THE AIRFIELD PAVEMENT AND SAFETY AREA STARTING AT 5:30 AM GUC STAFF WILL INSPECT THE AIRFIELD PAVEMENT AND SAFETY AREA STARTING AT 5:30 AM K.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT DURING THE INSPECTION AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY REMEDY ANY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT DURING THE INSPECTION AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY REMEDY ANY SAFETY CONCERNS THAT GUC STAFF IDENTIFIES L.	GUC STAFF WILL CALL CLEAR THE RUNWAY FOR AIRFIELD TRAFFICGUC STAFF WILL CALL CLEAR THE RUNWAY FOR AIRFIELD TRAFFIC
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1.	NOTAMS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL CLOSED AIRCRAFT OPERATING AREAS PRIOR TO CLOSURE. 48 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE WILL NOTAMS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL CLOSED AIRCRAFT OPERATING AREAS PRIOR TO CLOSURE. 48 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CLOSURE. 2.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE RIGHT OF WAY TO ALL AIRCRAFT AND ARFF VEHICLES AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE RIGHT OF WAY TO ALL AIRCRAFT AND ARFF VEHICLES AT ALL TIMES. 3.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ARFF ACCESS TO THE RUNWAY AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ARFF ACCESS TO THE RUNWAY AT ALL TIMES. 4.	NO WORK, OPEN EXCAVATIONS, EQUIPMENT, STOCKPILES, OR PERSONNEL ARE ALLOWED IN THE SAFETY AREAS OR OBJECT FREE NO WORK, OPEN EXCAVATIONS, EQUIPMENT, STOCKPILES, OR PERSONNEL ARE ALLOWED IN THE SAFETY AREAS OR OBJECT FREE AREAS FOR ANY ACTIVE TAXIWAY OR SAFETY AREAS FOR AN ACTIVE RUNWAY WHEN THE AIRPORT IS OPEN. 5.	ALL SAFETY AREAS AND OBJECT FREE AREAS FOR ACTIVE AIRPORT PAVEMENTS ARE OFF LIMITS TO THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ALL SAFETY AREAS AND OBJECT FREE AREAS FOR ACTIVE AIRPORT PAVEMENTS ARE OFF LIMITS TO THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM AIRPORT OPERATIONS. 6.	PRIOR TO OPENING A RUNWAY OR TAXIWAY, ALL EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHES IN THE SAFETY AREAS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND PRIOR TO OPENING A RUNWAY OR TAXIWAY, ALL EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHES IN THE SAFETY AREAS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED TO P-152 SPECIFICATIONS. GRADING WITHIN THE SAFETY AREA SHALL CONFORM TO AC 150/5300-13A, CHAPTER 3. 7.	AIRPORT PERIMETER SECURITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AIRPORT PERIMETER SECURITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BADGED GATE GUARDS ALONG CONSTRUCTION ACCESS POINTS AT AIRPORT PERIMETER GATE LOCATIONS. GATES SHALL BE SECURELY CLOSED OR LOCKED AT ALL TIMES IF GATE GUARD IS NOT PRESENT OR GATES ARE NOT IN USE. 8.	RUNWAY CLOSURE MARKERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON RUNWAY 6/24. SEE SHEET G006 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR RUNWAY CLOSURE MARKERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON RUNWAY 6/24. SEE SHEET G006 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR G006 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR TO USE THE AIRPORT OWNED RUNWAY CLOSURE MARKERS (LIGHTED "X"). CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO FUEL THE LIGHTED X'S. SEE SHEET G006 FOR MORE INFORMATION. G006 FOR MORE INFORMATION.  FOR MORE INFORMATION. 9.	ALL STOCKPILES OR EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO OBJECT FREE AREAS SHALL BE MARKED AND LIGHTED PER AC 150/5370-2F.  ALL STOCKPILES OR EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO OBJECT FREE AREAS SHALL BE MARKED AND LIGHTED PER AC 150/5370-2F.  10.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN AND WORK PLAN FOR THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN AND WORK PLAN FOR THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK.  11.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A SWEEPER ON SITE AT ALL TIMES TO CLEAN DEBRIS FROM HAUL ROUTES, CONSTRUCTION ACCESS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A SWEEPER ON SITE AT ALL TIMES TO CLEAN DEBRIS FROM HAUL ROUTES, CONSTRUCTION ACCESS POINTS, OR AREAS ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ANY DEBRIS FROM AIRFIELD PAVEMENTS A HALF HOUR PRIOR TO INSPECTION BY AIRPORT. 12.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC LIMITED TO THE APPROVED HAUL ROUTES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC LIMITED TO THE APPROVED HAUL ROUTES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED ALONG THE HAUL ROUTES OR CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTES TO THE PROJECT SITE. 13.	AIRFIELD SHALL MEET ALL SAFETY AREA CRITERIA AND BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER BY 6:00 A.M. DAILY. FAILURE TO MAKE AIRFIELD SHALL MEET ALL SAFETY AREA CRITERIA AND BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER BY 6:00 A.M. DAILY. FAILURE TO MAKE THE AIRFIELD OPERATIONAL BY 6:00 A.M. WILL RESULT IN LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PER GENERAL PROVISION 80-08. 14.	PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE AND OPENING OF AN AREA TO AIRCRAFT, ALL FINAL GRADING MUST BE COMPLETED. THIS INCLUDES ROCK PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE AND OPENING OF AN AREA TO AIRCRAFT, ALL FINAL GRADING MUST BE COMPLETED. THIS INCLUDES ROCK REMOVAL, FINE GRADING, AND SEED PLACEMENT. 15.	AIRFIELD PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE REMOVED TO CLOSED TAXIWAYS AND CONNECTORS. MARKINGS SHALL BE REINSTALLED AIRFIELD PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE REMOVED TO CLOSED TAXIWAYS AND CONNECTORS. MARKINGS SHALL BE REINSTALLED PRIOR TO REOPENING TAXIWAYS AND CONNECTORS.  16.	TEMPORARY SIDA AMENDMENT DOCUMENTATION AND WORK PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR 90 TEMPORARY SIDA AMENDMENT DOCUMENTATION AND WORK PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR 90 DAYS PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION.  17.	GATE GUARDS THAT ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE SIDA BOUNDARY SHALL BE BADGED WITH SIDA ACCESS.GATE GUARDS THAT ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE SIDA BOUNDARY SHALL BE BADGED WITH SIDA ACCESS.
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TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION MARKER PLACE 10 FEET OUTSIDE PHASE LIMITS OR AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.
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SCHEDULE I, - PHASE 6 14 CALENDAR DAYS ALL AIRPORT OPERATIONS AREAS SHALL REMAIN OPEN TO HELICOPTER OPERATIONS ON THE FBO RAMP AND UNAFFECTED DURING THIS PHASE WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS: RUNWAY 6/24 CLOSED FROM 10PM TO 6AM SEE SHEET NOTES GOO6 FOR RUNWAY CLOSURE PROCEDURE RUNWAY 17/35 CLOSED FROM 10PM TO 6AM SEE SHEET NOTES GOO6 FOR RUNWAY CLOSURE PROCEDURE LIMITED DAY TIME CLOSURES MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE GROOVING NEAR RESIDENTIAL AREA AT TAXIWAY A6
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SCHEDULE I - PHASE 6 INSTALL AND MAINTAIN RUNWAY CLOSURE MARKERS GROOVE RUNWAY INSTALL FINAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS



AutoCAD SHX Text

SCHEDULE I - PHASE 6 1.	AIRFIELD SIGNS PROVIDING DIRECTIONS TO CLOSED AREAS SHALL BE AIRFIELD SIGNS PROVIDING DIRECTIONS TO CLOSED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED. ALL AREAS CLOSED TO AIRCRAFT SHALL NOT BE LIGHTED. ADEQUATE LIGHTING, IN THE OPINION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DELINEATE THE ACTIVE AND CLOSED AREAS OF THE AOA. THE ABOVE ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE VARIOUS BID ITEMS. CONTRACTOR METHOD FOR COVERING OF LIGHTS AND SIGNS SHALL BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER. SHALL PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT AND SHALL BE SECURED TO PROTECT AGAINST JET BLAST AND MUD.  2.	ALL COMPONENTS OF THE AIRFIELD LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTSIDE OF THE ALL COMPONENTS OF THE AIRFIELD LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT AREA AND CLOSED PORTIONS OF THE AIRFIELD SHALL BE OPERATIONAL AT THE END OF EACH WORK SHIFT AND FOR EVERY PERIOD OF LOW VISIBILITY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL TEMPORARY JUMPER AND OTHER EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN AN OPERATIONAL SYSTEM DURING CONSTRUCTION.  TEMPORARY JUMPERS SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE VARIOUS BID ITEMS.  ALL TEMPORARY JUMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT. 3.	PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A PLAN TO THE ENGINEER DETAILING THE INSTALLATION OF ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY JUMPERS.  THE PLAN SHALL SHOW THE LOCATIONS AND INSTALLATION TECHNIQUES OF ALL JUMPERS AND SHALL DEMONSTRATE TO THE ENGINEER THE CONTRACTOR'S PLAN TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE AIRFIELD CIRCUITS FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.
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MATCHLINE STA. 33+00 RUNWAY 6/24 - SEE SHEET C302STA. 33+00 RUNWAY 6/24 - SEE SHEET C302 - SEE SHEET C302C302
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MATCHLINE STA. 20+00 RUNWAY 6/24 - SEE SHEET C300STA. 20+00 RUNWAY 6/24 - SEE SHEET C300 - SEE SHEET C300C300
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1.	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY HIS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY HIS OPERATIONS OUTSIDE OF THE GRADING LIMITS AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, MINOR GRADING, TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. 2.	ENGINEER IDENTIFIED STAGING AREA, STOCKPILE AREAS, AND HAUL ENGINEER IDENTIFIED STAGING AREA, STOCKPILE AREAS, AND HAUL ROUTES SHALL BE RESTORED AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, AND AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ENGINEER. NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE SPONSOR SHALL BE INCURRED FOR THESE WORK ITEMS. 3.	SEE SHEETS C700 - C750 FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS. SEE SHEETS C700 - C750 FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS. C700 - C750 FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS.  - C750 FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS. C750 FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS.  FOR EROSION CONTROL DETAILS. 4.	CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INLETS, MANHOLES, STORM CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INLETS, MANHOLES, STORM STRUCTURES, PERIMETER ROADS NEAR CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. 5.	CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INLETS, MANHOLES, STORM CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INLETS, MANHOLES, STORM STRUCTURES, PERIMETER ROADS NEAR CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. 6.	PROPOSED CONTOURS REFLECT FINAL DESIGN ELEVATIONS. IN PROPOSED CONTOURS REFLECT FINAL DESIGN ELEVATIONS. IN NON-PAVEMENT AREAS, FINAL ELEVATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEPTH OF FINAL TOPSOIL LAYER.
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OWNER
GUNNISON 4-H
ERIC McPHAIL, DIRECTOR
275 SPRUCE STREET
GUNNISON, CO 81230
(970) 641-7627
eric.mcphail@colostate.edu


ARCHITECT
BEN WHITE ARCHITECTURE, LLC
BENJAMIN WHITE, AIA
148 ELCHO AVE. UNIT #3
CRESTED BUTTE, CO 81224
(970) 349-5378
ben@benwhitearchitecture.com


GENERAL CONTRACTOR
CHRISTOPHER KLEIN CONSTRUCTION
CHRIS KLEIN
487 BLACKFOOT TRAIL
GUNNISON, CO 81230
(970) 641-1426
chris@christopherkleinconstruction.com


Project Directory


* GROSS AREA IS TAKEN FROM THE
OUTSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS.


** NET AREA IS TAKEN FROM THE INSIDE
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS.


EXISTING BUILDING
GROSS AREA
NET AREA


EXISTING GREENHOUSE
GROSS AREA
NET AREA


NEW ADDITION
GROSS AREA
NET AREA
COVERED PORCH


TOTAL AREA BUILDING
GROSS AREA
NET AREA


Area Totals


1,092 SF
1,048 SF


210 SF
192 SF


280 SF
258 SF
168 SF


1,582 SF
1,498 SF


Area Map


GUNNISON
RODEO


GROUNDS


4-H BUILDING


FRED FIELD
BUILDING


Graphic Symbols


DOOR NUMBER - REF DOOR SCHEDULE


WINDOWS & LOUVERS - REF WINDOW SCHEDULE


SECTION - BUILDING SECTION OR WALL SECTION


DETAILS, SECTIONS, OR ENLARGED PLANS


ASSEMBLY TYPES - FLOOR, WALL, CEILING & ROOF


KEY NOTES - REF APPLICABLE SCHEDULES


REVISION TAG - REF TITLE BLOCK ISSUE LOG


2.)  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  REPORT ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES TO
THE ARCHITECT.


3.) ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, CITY OF GUNNISON MUNICIPAL
CODE, AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.


4.)  FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.


5.) DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF MASONRY, FACE OF CONCRETE,
AND CENTERLINE OF HEAVY TIMBER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.


6.) "TYPICAL" (TYP) MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS.


7.) "SIMILAR" (SIM) MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITION
NOTED.  VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION WITH DRAWINGS.


8.) REFERENCE ELEVATIONS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL
FINISHES.


9.) FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN AS AN ARCHITECTURAL DATUM.
REFERENCE SITE PLAN FOR ACTUAL ELEVATION REFERENCE.


10.) ALL LEGAL EXITS SHALL FUNCTION FROM THE INTERIOR SPACE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.


11.) COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WIRING, PIPING, DUCTS, ETC
TO FIT WITHIN CEILINGS, WALLS, AND DEDICATED CHASES.


12.) COORDINATE ALL PLUMBING IN PROTECTED AREAS TO AVOID FREEZING OF
PIPES AND TRAPS.


13.) INSTALL DOORS WITH JAMBS 6" FROM NEAREST WALL OR CENTERED IN
OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.


14.) PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION IN ALL OFFICE, RESTROOM, BATHROOM,
AND SLEEPING ROOM WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.


15.) PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED TO ACCESS EQUIPMENT AND
DEVICES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL WORK.  SOME PANEL LOCATIONS MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON THE
DRAWINGS.


16.) PROVIDE PROTECTED PENETRATIONS IN ALL FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS,
FLOORS/CEILINGS, AND ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED.  PROVIDE FIRE
BLOCKING AND DRAFT STOPPING WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES AS REQUIRED BY
THE BUILDING CODE.


17.) PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING IN STUD WALLS AND CEILINGS.
LOCATIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: TOILET ACCESSORIES, CEILING
AND WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SHELVES, CABINETRY AND
CASEWORK, BUILT-INS, DRAPERY RODS, COUNTER TOPS, AND FALSE BEAMS.


18.) COORDINATION OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. ANY SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.


19.) ONE COPY OF STAMPED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL BE KEPT AT THE SITE OF WORK FOR INSPECTION BY
THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AT ALL TIMES.


20.) DEFERRED SUBMITTALS INCLUDING MANUFACTURED TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS,
IRRIGATION DESIGN DRAWINGS, FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS, FIRE STATION
ALERT SYSTEM DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.


21.) STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE OCCUPIED UNTIL A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.


General Notes


'A' OCCUPANCY
972 SF


1 OCC PER 15 SF
65 OCCUPANTS


'S1' OCC
ACCESSORY
OCCUPANCY


(LESS THAN 10%)
124 SF


1  PER 300 SF
1 OCCUPANT


'S1' OCC
122 SF


1  PER 300 SF
1 OCCUPANT


MECHANICAL
33 SF


1  PER 300 SF
1 OCCUPANT


'U' OCCUPANCY
189 SF


1  PER 300 SF
1 OCCUPANT
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TYPE IV TIMBER
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EXIT DISCHARGE


ACCESSIBLE FEATURE
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Life Safety Legend


FIRE DEPARTMENT KNOX-BOX


Life Safety Notes
BUILDING: GUNNISON 4-H BUILDING
OWNER: GUNNISON COUNTY, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
LOCATION: 275 S. SPRUCE STREET, GUNNISON CO, 81230
PARCEL NUMBER: 3787-010-03-001
ACCOUNT NUMBER:  R002123
SUBDIVISION: RIO GRANDE ADDITION
ZONING: COMMERCIAL
SIZE: 1,585 GROSS SF (PROPOSED)


GOVERNING CODES
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE
CITY OF GUNNISON MUNICIPAL CODE


OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
(303.1) A3 – ASSEMBLY, PRIMARY USE, 50+ OCCUPANTS
(311.3) S2 - STORAGE, LOW HAZARD
(312.1) U - UTILITY, GREENHOUSE


TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
(602.5) EXISTING CONSTRUCTION – TYPE VB
(602.5) NEW ADDITION – TYPE VB


BUILDING AREA AND HEIGHT
(TABLE 506.2) TYPE VB, MAX AREA 6,000 SF, MAX HEIGHT 1 STORY


OCCUPANCY SEPARATION
(TABLE 508.4) A3 OCCUPANCY S2 STORAGE = 1 HR, NS


AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
(903.2.1.3) AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED.


PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
(906.1) A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IS REQUIRED WITHIN 75 FEET OF
TRAVEL DISTANCE MOUNTED IN AN UNOBSCURED AND READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION.


FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
(907.2.1) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED, LESS THAN 300 OCCUPANTS IN
BUILDING.


TABLE 1004.1.1 – OCCUPANCY LOADS
A3 OCCUPANCY, ASSEMBLY = 972 SF NET AREA
1 OCC PER 15 SF GROSS = 65 OCCUPANTS
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS – ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES ARE SERVED BY AT
LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS (1007.1)


1006.1 – NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED
A OCCUPANCY – +49 MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY LOAD = 2 EXITS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY – 69 OCCUPANTS


TABLE 1017.2 – EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCES
A OCCUPANCIES – 200 FT (NONSPRINKLED)
ALL TRAVEL DISTANCES ARE LESS THAN 200 FT TO THE EXIT


TABLE 2902.1 PLUMBING FIXTURES A OCCUPANCY:
TOILETS, 1 PER 125/65 FOR MALE AND FEMALE
LAVATORIES, 1 PER 200 EACH
1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN
1 SERVICE SINK


EXISTING PUBLIC ACCESSIBLE AND SEPARATED FACILITIES ARE LOCATED IN THE
ADJACENT FRED FIELD BUILDING WITHIN 500 FEET.
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NOT TO SCALE


1.) CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DESIGN-BUILD ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL HEATING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS.  COORDINATE ALL
INFRASTRUCTURE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.


2.) HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
MAIN BUILDING - FORCED AIR
OUTDOOR STORAGE 100 - UNHEATED


3.) DOMESTIC HOT WATER SHALL BE PROVIDE BY A NEW 20 GAL
ELECTRIC HOT WATER HEATER.


4.) ALL PIPING, VENTS, AND MANIFOLDS SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN
WALL SPACES OR SHAFTS AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.


5.) ALL HOT WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED R-4 MIN.


6.) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PLUMBING FIXTURE TYPES AND
QUANTITIES FOR REVIEW BY OWNER.  ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE
LOW-FLOW.


7.) ALL THERMOSTATS SHALL BE AUTO SETBACK.


8.) COMBINE VENT STACKS AND LOCATE AS HIGH ON ROOF RIDGES AS
POSSIBLE.  VENT STACKS SHALL BE PAINTED  TO MATCH
SURROUNDING ROOF FINISH.


9.) CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND
DISTRIBUTION.  PROVIDE NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL AND REWIRE
EXISTING OUTLETS AND FIXTURES TO REMAIN.  VERIFY LOCATIONS OF
NEW OUTLETS AND SWITCHES WITH OWNER AFTER ROUGH IN.
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Deferred Submittals
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS
PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:


1.) TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS, STAMPED


B      3/06/17      PRICING REVIEW 01


C      3/08/17      PRICING REVIEW 02


D      4/29/17      PERMIT REVIEW 01


E      6/16/17      PERMIT DRAWINGS


Add / Alternates
THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE
PRICED SEPARATELY AND ACCEPTED AT THE
OWNER'S DISCRETION:


1.) NEW LIGHT FIXTURES IN MEETING ROOM 101


2.) NEW CARPET TILE IN MEETING ROOM 101
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 1/4" = 1'-0"A1.1


1 Floor Plan
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TAG WIDTH HEIGHT MULLED UNIT OPERATION TEMPERED NOTES
01 42" 42" SLIDER VERIFY ROUGH OPENING
02 42" 42" SLIDER VERIFY ROUGH OPENING
03 42" 42" SLIDER 42" SILL HEIGHT


NO TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT GLAZING HARDWARE NOTES
001 EGRESS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" TEMPERED EGRESS HARDWARE PANIC BY OWNER & CLOSER
002 EGRESS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" TEMPERED EGRESS HARDWARE PANIC BY OWNER & CLOSER
003 STORAGE DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" NONE STOREROOM 20 MIN DOOR WITH CLOSER
004 STORAGE DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" NONE STOREROOM
005 MECHANICAL 3' - 0" 6' - 8" NONE STOREROOM
006 RESTROOM 3' - 0" 6' - 8" NONE PRIVACY
E1 GREENHOUSE 2' - 8" 6' - 8" EXISTING NEW LOCKSET EXISTING DOOR, NEW KEY


Door Schedule


Window Schedule


WINDOW NOTES
1.) WINDOWS SHALL BE VINYL "TAN" EXTERIOR, "TAN" INTERIOR.
2.) WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF U-0.32 OR LESS.
3.) ALL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE PANE, LOW E.


DOOR NOTES
1.) ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF U-0.35 OR LESS.
2.) EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH A PANIC EXIT DEVICE AND CLOSER.
3.) ALL FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BE UL LABELED WITH A CLOSER.


NO ROOM AREA FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH
100 OUTDOOR STORAGE 123 SF SEALED CONC WOOD, PAINT DRYWALL, PAINT DRYWALL, PAINT
101 MEETING ROOM 800 SF ADD ALT #2 EXISTING PAINT PAINT
102 STORAGE 121 SF CARPET TILE WOOD, PAINT DRYWALL, PAINT DRYWALL, PAINT
103 GALLEY 172 SF VCT WOOD, PAINT PAINT PAINT
104 MECH 31 SF VCT WOOD, PAINT PAINT PAINT
105 RESTROOM 36 SF VCT 4" RUBBER BASE PAINT, EGGSHELL PAINT, EGGSHELL
106 GREENHOUSE 187 SF EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
Grand total 1470 SF


Finish Schedule


FINISH NOTES
1.) VERIFY FINISHES  AND COLORS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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4 Restroom South
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EXISTING
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EXISTING BUILDING
FOUNDATION


EPOXY DOWEL FOUNDATION
WITH #5 REBAR AT 12" OC VERT,


5" EMBED EACH WAY,


1'
 -


 6
"


0'
 -


 8
"


1' - 6"


0' - 8"


1'
 -


 6
"


0'
 -


 8
"


4" CONC SLAB WITH FIBER
MESH ADDITIVE, 3500 PSI, ON
2" RIGID INSULATION ON 10


MIL VAPOR RETARDER OVER
6" COMPACTED CLASS 6


STRUCTURAL FILL


4" CONC SLAB WITH FIBER
MESH ADDITIVE, 8"x12"


THICKENED EDGE, 3500 PSI,
ON  6" COMPACTED CLASS 6


STRUCTURAL FILL


38"x38"x10" CONC PAD WITH
(4) #4 REBAR EACH WAY


13"x13" CONC PIER WITH (4) #4
REBAR VERT, HOOK ENDS


SIMPSON CB9-9 POST
BASE, CAST IN PIER


EPOXY DOWEL FOUNDATION
WITH #5 REBAR AT 12" OC VERT,


5" EMBED EACH WAY,


2'
 -


 4
"


1'
 -


 8
"


1' - 5"


1' - 1"


NEW 48"x30"x10" CONC PAD
AT EXISTING FOOTER,


DOWEL WITH #5 REBAR AT
8" OC, 4" EMBED


(T/O STEM = 100'-0")


{T/O FOOTER = 97'-4"}


GENERAL NOTES


1.) FOOTINGS TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL. SOILS ARE ASSUMED TO BE
UNIFORM AND NON-EXPANSIVE. CONTACT ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER IF DIFFERING CONDITIONS ARE DISCOVERED.
2.) ALL FRAMING MEMBERS WITHIN 18" OF GRADE SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
3.) ALL SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
4.) DO NOT NOTCH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
5.) BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 AND BE EITHER
STAINLESS STEEL OR GALVANIZED.


Structural Notes
CONCRETE FOOTINGS


1.) 3000 PSI CONC FOUNDATION AND 3500 PSI CONCRETE
FLATWORK AT 28 DAYS WITH 6% AIR ENTRAINMENT.
2.) ASTM GRADE 60 REBAR W/ 3" COVER MIN.
3.) ALL SLABS TO BE MIN 4" THICK WITH 6" W2.9 x W2.9 WWF OR
#3 REBAR AT 18" OC OR AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
4.) EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAIN
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
5.) 1/2" DEEP CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SAW-CUT IN SLABS AT
10 FT ON CENTER EACH WAY, MIN, WITHIN 12 HOURS OF THE
POUR.
6.) CAST-IN-PLACE CORNERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL REBAR
LAPS OF 40 DIAMETERS, MIN.


WOOD FRAMING


1.) ALL 2" LUMBER SHALL BE HEM-FIR S4S NO. 1 OR BETTER.
2.) ALL LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 2.0E G-P LAM LVL OR BC 2800
VERSA-LAM
3.) PROVIDE WIND/SEISMIC ANCHORS AT ALL NEW ROOF
TRUSSES.
4.) ALL HEADERS UP TO 4'-0" WIDE SHALL BE (2) 2x8 MINIMUM.


WALL SHEATHING


1.) 7/16" 24/16 APA RATED STRUCTURAL GRADE 1


ROOF SHEATHING


1.) 5/8" 40/20 APA RATED EXPOSURE 1


DESIGN LOADS


SOIL BEARING : 1500 psf (ASSUMED)
FROST DEPTH: 30" TO B/O FOOTER
SLAB DESIGN LOAD: 50 psf & 3000 lb POINT LOAD
FLOOR DESIGN LOAD: L/480
FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 psf
ROOF DESIGN LOAD: L/240
ROOF DEAD LOAD: 20 psf
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 psf
GROUND SNOW LOAD (Pg): 57 psf
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD (Pf): 44 psf
UNBALANCED SNOW (S1): 57 psf
OVERHANG SNOW LOAD: 96 psf
VALLEY SNOW LOAD: 96 psf
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR (I): 1
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce): 1
SNOW THERMAL FACTOR (Ct): 1.1
SNOW SLOPE FACTOR (Cs): .91
WIND SPEED: 90 mph (3 SEC. GUST)
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY: B
WIND IMPORTANCE CATEGORY: I
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR (I): 1
PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCpi): +/- 0.18
C&C DESIGN WIND PRESSURE: 23 psf
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B


NAILING SCHEDULE


1.) WALL SHEATHING (SHEAR PANELS)
EDGES: 8d AT 4" OC, INTERMEDIATES: 8d AT 4" OC
2.) ROOF SHEATHING:
36" TRIBUTARY AT EDGES: 8d AT 6" OC, FIELD: 8d AT 6" OC
3.) PAIRED OR SISTERED SOLID-SAWN:
(2) ROWS 16d AT 12" OC


ROOF SHEATHING,
EXISTING OR NEW


OVERHANG ROOF
METAL 1"


NEW 2x6 FASCIA


NEW PERFORATED VINYL
SOFFIT AT ALL OVERHANGS
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(GABLE END VENTS)


NEW HIGH TEMP UNDERLAYMENT,
ENTIRE ROOF
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NEW 1/2" OSB WALL SHEATHING


METAL FASCIA COVER,
MATCH ROOF COLOR


MATCH EXISTING


#4 REBAR HORIZ AT 18" OC, HOOK
CORNERS & OVERLAP 24" MIN


#4 REBAR VERTICAL AT 24" OC,
ALTERNATE HOOKS


1/2" AB @ 48" OC, 7" EMBED, 12"
MIN FROM EA END, TYP


WALL SHEATHING, 1/8" GAP AT
ALL SEAMS


PT SILL PLATE ON SILL SEALER


COMPACTED FILL


SLOPE TOPSOIL AT 1/2" PER FT FOR
FIRST 10 FEET AROUND BUILDING


FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING,
EXTEND OVER TOP OF FOOTER


TAPE TOP OF FLASHING


CORRUGATED METAL WAINSCOT


WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER


CONC SLAB-ON-GRADE


10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER,
LAP EDGES 6"


6" STRUCTURAL
FILL, COMPACTED


1/2" ASPHALT JOINT FILLER


COMPACTED FILL


NEW 5/8" GYP BOARD


8" CONC STEM WALL


2x6 FRAMING AT 16" OC
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REF PLANS


1-PIECE 22-GAUGE METAL FLASHING,
EXTEND 2" BELOW GRADE


2" R-10 XPS RIGID INSULATION


COMPACTED NATIVE
SUBGRADE BELOW FOOTERS
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Material Legend


E1 EXTERIOR FINISH #1


E2


R1


R2 26 GAUGE METAL PRO-PANEL ROOF,
METAL SALES "FERN GREEN (07)" ON NEW
ROOF


EXTERIOR FINISH #2


ROOF TYPE #1


ROOF TYPE #2


24 GAUGE CORRUGATED METAL
WAINSCOT, METAL SALES "MANSARD
BROWN (133)"


7" FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, WOOD
TEXTURE, PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
DURATION "HARMONIC TAN SW 6136"


26 GAUGE METAL PRO-PANEL ROOF,
METAL SALES "FERN GREEN (07)" ON
EXISTING ROOF


26 GAUGE METAL OVER 2x6 BLOCKING
METAL SALES "FERN GREEN (07)"


FASCIA TYPE #1


SHERWIN WILLIAMS "OXFORD BROWN"TRIM TYPE #1


F1


T1
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1 East Elevation
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Compact	of	Colorado	Communities	
Member	Agreement	
	
	
Purpose	


The	Compact	of	Colorado	Communities	(the	“Compact”)	has	been	established	to	the	mission	of	the	Compact	
of	Colorado	Communities	is	to	build	capacity	of	Colorado	cities	and	counties	in	developing	and	implementing	
aggressive	climate	change	and	clean	energy	initiatives	thus	ensuring	the	security	and	economic	prosperity	of	
its	member	communities.	


The	Compact	seeks	to	ensure	that	Colorado	communities	are	sustainable,	prosperous	and	responsible	through	
accelerated	capacity	building,	alignment	of	resources	and	interests,	and	public	engagement	on	climate	change	
action.	


Compact	Objectives	


• Providing	training	and	technical	support	to	member	communities	in	developing	and	delivering	community	
improvement	programs	advancing	GHG	reduction,	clean	energy	and	climate	preparedness;	


• Facilitating	peer	learning	and	resource	sharing	between	local	governments	


• Enhancing	local	government	capacity	to	address	climate	related	risks	and	opportunities	throughout	critical	
decision-making	roles;	


• Securing	technical	support	and	funding	resources	for	members’	local	implementation	efforts;	


• Spurring	creation	of	jobs,	improving	public	health	and	demonstrating	bold	actions;	and	


• Advancing	statewide	preparedness	and	resilience.	


Membership	


To	join	the	Compact	using	this	agreement	template,	the	local	government’s	mayor	must	agree	to	the	following	
requirements	and	execute	the	form	below.			Membership	in	the	Compact	is	binding	and	has	no	term	length.		


1.					Training	&	Capacity	Building	


• Commit	at	least	one	elected	official	and	assign	at	least	one	senior	staff	member	to	participate	in	
the	annual	convening	of	the	Compact.	


• Commit	leadership	and	senior	staff	participation	in	annual	climate	change	training	as	referenced	in	
the	Compact’s	published	guidelines.	


2.			Contribution	&	Funding	


• Make	an	annual	contribution	to	the	Compact	per	the	published	guidelines,	with	the	first	
contribution	due	by	no	later	than	30	days	after	your	fiscal	year	start	date.	


• Encourage	staff,	as	appropriate,	to	provide	non-financial	support	to	the	Compact’s	fundraising	
efforts	to	ensure	that	the	Compact	has	sufficient	and	sustainable	funding	to	supports	its	members.	
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3.			Actions	


• Establish	and	publicly	announce	a	new	goal	or	initiative	by	no	later	than	September	30,	2019	that	
meets	an	appropriate	aggressiveness	threshold	to	be	agreed	upon	by	the	Steering	Committee	in	
consultation	with	ACCO	and	Compact	staff.	


4.				Participation	


• Assign	one	elected	official	and	one	senior	staff	person	to	serve	as	liaisons	and	official	
representatives	to	the	Compact.		


• Elected	officials	will	be	invited	to	participate	in	activities	designed	and	appropriate	for	elected	
officials	and	government	leaders	(to	be	held	no	more	frequently	than	twice	annually).		


• Staff	liaisons	will	be	asked	to	address	administrative	issues,	process	annual	contributions,	
coordinate	usage	of	Compact	benefits	and	participate	in	Compact-wide	meetings	(to	be	held	no	
more	frequently	than	on	a	quarterly	basis).	


A	more	detailed	list	of	Compact	guidelines	has	been	published	at:	
https://www.compactofcoloradocommunities.org/s/ACCO-ColoradoCompact-Guidelines.pdf		


The	undersigned	represents	that	he/she	is	authorized	to	enter	into	this	Agreement	on	behalf	of	his/her	local	
government.	


	


EXECUTING	THIS	AGREEMENT	REPRESENTS	AND	WARRANTS	TO	THAT	YOU	HAVE	READ	AND	FULLY	
UNDERSTAND	THE	TERMS	AND	PROVISIONS	HEREOF,	HAVE	HAD	AN	OPPORTUNITY	TO	REVIEW	THIS	
AGREEMENT	WITH	LEGAL	COUNSEL,	AND	HAVE	EXECUTED	THIS	AGREEMENT	BASED	YOUR	OWN	JUDGMENT	
AND	ADVICE	OF	INDEPENDENT	LEGAL	COUNSEL	(IF	SOUGHT).		


	


I	hereby	authorize	__________________________________________	to	join	the	Compact	of	Colorado	
Communities,	authorizing	our	staff	to	abide	by	the	above-referenced	program	guidelines.	


	


_________________________________________	
Signature	


_________________________________________	
Local	Government	Name	


_________________________________________	
Date	


	


________________________________________	
Print	Name	


________________________________________	
Title	
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Member	Training	&	Participation			


• Assign	one	elected	official	and	one	senior	staff	person	to	serve	as	liaisons	and	official	representatives	to	the	
Compact.	


• Assign	at	least	one	elected	official	and	one	senior	staff	to	participate	in	the	annual	convening	of	the	Compact,	
the	first	of	which	will	be	take	place	in	November	2017.	


• The	Steering	Committee	will	work	with	the	Association	of	Climate	Change	Officers	(“ACCO”)	to	establish	
parameters	for	each	category	of	individuals	participating	in	training	to	account	for	reasonable	time	
requirements,	desired	core	competencies,	course	format/delivery	and	appropriate	learning	progressions.	


• Commit	leadership	and	staff	participation	in	annual	climate	change	training	as	referenced	in	the	Compact’s	
published	guidelines	per	the	following	table:	


City/County	
Population	Size 


Elected	
officials 


City/county	
management	or		
chief	of	staff 


Staff	with	significant	decision-making		
responsibilities	and	authority	


(e.g.	planning,	civil	works,	transportation,	emergency	management) 


Under	20,000 1 1 1 


20,001-75,000 1 1 2 


75,001-125,000 1 1 3 


125,001-175,000 1 2 4 


175,001-350,000 1 2 5 


>	350,001 1 2 6 


	
Member	Contributions	&	Compact	Fundraising	


• Encourage	staff,	as	appropriate,	to	provide	non-financial	support	to	the	Compact’s	fundraising	efforts	to	ensure	
that	the	Compact	has	sufficient	and	sustainable	funding	to	supports	its	members.	


• Make	an	annual	contribution	to	the	Compact	based	upon	the	following	chart,	with	the	first	contribution	due	by	
no	later	than	30	days	after	the	local	government’s	fiscal	year	start	date.	


• Minimum	contributions	are	based	upon	the	table	below:	


Annual		
Operating	Budget	


Minimum		
Annual	Contribution	


	 Annual		
Operating	Budget 


Minimum		
Annual	Contribution 


Under	$10M	 $800	 	 $200M	-	$300M $2,800 


$10M	-	$25M	 $1,200	 	 $300M	-	$500M $3,200 


$25M	-	$50M	 $1,600	 	 $500M	-	$1B $3,600 


$50M	-	$100M	 $2,000	 	 Over	$1B $4,000 
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$100M	-	$200M	 $2,400	 	   


Member	Actions	


• Establish	and	publicly	announce	a	new	goal	or	initiative	by	no	later	than	December	31,	2019	that	meets	an	
appropriate	aggressiveness	threshold	to	be	agreed	upon	by	the	Steering	Committee	in	consultation	with	ACCO,	
independent	experts	and	Compact	staff.	


• Each	Compact	member	will	have	the	flexibility	to	choose	a	commitment	type	that	best	fits	their	community’s	
needs,	opportunities,	capabilities	and	other	considerations	(e.g.	GHG	reduction,	clean	energy	deployment,	
climate	preparedness).		


o Compact	staff	(leveraging	third-party	resources	as	appropriate)	will	provide	guidance	to	members	on	
shaping	new	goals/initiatives,	as	well	as	technical	support	on	implementation	of	those	activities.	


o Compact	staff	may	also	submit	proposals	to	state,	Federal	and	non-governmental	organizations	to	secure	
funding	for	project	implementation	on	behalf	of	member	communities.	


• All	final	commitments	must	be	publicly	announced	and	should	be	completed	within	the	time	frame	announced	
by	the	member	community.		Examples	of	goals,	initiatives	and	projects	include:	


o Establish	a	new	or	updated	greenhouse	gas	reduction	goal;	and/or	
o Establish	a	renewable	energy	portfolio	requirement,	build	a	sufficiently	sized	renewable	energy	project	or	


create	a	program	enabling	residents	to	access	renewable	energy;	and/or	
o Establish	a	measurable	energy-related	goal	resulting	in	a	greenhouse	gas	(GHG)	emissions	reduction;	


and/or	
o Start	a	new	local	project	that	meaningfully	reduces	energy	consumption	or	builds	resilience	in	your	


community;	and/or	
o Partner	with	at	least	one	other	Compact	member	to	start	a	new	clean	energy	project	or	climate	


preparedness	initiative.	


Member	Benefits	


• Technical	support	and	guidance	on	local	projects	that	reduce	greenhouse	gas	emissions,	increase	clean	energy	
deployment	and/or	build	resiliency	to	climate	affects.	


• Access	to	pro	bono	resources	and	tools	made	available	exclusively	through	and	by	the	Compact.	


• Opportunities	to	identify	and	establish	new	partners	and	funding	resources.	


• Assistance	with	communicating	and	messaging	with	constituents.		


• Recognition	as	a	signatory,	and	as	appropriate,	through	speaking	roles,	publications	and	media	opportunities.	


• Access	to	special	events	organized	exclusively	for	Compact	members	and/or	through	third-party	
events/organizers,	including	in	particular,	training	topics	not	covered	by	ACCO's	training	resources.	


• All	online	training	furnished	by	ACCO	to	support	members’	training	requirements	is	included	with	Compact	
membership	contribution.		


• In	addition	to	the	staff	participating	in	the	required	training	referenced	above,	ACCO	will	provide	on-demand	
and	live	online	training	at	no	additional	cost	to	up	to	25	total	staff	per	year	from	each	member	community.			
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Member	Benefits	(continued)	


• ACCO	will	waive	the	testing	and	application	fees	for	up	to	3	staff	per	year	from	each	member	community	for	
the	Certified	Climate	Change	Professional®	(CC-P®)	credential.	


• Invitations	to	participate	in	ACCO’s	member-only	activities,	including	ACCO’s	mentoring	program.	


Additional	Services	


• Members	in	need	of	technical	or	staff	support	beyond	the	scope	of	the	Compact’s	deliverables	to	members	
may	contract	the	Compact	to	provide	additional	technical	support	provided	that	the	scope	of	work	is	consistent	
with	the	Compact’s	mission	and	programming.		Service	areas	will	include:	


o Assessment	of	Your	Workforce	Capabilities	&	Governance	Structure	
o Workshop	design	&	production	
o Executive	briefings	
o Customized	preliminary	solar	energy	assessments	
o Clean	energy	job	fairs	
o Facilitating	energy	efficiency	treasure	hunts	
o Research	and	general	staff	support	


• Service	availability	will	be	limited	based	upon	staff	availability	and	desired	timing.		Member	activities	that	have	
been	included	as	part	of	the	annual	membership	contribution	will	be	given	priority	over	prospective	activities	
being	considered	subsequently.	A	25%	discount	on	services	will	also	be	applied	to	members	who	secure	or	
reserve	services	as	part	of	their	annual	contribution.		Members	interested	in	securing	additional	services	should	
contact	Compact	staff	for	additional	information	and	to	receive	an	estimate.	


• All	prospective	contracted	activities	must	be	approved	by	the	Steering	Committee	until	the	Compact	has	
engaged	an	executive	director.		Once	the	Compact	has	employed	an	executive	director,	all	contract	work	in	
excess	of	$15,000	per	year	(or	more	than	$5,000	if	it	is	outside	the	scope	of	the	above-referenced	service	
menu),	must	be	approved	by	the	Steering	Committee.	


Participation	


• Assign	one	elected	official	and	one	senior	staff	person	to	serve	as	liaisons	and	official	representatives	to	the	
Compact.			


• Elected	officials	will	be	invited	to	participate	in	activities	designed	and	appropriate	for	elected	officials	and	
government	leaders	(to	be	held	no	more	frequently	than	twice	annually).			


• Staff	liaisons	will	be	asked	to	address	administrative	issues,	process	annual	contributions,	coordinate	usage	of	
Compact	benefits	and	participate	in	Compact-wide	meetings	(to	be	held	no	more	frequently	than	on	a	
quarterly	basis).	


• Member	communities	will	be	invited	to	assign	staff	to	participate	in	supplemental	training,	working	
groups/committees,	special	events	and	public	engagement	activities	as	they	deem	appropriate.	
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Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 9/15/2017 to 10/31/2017 
 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. Joint Public Hearings; Gunnison County Planning Commissioner; Goddard, Free 
Subdivision, and Gunnison Secure Storage 
September 15, 2017, 9:00 AM – 12:00 PM @ Planning Commission Meeting Room 


2. BOCC Regular Meeting 
September 19, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


3. BOCC Work Session 
September 26, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. BOCC Regular Meeting 
October 3, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


5. Mayors & Managers Meeting – Hosted by Western State Colorado University 
October 5, 2017, 12:00 PM – 1:30 PM 


6. BOCC Work Session 
October 10, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


7. BOCC Special Meeting – 2018 Budget Presentation 
October 13, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


8. BOCC Regular Meeting 
October 17, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


9. BOCC Work Session 
October 24, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


County Board of Equalization 


1. Petitioner Hearings 
October 3, 2017, Afternoon @ BOCC Board Room 


2. Petitioner Hearings 
October 9, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Board Room 


3. Petitioner Hearings 
October 10, 2017, Afternoon @ BOCC Board Room 


4. Petitioner Hearings 
October 11, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Board Room 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


2017 budget includes approved expenditure amount sufficient to cover cost of this purchase. No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


DCM Report


9/14/2017


ok   db    9/14/17


Motion


$236,463.00


Bids were solicited from Honnen Equipment and Wagner Equipment for a motor grader with a wing and plow.  Wagner Equipment presented the low
bid for a Caterpillar grader.


Approval of Bid; Wagner Equipment Co.; Caterpillar


9/14/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/13/2017


Gunnison County and Wagner Equipment


9/19/2017


Marlene D. Crosby
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9/15/2017


ok   db    9/15/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Resolution and final review of charter and action plan to establish the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee


Resolution; Initiating the Sustainable Tourism and


9/15/2017


cpagano@gunnisoncounty.org


9/19/2017


Cathie Pagano







 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO.              SERIES 2017 


 
A RESOLUTION INITIATING THE SUSTAINABLE TOURISM AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 


COMMITTEE AND DISBANDING THE GUNNISON COUNTY TRAILS COMMISSION 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison Valley contains stunning vistas, varied recreational opportunities. These 
landscapes and recreation amenities contribute significantly to the Valley’s tourism economy and 
high quality of life.  Public lands provide the backbone of our tourism industry and residents highly 
value their access to public lands which is why many of our residents call Gunnison County home.  
 
When real or perceived threats to the quality of the experience on public lands occur, a conflict may 
arise causing us to question the value of our tourism economy. As the popularity of our community 
increases, we need to accommodate and sustainably manage both residents and visitors for the long 
term. The sustainable use of natural resources, including landscapes, forests, vegetation and wildlife, 
is a critical tool for conservation when addressing the increasing pressures on the natural 
environment by people. 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County Board of Commissioners adopted the revised Gunnison County 
Strategic Plan on April 4, 2017. The Gunnison County Strategic Plan strategic result C. 1. states: “By 
December 31, 2017, a Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Strategic Committee and 
organizational framework will be established to collaboratively set priorities, plan, and implement 
improvements in outdoor recreational assets;” and 
 
WHEREAS, the One Valley Prosperity Strategy outlined goals, strategies and actions related to 
outdoor recreation and tourism with significant public and stakeholder input. With those goals and 
strategies in mind the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee Charter and Action 
Plan has been developed and is attached as Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Trails Commission was created by Resolution No.95-7, with the 
purpose of the Board of County Commissioners working with “private and public entities to preserve 
existing trails, and to plan for, construct, maintain and manage new trails for motorized and non-
motorized uses, including but not limited to livestock movement, agriculture, scenic viewing, 
recreation and access to public lands.” The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee 
is created as an evolution and replacement of the Gunnison County Trails Commission; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison 
County, Colorado, that the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee is established 
and the Gunnison County Trails Commission is disbanded.  
 
THIS RESOLUTION AND THE APPROVAL GRANTED HEREBY shall not be effective unless and 
until a copy is recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner                                                         , seconded by Commissioner                                                  
, and passed on this       day of                      , 2017. 
 
  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
 







 
________________________ 
Phil Chamberland,  
Chairperson 


________________________ 
Jonathan Houck,  
Commissioner 


________________________ 
John Messner, 
Commissioner 


 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
                                   
Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder 
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Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee 


Committee Charter   
Purpose 


The Gunnison Valley contains stunning vistas, varied recreational opportunities. These landscapes and 
recreation amenities contribute significantly to the Valley’s tourism economy and high quality of life.  
Public lands provide the backbone of our tourism industry and residents highly value their access to 
public lands which is why many of our residents call Gunnison County home.  


When real or perceived threats to the quality of the experience on public lands occur, a conflict may 
arise causing us to question the value of our tourism economy. As the popularity of our community 
increases, we need to accommodate and sustainably manage both residents and visitors for the long 
term. The sustainable use of natural resources, including landscapes, forests, vegetation and wildlife, is a 
critical tool for conservation when addressing the increasing pressures on the natural environment by 
people. 


Residents noted the vast numbers of people camping in the upper Valley that were not in formal 
campgrounds—trash, human waste and other signs of heavy use were found. Trailheads and parking 
areas were overcrowded. These negative impacts are exacerbated by the housing crisis with public lands 
becoming de-facto affordable housing to some. Local frustration with tourism included crowding on 
trails and in towns, disrespectful behaviors, and a culture clash with our value of being slow-paced, small 
towns. 


Our share of winter tourism, largely driven by alpine skiing, is waning, primarily due to the competitive 
nature of the industry and the significant investment in new ski terrain and guest amenities occurring 
with other ski resorts around the West. We have one of the lowest winter occupancy and average daily 
rates among the 18 competitors. It is CBMR’s goal to reach 500,000 skier visits by the 2021-2022 winter 
season which aligns with air service growth goals. At the level of 500,000 skier days, CBMR would have a 
sustainable financial position allowing for larger capital improvements while also providing stability for 
the inevitable low snow years. CBMR continues to gain momentum in increasing winter and summer 
visits but will need community support for initiatives like the One Valley Prosperity Strategy to help 
maintain this momentum over time. 


While we want to mitigate and better manage summer tourism, we do have the capacity to grow and 
improve tourism in the winter. If we do not change our approach related to tourism and recreation—if 
we maintain the status quo—the challenges associated with carrying capacity will continue to increase. 


A collaborative and action-oriented approach is required to manage tourism and outdoor recreation. 
The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation (STOR) Committee is intended and structured to be a 
wide-ranging group that acts thoughtfully, efficiently and proactively to address negative impacts and 
develops unique approaches to create a sustainable tourism economy and outdoor recreation 
experience while preserving the natural resources of our County. It will be important for each and every 
Committee member to come to the table with open minds, keeping in mind the greater good and a 
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supportive, collaborative approach. It will take all members to address the complex challenges that we 
face.  


The purpose of the STOR Committee is to work collaboratively to implement the following action steps: 


1. To complete projects, and implement programs and strategies which will result in a sustainable 
tourism and outdoor recreation economy that also sustains the natural resources and aligns 
with the community’s values.  


2. To utilize renewable natural resources sustainably. To not threaten a species or landscape by 
over-use, and optimize benefits to both the environment and human needs.  


2.3. To develop a strategic plan to collaboratively set priorities, plan, and implement improvements 
in outdoor recreational assets.  


3.4. To prioritize areas and/or projects for collaborative effort and action, including, but not limited 
to: 


o Trail development and maintenance 
o Sanitary facilities 
o Camping management/improvements 
o Trailhead improvements 
o Parking 
o Signage 
o River put-insaccess 
o Lake amenities 
o Wildlife resources 


4.5. To disperse recreationdevelop and/or maintain recreation infrastructrue use 
throughoutininfrastructure Gunnison County to reduce and mitigate the impacts of recreation. 


5.6. To plan, implement and finance proposed improvements/projects through shared resources, 
identification and development of new funding sources and collaborative grant applications. 


6.7. To submit unified comments on recreation projects and/or related federal planning processes. 
7.8. To develop trails and recreation infrastructure master planassessment(s). 
8.9. To oversee implementation of OVPP Strategy related to Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor 


Recreation. 


Organization 
The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee (STOR Committee) is a community 
coalition, created by the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners to improve and maintain tourism 
and outdoor recreation in a manner that is sustainable (environmentally, socially and financially) and 
aligns with our community values.  


The negative impacts of tourism and outdoor recreation to our natural resources and our community 
values (e.g. outdoor recreation experience and our connection with nature) jeopardize the sustainability 
of the natural resource. In order to protect natural resources and reap the benefits of tourism and 
recreation as an economic sector they must be managed in a way that does not conflict with our quality 
of life and instead complements our community values.  


This committee is being referred to herein as “the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation 
Committee.” The Gunnison Board of County Commissioners is referred to herein as “the Board.” 
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Actions of the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee shall be governed by the Action 
Plan and Goals identified in the One Valley Prosperity Strategy and those adopted by the Board of 
County Commissioners and attached to this Charter as Exhibit A.  


Duration 
The creation of the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee will be reviewed annually 
by the Board of Commissioners and Committee members will be reappointed until such time it is 
determined that the need no longer exists.  


Membership and Responsibilities 
1. The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee shall be comprised of nineteen 


regular members appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. Applicants to the 
Committee will be one (unless otherwise stated) from the following categories: 


a. City of Gunnison 
b. Town of Crested Butte 
c. Town of Mt. Crested Butte 
c.d. Town of Pitkin 
d.e. Gunnison County 
e.f. Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) 
f.g. U.S. Forest Service (USFS) 
g.h. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 
h.i. National Park Service (NPS) 
i.j. Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association 
k. Gunnison County Stockgrowers’ Association 
j.l. Crested Butte Mountain Resort 
k.m. Western State Colorado University 
l.n. At-large public (8) 


Each nominating entity (a.-k.) shall recommend one member for a three-year term; the BOCC 
shall have the opportunity to interview and determine ifaffirm the nominated representative 
shall be appointed to the STOR Committee. At-large committee members shall be appointed for 
a two-year term by the Board.  


2. Each nominating entity shall empower their nominee to represent the entity and to make 
decisions and recommendations on behalf of their entity.  


3. Appointed members must have the authority, to the maximum extent feasible, to vote on issues 
before the Committee without having to seek counsel from their nominating entity.  


4. Public at-large Committee members shall represent stakeholder groups that have active 
interests in sustainable tourism and outdoor recreation and the capacity (resources, staffing, 
etc.) to support action and implementation of the STOR Committee.  


5. A vacancy created by the resignation or termination of a member’s term is filled by appointment 
by the Board of County Commissioners for the length of time remaining in the vacated term. If a 
vacancy is created by an agency (municipal, state, federal, etc.) rather than an at-large seat, the 
agency shall nominate a new representative to the STOR Committee.  
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6. A Committee member can be removed, with or without cause, by the appropriate entity and/or 
the Board, no sooner than ten (10) days after written notice is provided to such member by that 
nominating entity.  


7. Any member may resign from the Committee by giving written notice to the appropriate 
nominating or appointing entity.  


8. A Committee member is responsible for the following: 
a. Reviewing all material received prior to meetings. 
b. Attending all meetings, insofar as possible, and notifying the Chairperson of absences at 


least five days in advance of the meeting(s) to be missed.  
c. Making every effort to raise questions and concerns about a proposal as soon as they 


are apparent.  
d. Review recommendations and makes decisions before the Committee.  
e. Assist new members of the Committee as needed.  
f. The Committee will meet with and make at least quarterly reports to the Board.  
g. The Committee will utilize the goals, objectives and strategies in the One Valley 


Prosperity Strategy to assure the success of the projects and coordination efforts with 
various agencies.  


h. The Community Development Department will send minutes of all meetings of the 
Committee to each member.  


Officers and Duties 
1. Officers of the Committee are a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson who are members, and any 


other officers, as the Committee deems necessary.  
2. Officers are elected annually by members at the Committee’s first meeting of the calendar year, 


following the BOCC appointment of members, and shall be elected by a majority vote.  
3. Each officer holds office for one calendar year after her/his election and may succeed 


herself/himself.  
4. The Chairperson presides at all meetings of the Committee. The Vice-Chairperson serves in the 


absence or incapacity of the Chairperson, including in any event in which a conflict of interest 
prevents participating and vote by the Chairperson; and completes all such duties as are defined 
herein which are normally performed by the Chairperson.  


5. All officers are voting members of the Committee including the Chairperson.  
6. All records of the Committee will be maintained by the Community Development Department.  
7. When a member resigns or is terminated or term expires they are to turn any records in their 


possession over to the new member or the Community Development Director within 15 days of 
their effective termination date.  


8. The Community Development Department will provide support services to the Committee.  


Meetings 
1. The Committee shall meet monthly or more often, as necessary, to review and act upon matters 


brought before it.  
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2. All Committee meetings shall be preceded by at least 24 hours posting and published notice and 
held regularly and at the noticed times, and are public meetings and open to the public at all 
times.  


3. A quorum of the Committee consists of five members. Action shall be by a majority vote of 
those members present.  


4. The Committee shall keep a permanent, public record of all proceedings as recorded in the form 
of minutes. Minutes shall not be construed as a transcript of a meeting. All meetings involving 
financial decisions shall be recorded, except for executive sessions.  


5. At least five business days prior to a meeting, the Community Development Director shall 
transmit to each committee member applicable materials for each item on the agenda for that 
meeting.  


Conflicts of Interest 
1. In addition to the provisions of C.R.S. 24-18-101 et seq. as they may be amended, any member 


of the Committee is considered in a position of conflict of interest if any of the following 
situations is evidence relative to a specific matter scheduled for discussion: 


a. The member will directly and substantially be affected to his/her economic benefit or 
detriment by the action proposed to be taken on the subject matter; but 


b. There is no conflict if a member of the Committee is solely a member of a general group, 
which has an interest in a tourism and/or outdoor recreation issue.  


2. Any member who considers him/herself to be in a position of conflict of interest as defined 
above must declare such conflict as soon as it becomes evident and shall not participate in any 
discussion or the proposal and shall not vote on the proposal and shall excuse her/himself from 
the portion of the meeting during which discussions of the subject matter is taking place and 
leave the meeting room.  


3. Questions of conflict of interest which fall outside the above-cited categories shall be referred to 
the County Attorney for evaluation; no action will be taken on the subject item, and any 
Committee member whose relationship to the subject or application is in questions, must 
remove her/himself from any related discussion until a finding from the County Attorney is 
received by the Chairperson.  


Amendments 
This Charter and Procedures may be altered and amended and new ones recommended by a concurring 
vote of five or more members of the Committee at a regular meeting subsequent to notification of the 
proposed change. By such vote of the Committee, the amended Charter and Procedures will be 
submitted to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration and approval.  


Strategies 
The STOR Committee will engage in the following strategies with members and partners to achieve its 
goals: 


1. Be a Model and Leader of Outdoor Stewardship: Develop recreation and environmental best 
practices for tourism and outdoor recreation that can be a model for others.  
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2. Enhance Strategic Collaboration: Provide a structure for collaboration that promotes strategic 
planning, action and implementation. 


3. Be Proactive: Identify and prioritize areas for maintenance, management, improvements, 
and/or development.   


4. Educate: Build and maintain community awareness of issues related to outdoor etiquette, 
recreational options and value of the resource.  


5. Advocate: Advocate for needed changes in priorities, goals and resource allocation. 
6. Monitor Progress: Surveys, impact assessments, trailhead counts, traffic counts, and 


information about use of facilities (campgrounds, trails, parking areas) shall be monitored to 
evaluate progress.  


Committee Structure  
Community Builders Task Force Liaison   
The Community Builders Task Force (CBTF) is a coalition of community leaders and elected officials 
focused on regional cooperation and coordination. The CBTF is the oversight committee of the OVPP. A 
liaison is appointed to attend CBTF meetings with the aim of keeping a focus on the community value of 
quality of life, active lifestyles and the connection to the outdoors. A liaison from the STOR Committee 
will serve a one year term.  


Sub-Committees 
Sub-Committees will be formed on an as needed basis and may include members that are not part of 
the STOR Committee; however any Sub-Committee shall be chaired by a STOR Committee member.  


Sub-Committees may include: 


• Winter use 
• River recreation 
• Campgrounds 
• Trails/Trailheads 
• Information and Education 


2018 Focus & Action Plan   
Focus 
In 2016, the One Valley Prosperity Project resulted in this guiding principle for our community:  


 


We believe the culture of the Gunnison Valley, which is inclusive of all 


people, and reveres our natural setting is important. We will welcome 


guests to our Valley and strive to include them in our culture and educate 


them about our values in which outdoor education plays a significant role.  
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We believe sustainable tourism should: 


1. Have positive impacts on the communities, culture, and local 


values while minimizing impacts to our fragile environment and 


man-made resources.  


2. Provide visitors with an outstanding experience through 


information, education, infrastructure, friendly atmosphere, and a 


remarkable environment.  


3. Maintain high quality outdoor recreation, an essential resource in 


the Gunnison Valley, both to support a vital tourism sector of our 


economy and for the well-being and values of our residents. 


4. Create synergies that support other components of our Valley’s 


economy.   


 


The One Valley Prosperity Strategy identifies the following key strategic approaches:  


• Manage Summer Tourism  
• Grow Tourism in the Winter and Shoulder Seasons  
• Communicate Diversity of Assets to Better Distribute Visitors  
• Grow Capacity for Long Term Sustainable Management  
• Enhance Recreation Infrastructure  
• Continue Current Tourism Marketing Strategy 
• Develop a Regional Trails Master Plan  
• Mitigate Conditions in the Upper Valley  
• Develop an Education Campaign 
• Initiate a Communication Strategy for Summer Visitors on Public Land Changes  
• Centralize an Events Calendar 
• Participate Regionally in the Forest Revision Plan  
• Create a System for Sustainable Events  


 
Many of the STOR Committee members were active participants in the development of OVPP Strategy. 
Implementing the OVPP Strategy will help advance the goals of the STOR Committee. The STOR 
Committee serves an important purpose in creating a forum to prioritize projects, leverage resources 
and maximize impact.  
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Exhibit A 
2018 Action Plan  
 
GOAL 1: Coordinate implementation of the One Valley Prosperity Strategy (OVP Strategy) 
related to Sustainable Tourism and Recreation. 
Strategy 1 
 


By March 31, 2018, develop work plans for the OVP Strategy implementation.   


 Action: Prioritize work plan projects and develop sub-committees as appropriate  
Strategy 2 By March 31, 2018 Identify top five priority areas for short term action/attention 


including but not limited to trail development, trail maintenance, use dispersal, 
parking, trailheads, sanitary facilities, campgrounds, river access 


 


 Action: Identify needed resources for priority projects and opportunities for shared 
resources, collaboration and funding opportunities.  


 


GOAL 2: Ensure the Valley’s tourism sector of the economy is year round, vibrant and 
supports our community’s values. 
Strategy 1 
 


By December 31, 2018 create a winter and summer Trails Master Plan for the 
Gunnison Basin. Recreation infrastructure Assessment 


 


 Action: Develop plan to operationalize Recreation Infrastructure Assessment with 
strategies, actions and timelines for implementation 


 


 Action: Develop Trails Master Plan  
GOAL 3:  Foster a resident and visitor culture that demonstrates respect for our 
community, culture and environment 
Strategy 1 
 


By December 31, 2018 develop a unified Gunnison Valley message for stewardship 
ethic and recreation etiquette to be distributed through local channels which 
utilizes a nationally recognized model such as the “leave no trace” program   


 


Strategy 2 
 


Support regional educational campaigns (Mountain Manners and Crested Butte 
Conservation Corps) for residents and guests to promote responsible use and good 
stewardship. 


 


Goal 4:  Support collaboration between federal land agencies, local government, non-profit 
and user groups to improve management of recreation and natural resources. 
Strategy 1 
 


By March 30, 2018 develop a fundraising strategy for identified priority projects.  


Strategy 2 
 


By September 30, 2018 set common goals and priorities for natural resource and 
recreation asset enhancements. 


 


Strategy 3 
 


Coordinate a regional vision and strategy for public lands and actively engage in 
the USFS Forest Plan Revision process. 


 
 


Goal 5:  Be proactive in management of private and public natural and recreation assets to 
minimize resource degradation and enhance quality. 
Strategy 1 Manage campground capacity to minimize illegal and/or dispersed camping.  
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Strategy 2 
 


Improve and coordinate trail signage regionally to enhance user experience and 
reduce negative impacts such as trespassing. 


 
 


Strategy 3 
 


By March 31, 2018, target businesses who interact with visitors (recreation 
businesses, visitor center, concierges, etc.) to understand recent public land rule 
changes (i.e. USFS and BLM dispersed camping regulations) and how to direct 
visitors to additional information. 
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Agenda Item: 


Summary:
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Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:
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County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\jost


5


9/15/2017


ok  db   9/15/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Boundary Line Adjustment request Lots 3 & 4 Flying E Ranch Subdivision


Boundary Line Adjustment Request; Lots 3 & 4 Flyin


9/15/2017


bakerbeth3@gmail.com


9/19/2017


Beth Baker







    Community Development Department 
 
 


August 31, 2017 


RE: Boundary Line Adjustment 


 


Martin and Arthur Klinowski have applied for a boundary line adjustment 
 To change the lot common line to add this parcel of land to the parcel owned by Centennial 


Storage Partners, Lot 3- 1825 Co. Highway 135  
 The taxes are current 
 The Director of Community Development and the County Attorney have both reviewed and 


approved the application. 
 


 
You may view the application using the link:   http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 


 Click public access 
 Click projects 
 Click application number 
 Use Number  LUC-17-00033 
 Click on Attachments to view  


 
Please call with any questions or comments. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Beth Baker 
Gunnison County Community Development 
970-641-7932 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
 



http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/

mailto:bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org
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Cluster  Lots 18, 20, 22, 24, 26,28,30, 32, E. Side Laveta Placer


Lot Cluster Request; Lots 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28,


9/1/2017


bakerbeth3@gmail.com


9/19/2017


Beth Baker







    Community Development Department 
 
 


August 31, 2017 


RE: Lot Cluster Request 


 


Michael K and Lois E. Campbell have applied to cluster eight lots in LaVeta Placer.  They have a house, 
septic and well there now and have applied to build a large shed, resulting in the lot cluster 
requirement.  


 Lots 18,20,22,24,26,28,30,32, E Side-  Laveta Placer 
 The taxes are current 
 The utility companies had no objections 
 The Director of Community Development and the County Attorney have both reviewed and 


approved the application. 
 


 
You may view the application using the link:   http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 


 Click public access 
 Click projects 
 Click application number 
 Use Number  LUC-17-00036 
 Click on Attachments to view  


 
Please call with any questions or comments. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Beth Baker 
Gunnison County Community Development 
970-641-7932 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
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Clustering Lots in Quartz Creek Mining District


Lot Cluster Request; Way Up Lode, Dunraven No. 5 L


9/1/2017


bakerbeth3@gmail.com


9/19/2017


Beth Baker







    Community Development Department 
 
 


August 31, 2017 


RE: Lot Cluster Request 


 


Theodore F. and Nancy B Hand have applied to cluster their 4 contiguous lots in Quartz Creek Mining 
District.   


 Way Up Lode, Dunraven No. 5 Lode, Lime Point Lode, So. Tract Lime Point # 2/3 Lode – the 
approximate size of the resulting lot will be 41.02 acres. 


 The taxes are current 
 The HOA has approved the cluster 
 The utility companies had no objections 
 The Director of Community Development and the County Attorney have both reviewed and 


approved the application. 
 


 
You may view the application using the link:   http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 


 Click public access 
 Click projects 
 Click application number 
 Use Number  LUC-17-00032 
 Click on Attachments to view  


 
Please call with any questions or comments. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Beth Baker 
Gunnison County Community Development 
970-641-7932 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
 



http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/

mailto:bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org



		Agenda Item - Hand Lot Cluster in Quartz Creek Mining District Comple.pdf

		BOCC hand  memo.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\jost


10


9/15/2017


ok  db   9/15/17  Note:  Please open and continue the public hearing.  We are preparing "cluster agreements" cluster the to-be-vacated road
with the appropriate adjacent lots.


Motion


Applicant will pay costs


Applicant has applied for the vacation of a portion of Washington Street that is not used as a street, and likely will not ever be used as a street.


Public Hearing; Request for Vacation of a Certain


9/15/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


Bert Johnson and Gunnison County


9/19/2017


Marlene D. Crosby
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Cost of framing - approximately $100


Please see the attached draft proclamation for your consideration.


Proclamation; October 1-7, 2017 as Cattleman's Day


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


9/19/2017


Katherine Haase







P R O C L A M A T I O N  
 


Cattlemen’s Days Tough Enough to Wear Pink Week 


in the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado 


October 1-7, 2017  
 


WHEREAS; Cattlemen’s Days Tough Enough to Wear Pink exists to provide funding for 
breast cancer awareness, prevention, education, support, screenings, and equipment in the 


Gunnison Valley;  


WHEREAS, according to a 2016 Community Health Needs Assessment, cancer care is one 


of the highest priority needs identified by our community;  


WHEREAS, breast cancer clusters can be harder to identify in dense breast tissue;  


WHEREAS, there is a higher incidence of women with dense breast tissue in our 
community;  


WHEREAS, 3D Tomosynthesis is a form of mammography that can better identify cancer 


in dense breast tissue;  


WHEREAS, this summer, Tough Enough to Wear Pink generously donated $370,000 to 


Gunnison Valley Health for the purchase of 3D Tomosynthesis Mammography;  


WHEREAS, Tough Enough to Wear Pink also financially supports oncology nurse 


navigation services at Gunnison Valley Health;  


WHEREAS, the women in our community can stay in our community to receive care that 


rivals anywhere in the state thanks to the generosity of Tough Enough to Wear Pink; and 


WHEREAS, Breast Cancer Awareness month is in October. 


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado by virtue of the authority vested in us by the State of Colorado do 


hereby proclaim, in recognition of the work and generosity of Tough Enough to Wear Pink to 
serve the women in our great community: 


 
October 1-7, 2017 


as 
Cattlemen’s Days Tough Enough to Wear Pink Week 


in the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado 


 
INTRODUCED and approved this 19th day of September, 2017 by the Board of County 


Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado. 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO  Attest: 


 
 


________________________________________ ________________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 


 
 


________________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Commissioner 


 
 


________________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 
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Gunnison Valley Health Request to Purchase; Lots 8
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jost@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 9/14/2017


9/19/2017


Josh Ost
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I. Introduction 


Fiscal year 2018 represents the sixteenth year of development of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 
Gunnison County.  The purpose of this program is to identify the capital needs of the County for the next 
five years.  This will allow the Board of Gunnison County Commissioners to make informed decisions 
regarding the allocation of sales tax revenue as well as whether any debt should be incurred to finance a 
particular project.  The Capital Improvement Plan includes recommended projects to be funded during fiscal 
year 2018 and the identification of projects, cost, and recommended year to implement for 2019 through 
2022.  In subsequent years the Capital Improvement Plan will be revised in order to: 1) review the projects 
which were recommended during the previous year's process in order to determine the accuracy of the cost 
data, current need for the project, and the relative importance in relationship to other projects; and 2) the 
recommendation and assessment of need for other projects which currently do not appear in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  


The process used for prioritizing projects is fully described later.  The prioritization process includes an 
attempt to establish realistic capital spending levels for each project in order to aid in identifying when 
funding can occur. In effect, each project has been prioritized through the established weighting system.  In 
some cases a lower priority project is scheduled for funding earlier than a higher priority project because 
of projected funding limitations or the existence of a non-competing, alternative funding source. 


The following narrative describes the intent of the Capital Improvement Plan. 


II. Purpose


The purpose of the program is to establish a five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan for 2018-2022 in order 
to establish a logical implementation process.  The central goals are:  


 to ease the review of the annual capital budget through a uniform process;
 to broaden public participation in the budget process by providing documentation and scheduling


hearings early in the process;
 to link capital budgets with adopted policies and plans;
 to link capital expenditures with operation budgets;
 to increase coordination between departments, agencies and other political jurisdictions; and
 to research alternative means of financing projects.


III. Process


A. General Discussion  


The capital improvement process provides for the identification, reviewing, planning and budgeting of 
capital expenditures.  
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All requests for capital improvements are evaluated to aid the Board of County Commissioners in selecting 
the projects to be funded.  Evaluation is based on a point system, which requires the department head to 
judge how well the project in question satisfies each of several criteria as well as develop an expenditure 
ceiling parameter for each of the respective years.  The process is designed to organize and present requests 
in such a manner that management and the Commissioners have the information essential to effective 
decision-making.  However, the system is not intended to provide an absolute ranking of projects based 
solely on the numerical scores.  A difference of a few points between total scores of projects is not significant 
in determining priority.  For example, if a project were urgently required in order to replace an existing 
dilapidated facility, it would probably be scheduled for early funding regardless of its score on other criteria. 
Also, there is a question which asks the evaluator's overall personal judgment of projects' priority, and this 
helps to identify which proposals are considered most important.  


This prioritization process represents two distinct elements: internally (within the department) and 
countywide.  If the department's request only includes capital expenditures which are proposed to be funded 
out of its own resources or non-tax revenue generated by that department, the projects are prioritized within 
that department for inclusion within the plan.  Examples are: Landfill, Airport Fund, Road and Bridge Fund, 
etc.  However, if the request is outside of the department’s ability to generate revenue, e.g., a request for 
assistance from Sales Tax revenue or a bond issue, then the project would compete for funding on a 
countywide basis.  A more detailed discussion of the project ranking method is found in the section entitled 
"Method for Prioritizing Projects".  


The Capital Improvement Plan is presented annually to the Gunnison Board of County Commissioners. 
The first year of the package is referred to as the Capital Improvement Budget and is a list of projects for 
recommended implementation during the next fiscal year, while the subsequent four-year period is referred 
to as the Capital Improvement Plan, which will be approved by the Board of County Commissioners in 
concept only.  By adopting a CIP, the County adopts a statement of intent, not an appropriation of funding 
for projects contained within the plan.  The CIP lists are updated annually as new needs become known and 
as priorities are changed.  Therefore, it is entirely possible that a project with a low priority will remain in 
the Capital Improvement Plan longer than four years, as more important projects appear and move ahead 
for quick implementation.  On the other hand, a project may be implemented sooner than originally planned 
due to changing priorities or funding availability.  


B. Definitions 


For the purposes of this process, capital is defined as follows: items that have a single acquisition cost of 
$10,000 or more and a usable life of five (5) or more years.  Basically, this implies that those items that can 
be clearly classified as major improvements, rather than routine maintenance or equipment replacement, are 
defined as capital for the purposes of this program.  
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C. Annual Review 


The Capital Improvement Plan will be considered annually and updated to add another year of projects. 
This process will identify the Capital Budget (first year projects) as well as projects to be implemented in 
the four subsequent years of the program in order of priority.  The annual review procedure is as follows:  


Second Quarter 
 Review by department heads and submittal of new projects
 County Commissioners assess criteria and weighing system, assess new projects, amend the CIP


and assign final project ranks


Third Quarter 
 Final adoption


D. Responsibilities for Plan Development 


The responsibilities outlined below indicate the process for development of the 2018-2022 CIP to the point 
of consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.  Before a project reaches the Commissioners, each 
project should be reviewed for financial feasibility, conformance to established plans, response to public 
need, engineering feasibility, and environmental impact, where appropriate.  


Department Heads 


 Prepare project by project recommendations


 Provide all necessary supporting data (project sheets, maps, environmental data forms, fiscal notes,
schedules, etc.)


 Review and comment on proposed recommendations before forwarding to the Finance Program


Facilities Maintenance 


 Comment on feasibility and prepare cost estimates on all architectural projects


Public Works 


 Review feasibility and cost estimates of all proposed civil engineering type projects, including
preparatory studies where appropriate


Finance Program and County Manager 


 Assist project sponsor in estimating costs for proposed projects
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 Prepare revenue forecasts  
 
 Prepare fund summaries  


 
 Provide overall coordination for development of the CIP  


 
 Provide copies of project data sheets and fiscal notes to staff for comments  


 
 Compile departmental requests and staff comments  


 
 Review financial data and prepare proposed plans for financing the CIP  


 
 Review priorities and staff input and recommended additions, adjustments, or deletions  


 
 Following department head review of the draft CIP, prepare document for forwarding to the Board 


of County Commissioners   
 


E. Method for Prioritizing Projects  
  


 Step 1: The department heads rate the capital projects according to the established criteria.  All 
departments use the same criteria.  


  
 Step 2: The establishment of the importance of one criterion over another by assigning the highest 
numerical score to the highest ranked criteria.  This is called the weight factor.  


 
 Step 3:  For the first seven criteria, each criterion’s raw score as submitted by the department heads 
is multiplied by that criterion’s weight factor to establish a weighted score. 


  
 Step 4:  The weighted scores for each criterion are added to establish a total weighted score. 
 
 Step 5:  If a project meets any of the final five criteria including legal requirements, safety 
improvements, relation to existing Commissioner priorities, contract obligations or extreme 
urgency, that project’s total weighted score is increased by the percentage (amplification factor) of 
each of the final five criteria.  The resulting total amplified score will help determine the relative 
importance of one project over another in a systematic way.  The weight and amplification factors 
both serve to broaden the range of total scores and prioritize the criteria themselves.  The highest 
possible total score is 115. 


 
 Step 6: Examine locations, scheduling and funding of projects to coordinate financing and/or 
construction.  


 
The result of this process can be found on the Project Prioritization Worksheets in the Tables section of this 
document. 
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F. Rationale for Weight Factor Determination  
  
The weighted score is assigned to each criterion with a method used by the U.S. Forest Service, which 
essentially measures each criterion against every other criterion.  When one criterion is more important than 
another it is assigned a point.  The criteria with the most points are given the highest weight.  See the table 
and the following discussion by which the criteria were given a weight score. 
 


  Project Criteria Weight Factors: 
 


# Criteria Weight 
Factor 


1 Does the project meet a need with which a maximum number of citizens 
can identify? 


6 


2 Does the project result in maximum benefit to the community from the 
investment dollar? 


5 


3 Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less pay back 
on the investment dollar? 


4 


4 Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its 
success of maximum effectiveness? 


3 


5 Does the project improve or expand upon existing County services where 
such services are recognized and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 


6 Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs? 2 
7 Has the project been requested previously? 1 


 
Each criterion is compared to all criteria below: 
 


1/2-7: As with all levels of government, meeting a need with the tax dollar with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify is more important than all other criteria.  (Criterion 1 takes 
priority over all others) 


 
2/3: The cost/benefit ratio is more inclusive and more tangible than is short-term pay back and 


whether the project conserves energy.  (Criterion 2 takes priority over 3) 
 
2/4: The cost/benefit ratio is a more inclusive measure of success than speedy implementation.  


(Criterion 2 takes priority over 4) 
 
2/5: Whether the project results in maximum benefit to the community from the investment dollar 


is more critical than whether the project expands upon existing services.  (Criterion 2 takes 
priority over 5)  


 
2/6: Maximum benefit to the community is more important than whether the project relates 


specifically to other programs. (Criterion 2 takes priority over 6) 
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2/7: The benefit per dollar is more important than when the project was previously requested. 
(Criterion 2 takes priority over 7) 


3/4: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than speedy implementation 
to assure success.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 4) 


3/5: Energy conservation and/or payback on the investment are more important than whether the 
project will result in an expansion or improvement of services.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 
5) 


3/6: Short-term payback and whether the project conserves energy are more critical than how the 
project relates to other programs.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 6) 


3/7: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than how many times the 
project has been requested previously. (Criterion 3 takes priority over 7) 


4/5: Speedy implementation is as important as improving services.  (Criterion 4 and 5 will be rated 
equally) 


4/6: Coordination of programs is less important than speedy implementation.  (Criterion 4 takes 
priority over 6) 


4/7: Speedy implementation is more important than when the project was previously requested. 
(Criterion 4 takes priority over 7) 


5/6: Improvement or expansion of a service is more important than whether the project relates to 
other programs. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 6) 


5/7: Improvement or expansion of existing services is more important than how many times the 
project has been requested. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 7) 


6/7:  Public recognition of improved or enhanced service is more important than whether the project 
was previously requested. (Criterion 6 takes priority over 7) 


G. Rationale for Score Amplification 


After determination of the preliminary score for each project, the score is multiplied by a factor to complete 
the weighting system and establish a total score and final priority.  For instance, if two projects receive the 
same score based on the weighted criteria, a project that is legally required should take precedence over a 
project that is not legally required.  The amplification process accomplishes this goal.  If any of the final 
five criteria questions are checked “yes”, the entire weighted score established using the procedures above 
are “amplified” (this is done by multiplying the weighted score by the amplification rate) as follows: 
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# Criteria Amplification  
Factor 


8 Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or Local legal 
requirements? 


6 


9 Does the project provide for and/or improve public health and/or 
safety? 


5 


10 Does the project directly relate to the Board of County 
Commissioners’ stated strategic results? 


4 


11 Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract obligation? 3 
12 Is the project urgently needed? 1 


The amplified value for each criterion is added to the weighted score to determine the Total Amplified 
Score.  From this final score, a rank is assigned to determine relative project importance.  


H. Project Criteria 


The following are the criteria as stated in the Department Head instruction manual: 


1. Does the project meet a need which a maximum number of citizens can identify? Many services or
facilities are requested by individual citizens and citizen's groups.  Have requests for the project
been made at public hearings or forums or before the County Commissioners? Has the need to be
filled by the project been the subject of frequent citizens’ complaints?  Tax dollars should always
be used with an awareness of those citizen desires in mind.


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the Community from the investment dollar?  This
criterion is particularly important during periods of high inflation.  Buying land now for future
projects, for example, can result in overall savings.  This criterion also applies to the replacement or
renovation of obsolete and inefficient facilities which will result in substantial improvement in
services to the public at the least possible cost.  This criterion should be applied to all projects.


3. Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its success or maximum
effectiveness?  There may be a time limitation on providing a local funding share in order to receive
a State or Federal grant.  There may be other reasons why time is of the essence in the success or
failure of a project.  If the time factor is critical, explain why.


4. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less payback on the investment dollar?
Energy improvement projects are becoming increasingly more important.  Often, these projects can
be justified in terms of dollar savings.  This can be expressed in real dollar savings, reduced
maintenance costs, or in man-hour savings.


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing County Services where such services are
recognized and accepted as necessary and effective?  This criterion can apply to new methods of
improving existing services or simply expansion of services in their present format.
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6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs?  A project that relates to
other projects or that provides services related to other services should receive a higher rating.


7. Has the project been requested previously?  If so, rate the proposal according to the following scale:


Originally Requested Scale 
5 or more consecutive years ago 4 
4 years 3 
3 years 2 
2 years 1 
1 year 0 
Never previously requested 0 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State or local legal requirements?  This includes projects
mandated by Court Order to meet requirements of law or other requirements.


9. Does the project provide for or improve public health or safety?  This criterion should be answered
"no" unless public health or safety can be shown to be an urgent or critical factor.


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?
Does this project need to take place in order to execute declared strategic results? 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contractual requirement?  This includes Federal or State grants,
which require local participation.


12. Is this project urgently required?  Will delay result in curtailment of an essential service?  This
statement should be checked "yes" only if an emergency is clearly indicated; otherwise, answer 
"no".  If "yes," then a full justification must be given.  


IV. Program Categories


 A Airport 
 FG Fairgrounds
 IT Information Technology 
 M Miscellaneous 
 PS Public Safety
 RI Roads Improvements 
 SW Solid Waste
 T Trails 
 WS Water and Sewer
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V.   Funding Sources 


The proposed funding for the Capital Improvement Plan comes from the following restricted sources, 
among others: 


Sales Tax - In 1978, the voters of Gunnison County approved a 1% county sales tax.  The provisions 
of the sales tax resolution approved by the voters directed that one-half (1\2) of the County sales tax 
revenues collected from sales within the boundaries of incorporated municipalities shall be 
distributed to those municipalities.  The funds distributed to Gunnison County must be used solely 
for capital outlay and capital expenditures including but not limited to expenditures for the purchase 
of County buildings; the construction, alteration, relocation, and improvement of roads, bridges, and 
means of public transportation; and the purchase of facilities or equipment necessary for the 
operation of the County. 


Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) - The County’s share of lottery proceeds received from the State of 
Colorado and passed through the Gunnison Metropolitan Recreation District are required to be 
deposited in its Conservation Trust Fund and must be expended only for the acquisition, 
development, and maintenance of new conservation sites or for capital improvements or 
maintenance for recreational purposes on any public site. 


Road and Bridge Fund - The following is a description of several road and bridge resources that will 
be used to fund roads or trail CIP items: 


 The Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) - Statutorily created in 1953 to account for state highway
revenue. According to Section 43-4-204, C.R.S., all moneys in the HUTF are appropriated for:


The acquisition of rights-of-way for, and the construction, engineering, safety, 
reconstruction, improvement, repair, maintenance, and administration of, the state 
highway system, the county highway systems, the city street systems, and other 
public roads and highways of the state ... 


Since its creation, revenue from motor fuel excise taxes, annual vehicle license and registration 
fees, and passenger-mile taxes on vehicles have been credited to the Fund. Over time however, 
additional revenue sources, such as court fines from traffic infractions and specialty license 
plate fees, have been statutorily earmarked for the Fund. 


 Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) - Federal payments to local governments that help offset
losses in property taxes due to nontaxable Federal lands within their boundaries.


 Federal Forest Reserve/Secure Rural Schools (Forest Reserve or SRS) - In 1908, Congress
enacted a law that requires 25% of the revenues derived from the National Forest System to be
given to counties in which the lands are situated for the equal benefit of public schools and roads.
These Forest System revenues had been collected primarily from timber sales. As a result of
timber sales decline, Congress recognized the need to stabilize payment to counties, and on
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October 30, 2000, the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 
(the “SRS Act”), Public Law 106-393, was enacted. 


Airport Fund - The following is a description of several airport resources that will be used to fund 
airport CIP items: 


 Airport Operation Reserves - The Airport Operations Fund is an enterprise fund.  The fees and
charges to the airport users are designed to recover the full cost of operating the airport and to
provide a portion of the resources necessary for the capital improvement and replacement of
airport assets.  Federal Aviation Administration regulations require that any reserves
accumulated must be used for airport purposes.


 Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) - The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) reviews and
approves the implementation of this per enplanement fee.  All proceeds received by the airport
must be used for authorized capital expenditures.


 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grants/Colorado Division of Aeronautics Grants
(CDAG) - The proceeds received from these sources are required to be used only for the specific
capital expenditures identified in the “scope of services” of the grant agreement.


Internal Service Fund I - This fund is used to account for the rental of motor vehicles, heavy 
equipment and to account for the usage of gravel and other materials used in construction and 
maintenance.  The fund charges fees to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the 
purpose of recovering the full cost of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capital 
assets. The reserves accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for 
the acquisition of capital assets for use within this fund. 


Internal Service Fund II - This fund is used to account for the rental of technological equipment 
including computer, mapping, telephone, postage, and photocopy equipment.  The fund charges fees 
to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the purpose of recovering the full cost 
of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capitalized assets. The reserves 
accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for the acquisition of 
capital assets for use within this fund. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2018


2019 2020 2021 2022 FUTURE
A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  -                                    -                                    150,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    150,000                           


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    9,020,000                        -                                    9,020,000                        


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    2,160,000                        2,160,000                        


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  -                                    15,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    15,000                             


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  -                                    143,056                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    143,056                           


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  -                                    1,081,500                        -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    1,081,500                        


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  -                                    -                                    -                                    4,240,000                        -                                    -                                    -                                    4,240,000                        


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    5,450,000                        -                                    -                                    5,450,000                        


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  -                                    -                                    -                                    53,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    53,000                             


FG-2  Deck Replacement  10,000                             10,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    20,000                             


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls Esty Room  -                                    35,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    35,000                             


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  -                                    -                                    20,000                             10,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    30,000                             


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  -                                    50,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    50,000                             


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  -                                    501,559                           -                                    -                                    223,118                           724,677                           


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  91,735                             38,125                             50,171                             24,343                             -                                    -                                    -                                    204,374                           


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  -                                    50,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    50,000                             


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  -                                    36,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    36,000                             


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  -                                    225,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    225,000                           


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  -                                    108,180                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    108,180                           


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  -                                    150,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    150,000                           


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  -                                    10,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    10,000                             


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  14,913,250                     14,913,250                     -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    29,826,500                     


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  -                                    -                                    302,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    302,000                           


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  30,000                             10,000                             25,000                             25,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    90,000                             


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  500,000                           -                                    450,000                           450,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    1,400,000                        


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  450,000                           450,000                           450,000                           450,000                           450,000                           450,000                           -                                    2,700,000                        


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  100,000                           120,000                           1,080,000                        -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    1,300,000                        


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  -                                    35,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    35,000                             


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment  85,000                             25,000                             25,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    135,000                           


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  -                                    -                                    1,003,800                        -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    1,003,800                        


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  500,000                           15,000                             600,000                           -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    1,115,000                        


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  -                                    35,000                             35,000                             35,000                             35,000                             35,000                             -                                    175,000                           


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    36,500                             -                                    -                                    36,500                             


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  -                                    20,400                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    20,400                             


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  -                                    -                                    20,400                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    20,400                             


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  -                                    7,000                               20,000                             -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    27,000                             


16,679,985                     18,084,070                     4,231,371                       5,287,343                       8,354,618                       9,505,000                       -                                    62,142,387                     TOTALS


TOTAL PROJECT COSTPROJECTNUMBER 2018 CAPITAL BUDGET CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANPRIOR YEAR(S) COSTS
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PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTS
FISCAL YEAR 2018


COUNTY OTHER SALES TAX ISF-I ISF-II OTHER
A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  2019 -                        -                        150,000               State


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2022 -                        -                        9,020,000            FAA, State, PFCs, Private, COP/Bonds


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2021 -                        -                        2,160,000            FAA, State, PFCs, bonds


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  2018 15,000                 -                        15,000                 


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  2018 7,153                   135,903               143,056               FAA, State


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2018 54,075                 1,027,425            1,081,500            FAA, State


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -                        -                        4,240,000            FAA, State, PFCs


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -                        -                        5,450,000            FAA, State, PFCs


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  2020 -                        -                        53,000                 x Conservation Trust Fund


FG-2  Deck Replacement  Prior-2018 10,000                 -                        20,000                 Conservation Trust Fund


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls in Esty Room  2018 35,000                 -                        35,000                 x Conservation Trust Fund


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  2019-2020 -                        -                        30,000                 Dos Rios water accounts


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  2018 50,000                 -                        50,000                 Dos Rios water accounts


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  2018, 2021 125,389               376,170               724,677               DOLA 75% grant, other multi-agency grants


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 38,125                 -                        204,374               


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  2018 50,000                 -                        50,000                 x


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2018 36,000                 -                        36,000                 x


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  2018 225,000               -                        225,000               


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  2018 108,180               -                        108,180               x


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  2018 75,000                 75,000                 150,000               x DOLA grant


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  2018 10,000                 -                        10,000                 x Court Security grant


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2018 745,663               14,167,587         29,826,500         x HUTF, PILT


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 -                        -                        302,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2020 10,000                 -                        90,000                 x HUTF, PILT


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2020 -                        -                        1,400,000            x HUTF, PILT, mineral leasing


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2022 450,000               -                        2,700,000            x Increased equip usage rates


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2019 120,000               -                        1,300,000            x PILT, Federal bridge grant


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  2018 35,000                 -                        35,000                 Landfill fees


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment  Prior-2019 25,000                 -                        135,000               x Grants


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 -                        -                        1,003,800            x GOCO, CFL/FHWA, CDOT, City of Gunnison


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 15,000                 -                        1,115,000            GOCO, Town of CB, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 1% for Open Space


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  2018-2022 35,000                 -                        175,000               Dos Rios capital reserve or user fees


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2021 -                        -                        36,500                 Dos Rios capital reserve or user fees


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2018 20,400                 -                        20,400                 Dos Rios capital reserve


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2019 -                        -                        20,400                 Dos Rios capital reserve


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  2018-2019 7,000                   -                        27,000                 Dos Rios capital reserve or user fees


2,301,985           15,782,085         62,142,387         TOTALS


PROJECTNUMBER RECOMMENDED FUNDING SOURCE(S)TOTAL COSTYEARS 2018 COST
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  2019 2  3  2  2  4  2  2  59 x  62 34


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2022 3  3  3  2  3  4  4  72 x  75 28


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2021 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  2018 2  2  4  2  4  1  0  58 x  61 35


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  2018 3  3  2  2  4  4  0  67 x  x  74 31


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2018 3  4  2  2  4  4  0  72 x  75 28


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  2020 4  4  4  3  3  4  0  86 x  x  91 7


FG-2  Deck Replacement  Prior-2018 4  4  2  4  4  4  0  84 x  x  89 9


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls in Esty Room  2018 4  4  4  3  4  4  0  89 x  x  x  98 2


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  2019-2020 3  3  2  2  3  3  0  62 x  65 32


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  2018 3  4  2  3  4  3  0  73 x  x  78 23


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  2018, 2021 4  3  3  2  4  4  2  79 x  83 13


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  1  80 x  81 17


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  2018 3  4  1  4  4  3  0  72 x  x  77 26


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2018 3  4  3  4  4  3  0  80 x  81 17


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  2018 3  4  3  3  3  3  0  74 x  78 23


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  2018 3  3  1  3  3  3  0  61 x  64 33


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2018 4  4  2  2  4  4  4  82 x  x  x  x  92 4


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 22


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2020 3  3  3  2  4  4  2  73 x  77 26


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  3  88 x  x  x  97 3


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2022 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2019 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 7


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  2018 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 17


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment   Prior-2019 3  3  1  1  3  3  2  57 x  60 36


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  2  2  4  4  0  73 x  x  78 23


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  2  72 x  x  x  82 16


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  2018-2022 3  3  4  1  4  4  3  75 x  x  84 11


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2021 3  3  4  3  4  4  2  80 x  x  89 9


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2018 3  3  4  2  4  1  2  71 x  75 28


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  2  77 x  81 17


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  2018-2019 3  4  4  3  3  3  0  78 x  81 17
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2022 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls in Esty Room  2018 4  4  4  3  4  4  0  89 x  x  x  98 2


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  3  88 x  x  x  97 3


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2018 4  4  2  2  4  4  4  82 x  x  x  x  92 4


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  2020 4  4  4  3  3  4  0  86 x  x  91 7


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2019 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 7


FG-2  Deck Replacement  Prior-2018 4  4  2  4  4  4  0  84 x  x  89 9


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2021 3  3  4  3  4  4  2  80 x  x  89 9


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2021 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  2018-2022 3  3  4  1  4  4  3  75 x  x  84 11


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  2018, 2021 4  3  3  2  4  4  2  79 x  83 13


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  2  72 x  x  x  82 16


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  1  80 x  81 17


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2018 3  4  3  4  4  3  0  80 x  81 17


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  2018 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 17


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  2  77 x  81 17


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  2018-2019 3  4  4  3  3  3  0  78 x  81 17


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 22


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  2018 3  4  2  3  4  3  0  73 x  x  78 23


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  2018 3  4  3  3  3  3  0  74 x  78 23


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  2  2  4  4  0  73 x  x  78 23


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  2018 3  4  1  4  4  3  0  72 x  x  77 26


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2020 3  3  3  2  4  4  2  73 x  77 26


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2022 3  3  3  2  3  4  4  72 x  75 28


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2018 3  4  2  2  4  4  0  72 x  75 28


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2018 3  3  4  2  4  1  2  71 x  75 28


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  2018 3  3  2  2  4  4  0  67 x  x  74 31


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  2019-2020 3  3  2  2  3  3  0  62 x  65 32


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  2018 3  3  1  3  3  3  0  61 x  64 33


A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  2019 2  3  2  2  4  2  2  59 x  62 34


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  2018 2  2  4  2  4  1  0  58 x  61 35


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment  Prior-2019 3  3  1  1  3  3  2  57 x  60 36
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2022 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  3  88 x  x  x  97 3


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2018 4  4  2  2  4  4  4  82 x  x  x  x  92 4


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  3  4  4  0  85 x  x  92 4


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2019 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 7


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  2018, 2021 4  3  3  2  4  4  2  79 x  83 13


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  2  72 x  x  x  82 16


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  1  80 x  81 17


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 22


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  2018 3  4  3  3  3  3  0  74 x  78 23


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  2  2  4  4  0  73 x  x  78 23


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2020 3  3  3  2  4  4  2  73 x  77 26


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2018 3  4  2  2  4  4  0  72 x  75 28


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  2018 3  3  2  2  4  4  0  67 x  x  74 31


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment  Prior-2019 3  3  1  1  3  3  2  57 x  60 36


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls in Esty Room  2018 4  4  4  3  4  4  0  89 x  x  x  98 2


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  2020 4  4  4  3  3  4  0  86 x  x  91 7


FG-2  Deck Replacement  Prior-2018 4  4  2  4  4  4  0  84 x  x  89 9


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2021 3  3  4  3  4  4  2  80 x  x  89 9


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2021 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  2018-2022 3  3  4  1  4  4  3  75 x  x  84 11


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  2018 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2018 3  4  3  4  4  3  0  80 x  81 17


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  2018 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 17


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  2  77 x  81 17


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  2018-2019 3  4  4  3  3  3  0  78 x  81 17


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  2018 3  4  2  3  4  3  0  73 x  x  78 23


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  2018 3  4  1  4  4  3  0  72 x  x  77 26


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2022 3  3  3  2  3  4  4  72 x  75 28


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2018 3  3  4  2  4  1  2  71 x  75 28


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  2019-2020 3  3  2  2  3  3  0  62 x  65 32


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  2018 3  3  1  3  3  3  0  61 x  64 33


A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  2019 2  3  2  2  4  2  2  59 x  62 34


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  2018 2  2  4  2  4  1  0  58 x  61 35
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AIRPORT (A)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


A-1  Airfield Backup Generator  2019 -               150,000         62


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2022 -               9,020,000     75


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2021 -               2,160,000     84


A-4  Runway Paint Striper  2018 15,000         15,000           61


A-5  Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX)  2018 143,056      143,056         74


A-6  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2018 1,081,500   1,081,500     75


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -               4,240,000     92


A-8  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -               5,450,000     92


1,239,556   22,259,556   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Airfield Backup Generator A-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Installation of a backup generator 
to provide emergency backup 
power to critical airfield electrical 
services in the event of power 
outages. 


The airport electrical vault building, constructed in 2005, was designed to 
accommodate a 150 kW generator, which would be adequate to power the runway 
lighting system in the event of power supply outages.  In the event of a power 
outage, which does occur occasionally at the airport (lightning), there would be no 
runway lights available, which could present a significant safety and continuity of 
opeartions issue impacting aircraft/air service opeartions.  This project would also 
allow for backup power for critical services in the Aircraft Rescue Fire 
Fighting/Administration building.        


5. Site Requirement: 
No significant site requirements. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $150,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $135,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $15,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
CO State, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 62 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $50,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $100,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   During power outages, runway lights and other critical 


airport services unavailable. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Expansion A-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Expansion and Private/Corporate 
General Aviation Facilities 
development. 


The GA ramp, due to its current layout/configuration, experiances congestion from 
time to time as well as creating aircraft access issues for hangar tenants especially 
during winter months and snow removal efforts.  This is due to the limited ramp 
space available for both aircraft parking and taxi routes to and from hangars.  The 
project will expand the ramp westwards creating separate non-conflicting taxi lanes 
and extra ramp parking.  In addition, there is vacant airport land available for 
corporate type GA development that might attract private investment capital. 


5. Site Requirement: 
On and west of existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022 $9,020,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $9,020,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $55,556 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $5,814,444 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $9,020,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CO State, County, PFC, 
Private, bonds ? 


An increase in operating and maintenance costs are expected in maintaining 
expanded surfaces.  However it will allow easier snow removal and cost increase 
could be offset by incresed ground/ramp rent with operator operating leases. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 75 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $7,667,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,353,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $9,020,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BOCC/Airport Strategic Plan 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Rehab A-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Rehabilitation 


Most of the asphalt on the General Aviation Apron is the oldest on the Airport.  This 
apron has been fog coated twice and is largely held together with crack seal which is 
done annually.  The pavement needs repair as water is getting down through the 
cracks and impacting the base layer underneath and further degrading the asphalt.    
This project is proposed to be implemented along with the General Aviation 
Expansion project to save on costs.  This project, originally programmed for 2017, 
has been moved to 2021 due to the runway rehab and airport terminal project having 
priority.   


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021 $2,160,000  


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,160,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $55,556 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $55,556 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $1,048,888 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,160,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CO State, County, PFC, 
bonds ? 


The current GA FBO lease was revised in December 2015 to include partial (about 
55%) ramp rent and cost recovery which was not present in the previous GVA lease 
which burdened the airport 100%.  A full cost recovery analysis with the goal of 
financing this CIP request will be need to be completed prior to 2021. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 8, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $1,048,889  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $911,111  
D.  Permits $200,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,160,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Economic benefit from general aviation 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Cost recovery analysis will be reqd. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2017; Runway and terminal projects are priority 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Aircraft ramp safety 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   County provides GA ramp under lease  to FBO operator 


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Runway Paint Striper A-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform continued runway and 
taxiway paint and marking 
maintenance as per Federal 
Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 
139 


The airport movement area, owing to large surface area, creates a maintenance 
challenge in ensuring the paint and marking reflectivity and visability conditions are 
maintanted in accordance with FAR Part 139 standards. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $15,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $15,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $15,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $15,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $15,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other Airport Construction             


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 61 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $15,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $15,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 2       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   FAR PART 139 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Environmental Study (CATEX) A-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform Environmental Study 
(CATEX) based on outcome of 
2017 Airport Terminal Area Study 


The airport terminal will undergo a feasabilty and concepts study over the next 12 
months to determine the best course of action for rehabiltating the building.  Based 
on the findings and chosen future path from that study an environmental anaylsis will 
need to be performed.  


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $143,056  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $143,056 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $7,153 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $128,750 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $7,153 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $7,153 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $143,056 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CO State, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 74 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $143,056  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $143,056  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   FAA Grant requirements 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 and C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design A-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform Architect & Engineering 
Design services based on 
outcome of 2017 Airport Terminal 
Area Study 


The airport terminal will undergo a feasabilty and concepts study over the next 12 
months to determine the best course of action for rehabiltating the building.  Based 
on the findings and chosen future path from that study, Architect & Engineering 
Design services will be required. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $1,081,500  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,081,500 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $54,075 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $973,350 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $54,075 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $54,075 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,081,500 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
FAA, CO State, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 75 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,081,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,081,500  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 and C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 1 A-7 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform Construction based on 
outcome of 2017 Airport Terminal 
Area Study and 2018/19 Design 
Study. 


The airport terminal will undergo a feasabilty and concepts study over the next 12 
months to determine the best course of action for rehabiltating the building.  Based 
on the findings and chosen future path from that study and Architect & Engineering 
Design services, construction will be performed in 2 phases.  This CIP covers Phase 
1. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $4,240,000 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $4,240,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $55,556 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $3,015,108 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $169,336 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $4,240,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CO State, County, PFC Local share of $3,184,444 made up as follows: $2,959,522 County, $55,556 from 
Airport Construction and $169,366 PFC 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 92 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 


 


29







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $4,240,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $4,240,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   A new Terminal will be more modern and include updated 


and additional safety features 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 and C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 2 A-8 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform continued terminal 
construction under Phase 2 based 
on outcome of 2017 Airport 
Terminal Area Study and 2018/19 
Design Study. 


The airport terminal will undergo a feasabilty and concepts study over the next 12 
months to determine the best course of action for rehabiltating the building.  Based 
on the findings and chosen future path from that study and Architect & Engineering 
Design services, construction will be performed in 2 phases.  This CIP covers Phase 
2. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021 $5,450,000  


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $5,450,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,130,634 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $169,366 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $5,450,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CO State, County, PFC Local share of $2,300,000 made up as follows: $1,963,967 County, $166,667 from 
Airport Construction and $169,366 PFC 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 92 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 7, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $5,450,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $5,450,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   A new Terminal will be more modern and include updated 


and additional safety features 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Parts A.3 and C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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Fairgrounds (FG)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 Cost TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Addition  2020 -            53,000          91


FG-2  Deck Replacement  Prior-2018 10,000      20,000          89


FG-3  Finish West and North Walls  2018 35,000      35,000          94


45,000      108,000       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Asphalt Overlay & Addition FG-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Cover exisiting 4,428 square 
yards of asphalt with a 1 inch 
overlay. 
 
Prepare and lay an additional 668 
square yards of 3 inches of new 
asphalt.  This is covering 668 
square yards of the existing race 
track to parking area.   


In 2017 the fairgrounds will slurry seal all areas that are covered by asphalt within 
the fairgrounds.  It is hopeful that this step will stretch the life of the asphalt four more 
years.  The asphalt is reaching the end of its life and without an overlay will begin to 
break down. To protect the investment of the existing asphalt it is necessary to 
overlay with a one inch layer. 
 
The fairgrounds will begin to increase parking area by preparing and laying new 
asphalt on 668 square yards of dirt area that was once used for the race track. This 
will be a good time to take this step.  


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site available 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $53,000 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $53,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $53,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $53,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
sales tax or conservation trust       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Fairgrounds 91 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Melody Roper June 5, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $53,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $53,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This project will provide a safe driving and walking 
surface.  Increasing the parking area will make it easier to 


back out of a parking space; this increased area will 
reduce the chance of backing into someone walking out 


of the building.  
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Yes, to help protect all the past investments of 
maintaining the existing asphalt. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Deck Repacement FG-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace existing deck on the East 
side of the multi-purpose building  


The existing wood deck is in need of some major repair due to ongoing issues with 
gutter drainage.  The support posts supporting the rail and bench area are rotting at 
ground level.  The improvements to the gutter in 2016 were unsuccessful and in the 
fall of 2017 we will hire a company to replace existing gutters with new heated 
seamless gutters that be hung around the building and drain on the west side of the 
building out of any public area.  This will solve the drainage issue so the new deck 
wouldn't face the same issues that have caused the old deck to need replacement. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Site is available 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $10,000   Year 


2018 $10,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $10,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Conservation Trust Fund       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Fairgrounds 89 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Melody Roper June 5, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $20,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Provides for safe entry into the building, free from tripping 
hazards, and provides a surface that is easy to remove 


snow and ice from.  
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Deck wood is starting to deteriorate. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Finish West and North Walls in Esty Room FG-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
To make the Esty Room more 
efficient in heating and cooling, it 
is necessary to properly finish the 
west and north walls.  


The project would include removal of old insulation, replace with new insulation and 
finish the wall.  The project may include removing the false wall for access to old 
insulation. There may be the need to remove the fiber glass panels and metal siding 
to reinsulate.  
 
This project is necessary to improve the heat efficiency and keep the buliding cooler 
in the summer.  This would help mitigate the need for air conditioning.  Users 
complain in the summer of the room being too hot. 
 
There will be an energy analysis conducted after Cattlemen's Days to pinpoint areas 
of heat loss.   5. Site Requirement: 


none required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $35,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $35,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $35,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
sales tax or conservation trust       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Fairgrounds 98 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Melody Roper July 6, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $35,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $35,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Important to keep the building warmer in the winter and 


cooler in the summer.   


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


Section 3: In each year from 2017 to 2022, Gunnison 
County will achieve 10% energy savings per year on an 


operation, facility or service-delivery basis.  
11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 


obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


The fairgrounds master plan committee has discussed 
the need to control heat in the summer.  The first step 


should be to upgrade insulation to keep in heat, as well 
as provide maximum efficiency from a cooling system if 
it's decided one is needed.  If insulation could prevent 


heat from transferring from the outside wall to inside the 
building, maybe heat could be controlled by fans. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


IT-1  SCADA Computer Upgrade  2019-2020 -             30,000         65


IT-2  Water Treatment Plant Programmable Logic Controller  2018 50,000       50,000         78


IT-3  Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps  2018, 2021 501,559    724,677       83


551,559    804,677       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Information Technology SCADA Computer Upgrade IT-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCADA) Computer 
Upgrade. 


This request follows the replacement of the Programmable Logic Controller.  The 
computer system (which is not part of the County system) and the Supervisory 
Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) software needs to be replaced with upgraded 
versions.  SCADA is the system which runs the Programmable Logic Controller and 
allows the plant to be operated remotely.  SCADA controls the call-out system for 
issues with the plant distribution pumps and tank storage levels.  This request would 
upgrade the existing system and fund the back-up system in case of a system 
failure. 
 
The 2020 expenditure would replace the Motorola communication system that 
conveys to SCADA system.  That information is conveyed remotely to plant 
operators. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Dos Rios Water Treatment Plant 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $20,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $10,000 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $30,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $30,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $30,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Account Upgrades and sustains existing systems.  No changes is operations. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 65 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $30,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $30,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Dos Rios Water Treatment and Distribution 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The SCADA system allows us to know what is happening 
at the plant remotely.  More importantly SCADA sends 


out the alarms if anything malfunctions at the plant, if the 
tank level gets low, etc.  The DA is the data acquisition 
portion of SCADA.  It keeps and records all of the plant 
information that is required by the State for treatment 


compliance. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Information Technology Replace WTP Programmable Logic Controller IT-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace Water Treatment Plant 
Programmable Logic Controller 


All software and hardware in our Programmable Logic Controller is original.  It is 
reaching the end of its usable life.  Due to its age replacement parts may not be 
available.  This unit is the treatment plant brain center.  If we wait until it fails and 
have to replace it under an "emergency" situation, service would be disrupted and 
the vendor estimates the cost could double. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Dos Rios Water, at treatment 
plant 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $50,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $50,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $50,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $50,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water accounts Replacement will not change operating costs. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 78 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby 5/31/2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $50,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $50,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Dos Rios Water Production and Distribution 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   Needed to operate 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


The logic controller is the “central command” of the water 
treatment plant.  If it is not replaced under a planned 


scenario, but rather done as an emergency replacement 
the cost would be much higher, but service to all of our 
customers would be disrupted, as all functions would 


have to be done manually.    Repair parts on a 20+ year 
old unit are becoming difficult to obtain, so it would likely 


be a replacement not a repair. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Information Technology Ortho-Oblique Aerial & LiDAR Maps IT-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Ortho-Oblique is an aerial 
imagery taken at a 45 degree 
angle north, south, east and west 
in very high definition. LiDAR is 
Light Detection and Ranging 
imagery that measures depth and 
slope with a 2' precision. 
This will be a cross-jurisdictional 
project with Emergency 
Management, Sheriff, Community 
Development, 911 dispatch, fire 
districts, municipalities, search 
and rescue and possibly more 
entities  


Public benefit: Provides a significantly improved aerial map for the public to view all 
facets of county topography and structures. Showcases that the county is invested in 
utilizing progressive information technology both internally and externally, which is a 
powerful message to businesses and individuals considering investment in or 
relocation to Gunnison County.  Positions the county to grant use of product to other 
jurisdictions, promoting a positive cooperative image and providing leverage for any 
reciprocal needs.  In the event of a disaster, such as wildfire, landslides, dam failure 
or flooding, an immediate fly-over of area (included in price) will showcase changes 
to land mass, river path and structures.  Rapid response will aid in FEMA and state 
reporting and funding.  Provides extra measure of safety in risk assessment and 
access issues for emergency response calls. 
Internal benefit: Discovery of unpermitted structures will result in generation of 
additional revenue. Allows off-site appraisal of properties that are inaccessible (due 
to locked gates) or time-consuming to access.  Imagery satisfies state and federal 
appraisal requirements for precise height and width measurements of structures.  
Cost savings on personnel and resources. Provides precise measurement of slope 
from maps, which allows appraisers to equitably apply attributes such as degree of 
slope, site access and construction challenges to all properties, efficiently and 
uniformly. Provides ability to determine existing views from any point on the ground 
or in structure (i.e. condo building).  Allows planners the ability to overlay proposed 
new construction to determine potential view impacts.  GIS visual intelligence and 
analytical tools to aid in projects such as: private ranchland monitoring; measuring 
sage brush height and width for sage grouse habitat; determining location for 
structures, ISDS, trails and recreation development.   
Provides vital safety information to Sheriff, Emergency Management, Fire Districts 
and police:  Structure and terrain identification; precise measurement of distances 
between hazard and structures, fire hydants, nearest access, escape routes; 
ascertain egress (location of windows, doors) and perimeter issues (location of gas 
tanks, proximity of neighboring structures) when dealing with crime or emergency.   


5. Site Requirement: 
Unlimited licenses.  Laptop or 
similar device with map on plugin 
hard drive.  Pictometry integrates 
with existing CAMA, GIS and 
emergency software products. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $501,559  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021 $223,118  


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $724,677 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $125,389 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $543,508 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $181,169 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $724,677 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


45







DOLA 75% grant.  Possible grant 
opportunities with emergency 
services - Fire, police/sheriff 


      


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Assessor 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Kristy McFarland June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $724,677  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $724,677  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 


Useful aerial imagery is a product expected by the public; 
the Assessor's website is the most frequently visited 


section of the county website, and directly contributes to 
the perception that the public has all of the 


progressiveness of the county's information technology 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 3 DOLA is expected to contribute up to 75% of the funding 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 


Gasoline and resource savings by not needing to drive to 
remote locations.  Product expected to capture 


unreported revenue from unpermitted structures. 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 
Assessor, GIS, Community Development are the 


departments that most heavily use aerial imagery for their 
day to day work; all departments use the imagery 


occasionally for some aspect of their work. 
6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 


proposed programs? 4 Orhto-aerial imagery will greatly improve existing aerials 
that are out of date and fuzzy. 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Public safety is improved with rapid identification of 


ingress/egress, access/evaluation of emergency site. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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MISCELLANEOUS (M)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 38,125       204,374       81


M-2  Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities  2018 50,000       50,000          77


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2018 36,000       36,000          81


124,125     290,374       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Recording Department Preservation M-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Recording Department scanning 
maps, plats, books, documents, 
histrorical documents so they are 
preserved and protected for 
generations of citizens to be 
assured of the ownership, history 
and legacy of land, water and 
natural resources. 


Currently the Gunnison County Recording Department has inadequate preservation 
and protection of archival items.  A process is not in place to secure plats, ditch 
books, documents, survey deposits, origional town plats, railroad right of way books 
and many other historical items.  We also have approximately 350,000 recorded 
documents which are currently scanned and not indexted, which means only partial 
searches can be accomplished online.  Gunnison County is at great risk to allow any 
of these one of a kind pieces not be digitized and stored for generations to follow. 
The years 2016 and 2017 were the start of this project. To continue on the path of 
our 5 year plan in MFR would enable this department to have all documents 
adequately preserved.  Documents and other historical items are irreplaceable.  This 
Capital Improvement project is vital in securing the history of Gunnison County.   5. Site Requirement: 


Not applicable 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $91,735   Year 


2018 $38,125  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $50,171  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $24,343 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $204,374 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $38,125 Comments: Contract Services 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $204,374 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $204,374 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
General Fund       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Clerk & Recorder 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Kathy Simillion 4/21/2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify) Contract Svcs $204,374  
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $204,374  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4 Yes, anyone utilizing the Recording Department. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 


Yes, both historically and increase of on-line 
subscriptions.  Also, will save County dollars when 


County offices can search on-line instead of coming into 
the office. 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Yes,  projectting on-line subscriptions increaase.  


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 Yes, the project will ensure other county Departments 


and the public will be able to conduct all searches on-line.   
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Yes, this will ensure other county Departments and the 
public will be able to conduct searches on-line. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1 No 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 1 2016 & 2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   N/A 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   N/A 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   N/A 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   N/A 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Yes, if not protected great risk of loss due to fire, flood or 


other major events.  Inability to preserve Gunnison 
County legacy.  Inability to conduct historical research. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Snow Removal Equipment for Facilities M-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Snow removal equipment for 
Facilities and Grounds 


Facilities has been sharing a skidsteer with Public Works for the winter months for 
the last 2 winters to assist the plow truck with parking lots. The skidsteer allows us to 
plow parking lots and get them clear before 8am, it also is used on some sidewalks 
which cuts time on snowblowing, and is used to stack snow and push piles where 
the truck cannot. Facilities would be hard pressed to maintain current service levels 
without this equipment. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost        Year 


2018 $50,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $50,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $50,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $50,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties And Grounds 77 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $50,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $50,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 We will need this equipment ASAP 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Having our own equipment will decrease the time it takes 
to clear parking lots, sidewalks, etc., making them safer 


more quickly 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Facilities would be hard pressed to maintain current 
service levels without this equipment. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Parking Lot Maintenance M-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Sealing parking lots at Blackstock 
and Family Services Center 


The parking lots for the Blackstock building and Family Services Center are over 15 
years old and have been periodically crack sealed. In order to maintain the parking 
lots and avoid deterioration, they require a slurry sealing application.  Bid for 3 
different levels of sealing is attached.  Budget included here is for the premium, 
longest lasting product; the middle product at $19,000 is acceptable but will last 
appoximately half as long. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $36,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $36,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $36,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $36,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $36,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties And Grounds 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $36,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $36,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Regular maintenance recommends sealing every 5-7 


years, but our lots have not been sealed that I am aware 
of since paving in 1999-2000. If not sealed soon they may 
begin to deteriorate and eventually would need re-paved. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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PUBLIC SAFETY (PS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


PS-1  Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility  2018 225,000     225,000       78


PS-2  Security Panels for Detention Center  2018 108,180     108,180       83


PS-3  North End Sheriff Substation  2018 150,000     150,000       83


PS-4  Courthouse Doors  2018 10,000       10,000         64


493,180     493,180       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety Emergency Response Equipment Storage Facility PS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Covered storage facility for 
emergency response equipment 


Covered storage facility for emergency response equipment. Emergency 
Management and the Sheriff's Office have equipment that is sitting outside and 
would last longer if stored in covered storage. An un-heated storage garage built 
from a standard steel building kit will provide the needed space and protection. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Possible site has been identified 
at Fairgrounds or possibly 
collaborating with WSCU to build 
storage on their land 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $225,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $225,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $225,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $225,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs $600 $600 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $225,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
sales tax, grant? Utility costs are for minimal electrical and lighting, no heat. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties And Grounds 78 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles 6/2/2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $210,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $6,500  
D.  Permits $5,000  
E.  Utilities $3,500  
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $225,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 equipment life will be extended 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 improves emergency response 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Storing emergency response equipment under a roof will 
extend the life of the equipment and will decrease the 


response time required to get equipment deployed in an 
emergency. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety Security Panels for Detention Center PS-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Security panels to stop inmates 
from jumping off of the second 
floor to hurt themselves or others 


Western Slope Detention Facilities have seen an increase of jumpers that have 
committed suicide in jails.  Mesa County had two inmates and Montrose County had 
two inmates jump to their death in the first part of 2016. 
 
We have had to put an inmate into lockdown due to the fact he was threatening to 
jump off of the second floor. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $108,180  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $108,180 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $108,180 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $108,180 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $108,180 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
sales tax       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties And Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $108,180  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $108,180  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4 Decreasing the ability for an inmate to committ suicide 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 the civil liabilites outwiegh the small price for prevention 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Inmate Safety 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Other jails have experienced suicide attempts from 
inmates jumping from mezzanine level, and our detention 
center has had to isolate inmates who were threatening 


the same. Security panels will make this impossible. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Decreases civil liability and keeps staff and inmates safe. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety North End Sheriff Substation PS-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Substation for North End of valley 
to house Sheriff personnel. 
Purchase of modular (skid 
mounted) office space to be set 
onsite and connected to existing 
utilities at CB shop. 


Anticipating the possible non-renewal of the current law enforcement agreement with 
Mt. Crested Butte, Gunnison County Sheriff Department will need a substation to 
house personnel. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $150,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $75,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $75,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services       $2,400 


County $75,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       $1,200 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies       $1,000 
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $4,600 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax, Possible DOLA grant       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties and Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $100,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $18,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities $20,000  
F.  Furnishings $8,000  
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Sheriff taking over north end in 2018 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improved law enforcement for north end  


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


When the Sheriff takes over patrol of the north end of the 
valley at the end of the year there will be a need to have 
a substation so that officers can complete clerical duties, 


complete interviews, and store equipment. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
The contract with Mt. CB Police will expire at the end of 


2017; a temporary space has been identified but we need 
a permanent solution next year. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety Courthouse Doors PS-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Courtroom Door controls, 
evacutaion routes 


Electronic controls added to the Courtroom doors so that public doors could be 
locked down electronically. Adding an exit door to the South end of the Court Clerk's 
office so they have 2 points of egress. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $10,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $10,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $10,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $10,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $10,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax, Possible Court 
Security Grant 


      


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilties And Grounds 64 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 2, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $10,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $10,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Provides another exit for staff and citizens in case of 


emergency 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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ROADS IMPROVEMENTS (RI)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2018 14,913,250   29,826,500   92


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 -                 302,000         79


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2020 10,000           90,000           77


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2020 -                 1,400,000     97


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2022 450,000         2,700,000     109


RI-6  Slate River Bridge  Prior-2019 120,000         1,300,000     91


15,493,250   35,618,500   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Cottonwood Pass Improvements RI-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Reconstruct Cottonwood Pass 
and pave entire length. 


The Federal Highway Administration was able to work with other agencies to reduce 
Gunnison County's share of the match from 17.21% to 5%. 
 
Anticipated annual expenditures are hard to predict as they are based on FHWA 
invoicing. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The adjacent land is Forest 
Service so there will be costs for 
scoping, but no charge for right-
of-way. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $14,913,250   Year 


2018 $14,913,250  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $29,826,500 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $745,663 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $28,335,175 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,491,325 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $29,826,500 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes and 
Sales Tax 


Exact costs are hard to project but the elimination of annual applications of gravel 
and mag chloride will save time and money, possibly up to $100,000+ per year. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 92 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $26,111,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $3,715,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $29,826,500  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 $.05 on the dollar is incredible. 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This is a project primarily designed to address safety 
concerns.  The narrow sections of the road will be 


widened to provide two 11' paved lanes to accommodate 
the large recreational vehicles that are using the road. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will have hard-
surfaced 14 miles of county roads in order to reduce 


maintenance costs and improve the travel experience. 
11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 


obligation?   Gunnison County signed a contract with FHWA. 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Increased traffic driving large vehicles and pulling trailers 
has increased safety concerns. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement RI-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Remove old rusty metal deck and 
replace decking. 


In the summer of 2016 the engineering group hired by CDOT inventoried all 
Gunnison County bridges over 20' in length.  They identify maintenance and safety 
concerns.  The metal deck on the bridge over the Gunnison River on County Road 
#10 needs to be replaced.  It is rusting, causing potential failures and beginning to 
deteriorate other structural members of the bridge. 
 
Since it is a replacement the costs are all for construction.  The road has access on 
each end, so the road can be closed to save traffic control dollars and expedite the 
repair. 


5. Site Requirement: 
At bridge location. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $302,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $302,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $302,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $302,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes and 
Sales Tax. 


Less maintenance time repairing holes in bridge deck. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 79 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $302,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $302,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Failure to replace would result in a more expensive 


project later. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Road system. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Road system. 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   At this time no.  In the future the bridge could have load 
limit restrictions. 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Needed, but not urgent. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement RI-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Rehabilitation or replacement of 
minor structures which are 
defined as culverts 54" or bigger 
and structures with a span of less 
than 20' 


One of our Strategic Business Plan results is the inventory of all minor structures on 
County roads.  In the past we have been reactive to failures.  We are currently trying 
to inventory the structures, prioritize the needs and schedule needed maintenance or 
replacement. 
 
Repair might be as simple as placing riprap on the inlets, or as complicated as hiring 
a company to line the culverts with a plastic or concrete slip lining. 
 
The inventory of minor structures is still in progress, but the list of those inventoried 
is available at the Public Works Department. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The structures are located on 
County roads.  In some cases a 
construction easement may be 
needed for a detour. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $30,000   Year 


2018 $10,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $25,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $25,000 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $90,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $10,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $90,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $90,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes and Sales Tax 


Maintenance/replacement saves money if neglect results in a significant failure and 
higher costs associated with an emergency response and repair. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 77 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $90,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $90,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Better than 10 year payback but no energy impact. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Currently bridges over 20' are inventoried by the State.  
This expands that program. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


As a part of our Strategic Plan we have been inspecting 
and rating minor structures so that we can plan for their 
replacement rather than being reactive.  Replacing or 


repairing structures before they fail and cause a road to 
be closed and impact residents and emergency service 


responders is our goal. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   The project is not urgently needed now, but urgency will 
increase with the passage of time. 


 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Hard Surfacing RI-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Hard surfacing of approximately 3 
miles of existing gravel roads per 
year.  The list of roads meeting 
paving criteria is on file at the 
Public Works Department. 
 
Dollars for 2018 are included in 
the Cottonwood Pass CIP. 


The Board of County Commissioners adopted a startegic goal to hard surface 14 
miles of county roads by December 31, 2018 to reduce maintenance costs and 
improve the travel experience. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County roads. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $500,000   Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $450,000 
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,400,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,400,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,400,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax, and  
Mineral Leasing 


Labor costs will not change, but equipment usage costs and material costs for gravel 
and magnesium chlorde will be reduced. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 97 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $1,190,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $210,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,400,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Increases customer satisfaction and reduces private 


vehicle maintenance. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Reduces fuel consumption. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2014-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Safety is improved when a road is paved because it 
reduces crew time on the road which can be a safety 
hazard.  Reduction of hazards associated with gravel 


roads and centerline striping encourages drivers to stay 
in their own lane. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will have hard-
surfaced 14 miles of county roads in order to reduce 


maintenance costs and improve the travel experience. 
11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 


obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Increased traffic on gravel roads results in a poor user 
experience and increased maintenance costs.  Hard 


surfacing reduces costs, improves user experience and 
meets a BOCC strategic goal. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 


 
72







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Maintenance and Snow Removal Equipment RI-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace road maintenance and 
snow removal equipment 


In prior years, rolling stock has not been included in the Captial Improvement 
Program.  However, increased costs of equipment and the increased costs to ISF-1 
for utilities, gas and diesel has decreased the ability of ISF-1 reserves to fund the 
needed equipment, including both new and replacement units.  Experience has 
taught us that if heavy equipment (graders, loaders, backhoes, dozers) are not 
replaced in a timely manner the result is overhaul/replacement of a major 
component.  Many of our dump trucks, which are used for summer maintenance and 
winter plowing, are 15+ years old.  The light duty vehicles in our fleet need to be 
replaced by more fuel efficient vehicles. 
 
Annual amount would be used to replace a motor grader, loader or backhoe, a truck 
and as many light duty vehicles as budget would allow. 
 
This progarm has been redefined to include the purchase of light duty CNG vehicles 
whenever possible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $450,000   Year 


2018 $450,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $450,000 
2021 $450,000  


Acquisition        
2022 $450,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,700,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $450,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,700,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,700,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Sales Tax, Increase Equipment 
Usage Rates 


New equipment results in reduced maintenance costs and reduced downtime for the 
Fleet Department and for all departments using fleet vehicles or equipment. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 109 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $2,700,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,700,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4 Public Works is one of the most visible departments of 
any County 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Allowing the fleet to continue to age will only exacerbate 


the problem - CNG vehicles enhance this criteria 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 
New equipment is more energy efficient - DOLA grant 


requires CNG vehicles to be purchased by grant 
expiration 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Fleet development / energy conservation / oil & gas 


exploration 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Dependable equipment results in a better response to 


emergencies and snow removal 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   By December 31, 2018, 90% of County maintained road 


miles will meet the identified maintenance service levels 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Contract with DOLA 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


If equipment is not replaced regularly the cost of 
maintenance increases and equipment is down when it is 
needed.  This is particularly important for snow removal 
equipment to allow us to plow our routes before school 


buses and commuters are on the roads. 
 
 
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Slate River Bridge Replacement RI-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Study wetland and hydraulic 
issues, design and construct a 
bridge over the Slate River on the 
Gothic Road 


In 2001, the Gothic Road was widened and paved to meet criteria identified in the 
1998 Gothic Road Corridor Study completed by Transplan Associates, Inc.  The 
bridge crossing the Slate River is structurally sufficient, but functionally obsolete due 
to width and traffic.  Due to the heavy volume of automobile traffic and the number of 
trucks, replacment will require a signaificant detour structure.   
 
Studies and engineering done in 2017 will provide adequate information to determine 
potential right-of-way and easement needs.  Right-of-way needs to be obtained prior 
to grant/loan submittal. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Right-of-way will be required for a 
detour 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $100,000   Year 


2018 $120,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $1,080,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,300,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $120,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $300,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,300,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Federal Bridge Grant, Payment in 
Lieu of Taxes and Sales Tax 


Less maintenance on a new structure. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 91 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $1,180,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $100,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,300,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4 Gothic Road is the busiest road in Gunnison County. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improves Gothic Road and addresses service level 
concerns. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   By the time funding is available, this project will be 
necessary 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   The width of the bridge, combined with the amount of 


traffic, causes a potential traffic hazard 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


This project was deferred in 2013 to fund Taylor River 
Road project.  By the end of 2017, 90% of all County 
maintained roads will be improved to the appropriate 


service level. 
11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 


obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Further development in Mt. Crested Butte has increased 
the urgency 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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SOLID WASTE (SW)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


SW-1  Landfill Wind Fencing  2018 35,000 35,000 81


35,000       35,000         TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Wind Fencing SW-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Install wind net to prevent blowing 
debris from leaving the site 


Blowing debris inside the Landfill, and particulary outside the boundaries, has always 
been an issue.  We hoped that moving to the new cell which is a deep hole would 
solve the problem, but it has not.  The wind comes in from the south, swoops down 
throught the cell, picks up the loose trash and carries it off-site.  Litter is primarily 
loose paper, plastic bags and small pieces of cardboard.  Six or eight foot fences are 
not high enough to catch the trash.  This submittal is for funding for Landfill net fence 
along the north boundary of the new cell.  It is similar to netting at a baseball field, 
tall with a deflector on the top. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $35,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $35,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $35,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Landfill Fees Over the past five years we have used our summer seasonals, Landfill staff, and 
special groups to "pick trash".  With increased volumes our staff's time is better 
spent compacting and covering trash to conserve space and anchor the trash.  
Landfill staff will be able to clean fence line with a piece of equipment.  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Pubic Works 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $35,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $35,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Users and neighbors 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Landfill operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Landfill operations 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   


Blowing trash results in a site violation when the Colorado 
Department of Health and Environment makes an 


inspection. 
9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 


health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


Each year we spend dollars and time picking trash that 
blows out of the working face of the landfill.  The new cell 
is deep which we had hoped would minimize the problem, 
but it actually serves as a “swoop” so the issue is worse. 


If fencing is funded we can hopefully have it installed 
before spring wind.  It has to be very tall, so the funding is 


for a professional installation. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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TRAILS (T)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


T-1  Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment  Prior-2019 25,000       135,000       60


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 -              1,003,800    78


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 15,000       1,115,000    82


40,000       2,253,800    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail Segment T-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Engineering and environmental 
work and construction of the next 
phase of the trail. 


The first phase of this trail was the construction of the Old Kebler Wagon Trail 
section and it is gaining popularity with users.  In 2015, the construction of the 
Anthracite Creek Bridge provided access to the next section of trail. 
 
This section of trail would be an out and back ride and would connect the existing 
trail to the parking/camping area at Horseranch Park. 


5. Site Requirement: 
This segment will be within 
Gunnison County road right-of-
way or on Forest Service 
property. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $85,000   Year 


2018 $25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $25,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $135,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $25,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $85,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $135,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Grants / Sales Tax Trails away from population centers require maintenance which will be an unknown 


added cost, cost vs number of users must be evaluated. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 60 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby August 4, 2017 


 


81







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $117,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $17,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $135,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Economic benefit of incresed mountain bike trails. 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Tourism Association emphasis on mountain biking. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Tourism Association emphasis on mountain biking. 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Separating trail users and motorized vehicles on Kebler 


Pass will enhance safety. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Gold Basin Detached Trail T-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Extension of a detached trail from 
the City of Gunnison to Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area 


The purpose of the Gold Basin Detached Trail project is to provide a 2.6 mile 
detached bike/pedestrian lane to facilitate safe access to the 14,423 acre Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area located on Bureau of Land Management land south of the 
City of Gunnison.  The Hartman Rocks Recreation Area receives approximately 
40,000 visits annually and is the location of several biking events that have a positive 
impact on the Gunnison area economy.  The trail will connect to the City of 
Gunnison's trail network that provides access to downtown, local schools and 
recreation facilities as well as Western State Colorado University.  The experience 
for motorists, users recreating in the area and families that want to ride their bikes 
will be enhanced and significantly safer when they can ride on a detached trail. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County and CDOT right-of-way 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $1,003,800  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,003,800 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $986,525 
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $17,275 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,003,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
GOCO-CFL/FHWA, CDOT, Sales 
Tax, City of Gunnison 


Detached trail would cost a minor amount for maintenance. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 78 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $853,230  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $146,570  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,003,800  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 A detached trail would encourage residents and guests to 


bike or walk to the Hartman's area rather than driving. 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Connects to Hartman Rocks Recreation Area/Base Area 
and City of Gunnison trails. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BLM Recreation Area - Tourism Association promotion of 


mountain biking. 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Detached trails enhance safety. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


The urgent classification reflects the public’s demand for 
this trail.  It is a component of the City’s trail network and 


would enhance the safety for recreationalists and 
residents currently using the Gold Basin Road (one of the 


top 5 busiest roads in our system) for access to 
residential areas and Hartman Rocks. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Whitewater Park Improvements T-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improve and add amentities and 
replacement/repair of the second 
structure 


Improvements to the Gunnison County Whitewater Park are needed both to maintain 
the existing amenities and enhance the experience of park users.  Those 
improvements include placement of boulders for fish habitat, yearly maintenance as 
needed on the structures and potentially paving the access road. 
 
The third feature has been successfully rehabilitated, but the second feature was 
damaged when the third feature quit working.  It has been strengthened but needs to 
be evaluated and rebuilt. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site available 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $500,000   Year 


2018 $15,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $600,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,115,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $15,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State $350,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $739,500 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $25,500 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,115,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
GOCO grant, Town of Crested 
Butte, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 
1% for Open Space, etc. 


Part-time personnel currently in place to collect trash and do minor maintenance. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $1,023,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $88,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,115,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Reconstruction of the structures is important it mitigate 


safety concerns 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison required construction and 
maintenance of the features 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Public safety in the river 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Reconstruction of the feature, not amenities 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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WATER AND SEWER (WS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2018 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System  2018-2022 35,000        175,000       84


WS-2  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2021 -              36,500         89


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2018 20,400        20,400         75


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2019 -              20,400         81


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives  2018-2019 7,000          27,000         81


62,400        279,300       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Dos Rios Collection System Improvements WS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Dos Rios Collection System 
improvements to reduce 
infiltration. 


The Dos Rios Collection System is at least 43 years old and is in need of 
improvements to help reduce infiltration into our collection lines.  This infiltration 
increases our operating costs tremendously.  Especially during the high water run off 
and irrigation season we see our costs to the City of Gunnison for treatment 
increase.  Infiltration also reduces plant capacity. 
 
As we find manholes that are leaking enough to warrant replacement, bids are 
requested to replace these manholes in the fall or early spring. 
 
Potential repairs which may not significantly reduce project costs, but which 
decrease disturbance and save property restoration costs, include slip-lining mains 
and refurbishing manholes. 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $35,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020 $35,000 
2021 $35,000  


Acquisition        
2022 $35,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $175,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $175,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $175,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve 
or User Fees. 


If we reduce infiltration by 35 gallons per minute in a manhole, this would reduce our 
flow by 50,400 gallons per day to the City of Gunnison's Wastewater Treatment 
Plant.  This would equate to 1,562,400 gallons per month and at the current rate per 
thousand gallons charged by the City this would be a savings of $1,574.90/month. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 


 


88







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 


Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $157,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $17,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $175,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of system users. 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Project conserves energy at wastewater treatment plant. 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Dos Rios Sewer is our largest collection system. 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2014-2017 


  Section Three – Amplified Criteria 
NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 


 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   


It is unclear what State regulations were in place when 
the Dos Rios interceptor sewer line was installed, but 


current regulations require a manhole every 450-500 feet.  
The existing line has thousands of feet with only clean-


outs.  We are trying to replace three manholes per year to 
provide compliance with current regulations. 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


With only clean-outs in the line we cannot use a sewer 
camera to check for blockages or a jet truck to clean or 
remove a plug in the line.  Installation of manholes will 


allow increased maintenance and ability to respond to an 
incident that would have to be reported to CDPHE and all 


downstream domestic water distribution facilities. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


  Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement WS-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Water Treatment Plant filter 
media replacement and clarifier 
bead replacement 


The water treatment plant filters contain layers of fine sand, gravels, garnets and 
anthracite coal to treat raw river water and create drinkable water.  The clarifier 
contains very small beads and an air diffusion system that needs to be replaced in 
the next five years.  The filter media and clarifiers are now 21 years old and are still 
in good shape for their age.  However, over time material gets washed out during a 
backwash and the media eventually could fail causing what is called a breakthrough. 
A breakthrough would mean not meeting turbidity standards and would require 
shutting down a filter until the media could be replaced.  Currently we are making 
300 gallons per minute with two filters.  If we were to lose a filter, it would reduce our 
production capapcity to 150 gallons per minute.  The filters are the same age so if 
we were to lose one filter it would stand to reason that the other filter would not be 
far behind in failing. 
 
We need to replace the filters and clarifier media within the next five years. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021 $36,500  


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $36,500 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $36,500 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $36,500 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital or User 
Fees. 


This work was planned for 2017, but the bids came in much higher than expected.  
We may be able to split the cost by sampling the media at a cost of $6,000.  The 
sampling would determine whether media replacement is necessary.  This is a 
package deal including acquisition and construction together. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 89 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $36,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $36,500  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Water Treatment 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?   CDPHE Water Quality Standards 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The filter media is over 21 years old and has never been 
replaced.  The screens are in good condition, but if they 
were to fail Giardia could be introduced into the drinknig 
water. There are two filters, but if one fails and we do not 


have a replacement it would cut our water production 
from 300 gallons per minute to 150 gallons per minute. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps WS-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
High Service Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 10 XKH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers finished water to the 
distribution system and to the 
250,000 gallon water storage tank 


There are two high service pumps at the water plant.  They are alternated each 
month so that one pump does not sit idle for years.  This also has helped extend the 
life of the pumps by splitting run times between two pumps.  Normal life expectancy 
of a pump would be 8-10 years; however, our head pressures are quite low and this 
has extended the life of our pumps tremendously.  Currently our pumps are 
approaching 22 years old.  In the next five years we may need to replace at least 
one of the pumps.  It may be possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however 
it would be wise to have the ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed or 
to have one on hand for immediate service. 
 
Pumps can be pulled and evaluated for wear and necssary repair for $3,000 to 
$5,000.  That may be done if vendor will credit that cost toward repair/replacement. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $20,400  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019        


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $20,400 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 75 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


We have two high service pumps that are both over 20 
years old.  These pumps push the water from the plant 
into the tanks and into the distrubution system.  Failure 
would result in our customers in Dos Rios and Antelope 


Hills not having potable water, 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps WS-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Intake Water Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 8 JOH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers raw water to the filter 
units in order to make finished 
water. 


There are two intake pumps at  the water plant.  They are alternated each month so 
that one pump does not sit idle for years.  This also has helped extend the life of the 
pumps by splitting the run times between two pumps.  Normal life expectancy of a 
pump would be 8-10 years.  Currently our pumps are approaching 23 years old.  In 
the next five years we may need to replace at least one of the pumps.  It may be 
possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it would be wise to have the 
ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $20,400  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2015-2017 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The plant has two intake pumps that are over 20 years 
old.  They pump water from the river into the plant for 


treatment.  Failure could result in reduced production of 
potable water to meet the needs of our users. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2018-2022 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Variable Frequency Drives WS-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Variable Frequency Drives (VFD) VFDs control how much power a motor uses based on Hertz (Hz), full power being 


60Hz.  Currently we control flow from high service pumps by closing down a valve.  
This valve is 90 percent closed to maintain 350 gallon flow.  VFDs give us the ability 
to slow down the pumps with the valve open 100 percent which is less wear on the 
pumps with less energy consumption.  Phase 1 would install VFDs on both pumps 
which would be run manually.  Phase 2 would tie control of the VFDs to the SCADA 
system so we could control the speed automatically and remotely. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2018 $7,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Future 
2019 $20,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2020       
2021        


Acquisition        
2022       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $27,000 


2018 Proposed 
County Cost $7,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2018 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $27,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $27,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 
Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve / 
User Fees 


Running pumps efficiently results in reduced utility costs 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2017 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approximately 10% Contingencies)  $27,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $27,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 
1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 


number of citizens can identify? 3 Dos Rios water users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Decrease cost 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Reduces energy consumption 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Water treatment 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Water treatment 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 
8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 


Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   


In each year from 2017 to 2022, Gunnison County will 
achieve 10% energy savings per year on an operation, 


facility, or service-delivery basis 
11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 


obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2017


01 01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08 08 10 10
Finance General Payroll Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport Terminal
Business Fund Clearing Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations Construction


JE's           Description Date 1100 01 1101 01 1102 01 1103 01 1105 01 1106 01 1100 02 1100 03 1100 04 1100 07 1100 08 1101 08 1102 08 1100 10 1101 10


19643 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/17 (11,825.10)      (802.29)          (290.17)       
19643 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/17 78,003.40       27,870.50       (9,928.00)   (5,916.00)    
19643 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17 (11,863.70)      (1,675.85)       (22.05)            (22.05)        (22.05)         
19643 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17 (3,836.00)       (252.00)          (700.00)          (308.00)      (308.00)       
19643 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17 (28,012.37)      (1,827.08)       (1,682.30)       (2,926.56)   (909.17)       
19626 Correct Unemp Insurance 07/31/17 63.95             
19629 GVRHA Rev/Exp - Jul 07/31/17
19634 Reclass to Proper Accounts - Jul 07/31/17 (341.48)          
19635 Correct Void Check Entries 07/31/17 (53.02)            
19636 Computer Fees - Fac Mtce Annual 07/31/17 (6,200.00)       
19637 PW - Airport Ground Rent 07/31/17 27,398.16    
19638 Interfund Payroll Trans Aug 08/31/17 357,744.16     (170,746.15)    (121,055.77)    (52,741.22)  (58,995.53)  
19639 Net Payroll Transfer Aug 08/31/17 (587,597.88)    587,597.88     
19642 Postage Machine Use - August 08/31/17 (2,040.50)       (13.90)            (4.48)          (3.01)          
19644 Color Copies - August 08/31/17 (1,862.25)       (4.25)              (131.00)       
19645 Photocopy Machines - August 08/31/17 (2,780.08)       (24.24)            (61.20)         
19646 Void CK # 132109 Quay CTY Sheriff 08/31/17 40.00             
19647 PW - Airport Ground Rent Correction 08/31/17 4,830.65     
19649 Revenue Clearing Activity Aug 08/31/17 21,559.73       (1,424,607.27)       342,684.95     111,325.22     1,659.71     13,693.72    
19650 Trans to A/P Clearing Aug 08/31/17 (459,021.58)    (151,638.19)    (11,673.21)      (2,811.42)   (2,000.00)   (52,713.33)  
19651 Record Retirement Forfeitures 08/31/17 (1,504.71)       1,205.63         
19652 Correct Interfund PR Trans AUG 08/31/17 (961.93)          33.10             
19653 ECC THB Donation to Comm Health 08/31/17 (250.00)          250.00       
19655 Rec Med/Den/Rx/Flex CHKS 08/31/17 (7,556.30)       
19658 Landfill Surcharge Alloc Aug 08/31/17
19660 DHS Rent Jul - Aug 08/31/17 13,502.00       (13,502.00)      
19662 Public Health Photo Copy Aug 08/31/17 (195.76)          (146.32)      


08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17


     TOTALS (654,936.40) 587,597.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,424,607.27) 44,435.38 (36,988.28) (66,978.34) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (73,426.93) 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2017


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


19643 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/17
19643 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/17
19643 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19643 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19643 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19626 Correct Unemp Insurance 07/31/17
19629 GVRHA Rev/Exp - Jul 07/31/17
19634 Reclass to Proper Accounts - Jul 07/31/17
19635 Correct Void Check Entries 07/31/17
19636 Computer Fees - Fac Mtce Annual 07/31/17
19637 PW - Airport Ground Rent 07/31/17
19638 Interfund Payroll Trans Aug 08/31/17
19639 Net Payroll Transfer Aug 08/31/17
19642 Postage Machine Use - August 08/31/17
19644 Color Copies - August 08/31/17
19645 Photocopy Machines - August 08/31/17
19646 Void CK # 132109 Quay CTY Sheriff 08/31/17
19647 PW - Airport Ground Rent Correction 08/31/17
19649 Revenue Clearing Activity Aug 08/31/17
19650 Trans to A/P Clearing Aug 08/31/17
19651 Record Retirement Forfeitures 08/31/17
19652 Correct Interfund PR Trans AUG 08/31/17
19653 ECC THB Donation to Comm Health 08/31/17
19655 Rec Med/Den/Rx/Flex CHKS 08/31/17
19658 Landfill Surcharge Alloc Aug 08/31/17
19660 DHS Rent Jul - Aug 08/31/17
19662 Public Health Photo Copy Aug 08/31/17


08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17


     TOTALS


12 13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50 51 51 52 52 52 70
Sales Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing
Tax Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority


1100 12 1100 13 1100 30 1100 32 1100 34 1100 41 1100 43 1100 50 1101 50 1100 51 1101 51 1100 52 1101 52 1102 52 1100 70


(397.13)       (467.96)       (4,346.17)     
(91,739.17)   1,195.08      (6,378.08)     2,060.00      6,927.42      (2,793.00)     


(661.52)       (22.05)         


(329.17)       (342.75)       


(3,137.00)     (19,770.00)   


(20,033.65)   (12,195.16)   
(3,314.23)     (10,804.69)   (56,627.04)   


(0.25)           
(1.12)           (0.72)           


299,808.70   35,288.55   100,058.66  34,450.00    
(116,870.18) (106,962.36) (44,899.04)   (47,571.91)   (12,371.08)   (30,370.05)   (210.58)       


299.08         
2,611.87      


9,410.07      (30,103.84)   4,389.77      16,304.00    


91,199.35 35,288.55 1,195.08 9,410.07 (3,137.00) (6,903.70) (44,899.04) (57,661.35) 0.00 (8,158.07) 0.00 (143,918.01) 4,389.77 16,304.00 (3,026.35)







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING: August 2017


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


19643 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 08/31/17
19643 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 08/31/17
19643 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19643 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19643 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 08/31/17
19626 Correct Unemp Insurance 07/31/17
19629 GVRHA Rev/Exp - Jul 07/31/17
19634 Reclass to Proper Accounts - Jul 07/31/17
19635 Correct Void Check Entries 07/31/17
19636 Computer Fees - Fac Mtce Annual 07/31/17
19637 PW - Airport Ground Rent 07/31/17
19638 Interfund Payroll Trans Aug 08/31/17
19639 Net Payroll Transfer Aug 08/31/17
19642 Postage Machine Use - August 08/31/17
19644 Color Copies - August 08/31/17
19645 Photocopy Machines - August 08/31/17
19646 Void CK # 132109 Quay CTY Sheriff 08/31/17
19647 PW - Airport Ground Rent Correction 08/31/17
19649 Revenue Clearing Activity Aug 08/31/17
19650 Trans to A/P Clearing Aug 08/31/17
19651 Record Retirement Forfeitures 08/31/17
19652 Correct Interfund PR Trans AUG 08/31/17
19653 ECC THB Donation to Comm Health 08/31/17
19655 Rec Med/Den/Rx/Flex CHKS 08/31/17
19658 Landfill Surcharge Alloc Aug 08/31/17
19660 DHS Rent Jul - Aug 08/31/17
19662 Public Health Photo Copy Aug 08/31/17


08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17
08/31/17


     TOTALS


71 71 72 80 82 90 90 91 92 93 99
Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing
1100 71 1101 71 1100 72 1100 80 1100 82 1100 90 1101 90 1100 91 1100 92 1100 93 1100 99


18,128.82    
7,681.59      (5,513.25)     (169.58)       (467.58)       (833.33)       


14,289.27    
(28.00)         5,460.00      (28.00)         


(513.75)       36,891.07    (347.92)       
(63.95)         


(491.00)       491.00         
341.48         


22,960.02           
6,200.00      


(32,741.71)   (36,135.35)   195,358.66  (9,941.13)     


2,061.89      
1,997.75      
2,867.36      


(40.00)                


11,978.00    162,507.40  289,592.63  
(3,882.47)     (3,040.65)     (53,039.37)   (66,006.38)   (44,600.27)   (203,500.00) (118,491.81) 1,531,673.88       


(1,683.04)     


(150,464.21) 158,020.51  


342.08         


7,604.53 491.00 (3,040.65) (60,512.42) (37,204.08) (1,622.39) 158,020.51 (41,460.18) 170,267.49 (10,317.05) 1,554,593.90
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:
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Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 12,595,200 11,013,039 12,782,801 16,643,082 21,634,592 0 0 0 0 0 97,498,369


Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 10,132,993 4,322,807 4,914,038 9,399,444 15,133,817 0 0 0 0 0 60,991,109


Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 7,126,895 1,258,280 800,280 2,061,908 5,002,868 0 0 0 0 0 25,732,400


Marble 29,687 31,190 31,855 106,487 30,258 195,696 273,776 0 0 0 0 0 698,949


Pitkin 35,924 61,154 35,857 20,486 33,868 131,414 183,967 0 0 0 0 0 502,670


Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 3,828,185 2,502,057 3,487,353 5,416,663 2,630,789 0 0 0 0 0 24,210,251


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 33,750,985 19,223,156 22,048,598 33,848,207 44,859,809 0 0 0 0 0 209,633,748


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 337,509.85 192,231.56 220,485.98 338,482.07 448,598.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,096,337.48


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37% 16.31% -7.02% 6.11% 3.59% 4.38%


For the Year Ended 12/31/16


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,079,101 10,476,522 10,567,511 11,382,785 12,035,721 15,771,378 18,021,170 21,624,283 15,031,933 12,645,628 10,742,014 13,026,224 162,404,270


Crested Butte 7,212,495 7,976,550 7,958,685 4,707,717 4,331,435 8,764,401 13,517,382 11,839,247 10,367,524 5,775,056 4,563,001 9,935,336 96,948,829


Mt. Crested Butte 3,889,525 4,732,521 5,639,762 2,027,747 847,769 2,060,331 4,274,907 2,728,883 2,560,126 925,144 957,420 5,355,673 35,999,808


Marble 28,026 22,757 31,916 17,781 113,030 184,037 267,909 216,720 273,751 153,329 18,836 53,872 1,381,964


Pitkin 28,313 38,597 23,382 22,017 35,191 107,233 183,918 134,795 191,630 37,936 25,176 28,527 856,715


Unincorporated 2,555,400 5,832,782 4,795,806 2,516,404 3,416,047 5,787,633 6,710,237 5,740,059 5,748,310 3,424,609 2,567,928 4,170,214 53,265,429


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 24,792,860 29,079,729 29,017,062 20,674,451 20,779,193 32,675,013 42,975,523 42,283,987 34,173,274 22,961,702 18,874,375 32,569,846 350,857,015


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 247,928.60 290,797.29 290,170.62 206,744.51 207,791.93 326,750.13 429,755.23 422,839.87 341,732.74 229,617.02 188,743.75 325,698.46 3,508,570.15


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2016 over 2015 1.54% 23.17% 0.84% 22.51% 7.70% 9.07% 3.40% 17.39% -4.38% 8.09% -2.83% 5.64%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2016 2017 2013 2014


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 89,334,188 97,498,369 8,164,181 9.14% City of Gunnison 133,350,988 140,949,625 7,598,637 5.70%


Crested Butte 54,468,665 60,991,109 6,522,444 11.97% Crested Butte 68,209,501 81,165,791 12,956,290 18.99%


Mt. Crested Butte 23,472,562 25,732,400 2,259,838 9.63% Mt. Crested Butte 28,141,265 33,512,156 5,370,891 19.09%


Marble 665,456 698,949 33,493 5.03% Marble 890,802 924,505 33,703 3.78%


Pitkin 438,651 502,670 64,019 14.59% Pitkin 529,022 702,463 173,441 32.79%


Unincorporated 31,614,309 24,210,251 (7,404,058) -23.42% Unincorporated 46,413,961 45,511,589 (902,372) -1.94%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 199,993,831 209,633,748 9,639,917 4.82%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 277,535,539 302,766,129 25,230,590 9.09%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,076,953 1,082,413 5,460 0.51%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2014 2015


2015 2016


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 82,538,533 89,334,188 6,795,655 8.23% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%


Crested Butte 49,610,093 54,468,665 4,858,572 9.79% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%


Mt. Crested Butte 23,571,973 23,472,562 (99,411) -0.42% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%


Marble 467,931 665,456 197,525 42.21% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%


Pitkin 412,762 438,651 25,889 6.27% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%


Unincorporated 27,890,719 31,614,309 3,723,590 13.35% Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 184,492,011 199,993,831 15,501,820 8.40%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 987,007 1,076,953 89,946 9.11%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   1,082,413.01$    1,082,413.01$    1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 0.51% 58.88%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    1,076,952.71$    1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 9.11% 58.59%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    987,006.67$       1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 9.21% 62.08%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    903,736.49$       1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 5.25% 61.40%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    858,641.51$       1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 4.90% 60.23%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    818,502.11$       1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 6.79% 61.58%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    766,432.68$       1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 0.62% 58.30%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    761,692.21$       1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -1.11% 52.60%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    770,279.67$       1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -4.21% 57.06%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    804,168.27$       1,480,000.00$       


54.34%
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COMPARISON AS OF JULY


2016


2017







Taxes by Industry July 2017


Amusement & Entertainment $28,557.08


Bldg Material & Trades $38,881.34


Clothing Stores $10,843.33


Dept & Hardware Stores $16,845.00


Furniture & Appliance Stores $4,630.37


Gas/Convenience Stores $7,951.91


Grocery Stores $51,153.60


Lodging $62,594.40


Manufacturing $7,676.91


Marijuana $9,871.97


Miscellaneous Services $31,671.31


Ranching & Agriculture $259.74


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $100,253.64


Specialty Shops $16,923.34


Utilities $26,374.98


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $34,109.17


GRAND TOTAL: $448,598.09
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


July 2017


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 209.00


Crested Butte 9572.50


Gunnison 9208.54


Marble 15.15


Mt. Crested Butte 5703.17


Ohio City 12.51


Parlin 0.00


Pitkin 4.40


Powderhorn 0.00


Rem of Cnty 3822.81


Sapinero 0.00


Somerset 9.00


Grand Total By Industry: $28,557.08


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 12968.39


Gunnison 19305.84


Marble 182.00


Rem of Cnty 6425.11


Grand Total By Industry: $38,881.34


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 7972.59


Gunnison 1851.81


Mt. Crested Butte 1014.55


Rem of Cnty 4.38


Grand Total By Industry: $10,843.33


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 16845.00


Grand Total By Industry: $16,845.00


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 1162.42


Gunnison 2135.95
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Mt. Crested Butte 713.00


Rem of Cnty 619.00


Grand Total By Industry: $4,630.37


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 1426.00


Gunnison 5161.81


Pitkin 905.00


Rem of Cnty 459.10


Grand Total By Industry: $7,951.91


Grocery Stores


Almont 5.33


Crested Butte 12337.87


Gunnison 38717.70


Marble 0.00


Mt. Crested Butte 5.65


Parlin 1.81


Pitkin 4.39


Rem of Cnty 80.23


Somerset 0.62


Grand Total By Industry: $51,153.60


Lodging


Almont 7669.00


Crested Butte 7366.01


Gunnison 11381.69


Marble 218.00


Mt. Crested Butte 23903.86


Ohio City 141.00


Parlin 28.00


Powderhorn 1279.00


Rem of Cnty 10607.84


Grand Total By Industry: $62,594.40


Manufacturing


Almont 0.18


Crested Butte 4474.25


Gunnison 1807.77


Marble 13.00


Pitkin 0.74


Rem of Cnty 1370.59
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Somerset 10.38


Grand Total By Industry: $7,676.91


Marijuana


Crested Butte 4712.12


Gunnison 5159.85


Grand Total By Industry: $9,871.97


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 4.81


Crested Butte 14349.78


Gunnison 9728.79


Marble 151.34


Mt. Crested Butte 3502.50


Ohio City 0.93


Parlin 0.19


Pitkin 320.58


Powderhorn 0.27


Rem of Cnty 3611.84


Somerset 0.28


Tincup 0.00


Grand Total By Industry: $31,671.31


Ranching & Agriculture


Crested Butte 233.00


Gunnison 6.74


Marble 20.00


Grand Total By Industry: $259.74


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 624.00


Crested Butte 50384.29


Gunnison 33664.38


Marble 1673.00


Mt. Crested Butte 7770.02


Pitkin 139.00


Rem of Cnty 5998.95


Grand Total By Industry: $100,253.64


Specialty Shops


Almont -436.42


Crested Butte 8617.11
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Gunnison 7395.36


Marble 135.18


Mt. Crested Butte 40.67


Ohio City 0.21


Parlin 3.19


Pitkin 20.07


Rem of Cnty 1147.83


Somerset 0.14


Grand Total By Industry: $16,923.34


Utilities


Almont 297.81


Crested Butte 10839.68


Gunnison 33058.89


Marble 319.15


Mt. Crested Butte 6308.71


Ohio City 14.32


Parlin 5.52


Pitkin 341.49


Powderhorn 53.32


Rem of Cnty -24934.36


Sapinero 0.89


Somerset 69.56


Grand Total By Industry: $26,374.98


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 95.56


Crested Butte 4922.16


Gunnison 20915.80


Marble 10.94


Mt. Crested Butte 1066.55


Ohio City 209.77


Pitkin 104.00


Rem of Cnty 6765.54


Somerset 18.85


Grand Total By Industry: $34,109.17


$448,598.09
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    -                -                    -                -                -                  


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             -                -                    -                -                -                  


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           -                -                    -                -                -                  


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $               -    $                   -    $               -    $                -    $                  -   1,087,507.73$   1,087,507.73$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,038,988.10$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   882,184.11$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   742,925.49$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   501,409.95$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   471,159.66$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   456,205.39$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      423,531.47$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   560,338.85$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   558,618.70$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   526,773.49$     
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9/14/2017


Discussion


$37,518.50


Review the purchases from August 4th UMB statement.


Purchase Card Expense Report


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


9/19/2017


Linda Nienhueser







Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


Ashwood Kathy


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Amazon Mktplace Pmts 29.99 Book Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, KA for LE, 
office ball chair, 7‐19‐17, Inv # 111‐
5914146‐3717802. 


07/19/2017


6610 03 350‐21 000‐0Amazon Mktplace Pmts 1980.00 Book Stores Admin:  Equipment, desk helpers 
for medical necessity, 7‐12‐17, Inv # 
111‐5479368‐2703408. 


07/12/2017


7329 03 380‐00 502‐0City‐Market #0419 100.00 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Spec Gen Asst, M Giovanditto, 
traveler, gas to NH/MA, 7‐18‐17, Inv 
# 18521. 


07/18/2017


6170 03 350‐21 000‐0Stamps.Com 15.99 Business Services ‐ Default Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 7‐
28‐17. 


07/28/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 5.94 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 7‐6‐17, Inv 
# 7181. 


07/06/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 9.48 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 7‐20‐17, Inv 
# 7704. 


07/20/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 14.22 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 8‐2‐17, Inv 
# 9871. 


08/02/2017


$2,155.62


Barker Eric


7313 03 350‐21 000‐0Best Western Hotels 496.14 Best Western Admin:  Trvl/lodging, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # 
104195. 


07/20/2017


7312 03 350‐21 000‐0Juicy Burgers & Dogs 13.40 Eating Places/Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # ERIC. 


07/17/2017


7312 03 350‐21 000‐0Tokyo Joes Fiddlers 11.90 Fast Food Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # 4. 


07/20/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7312 03 350‐21 000‐0Whatasub 10.47 Fast Food Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # 58. 


07/18/2017


7312 03 350‐21 000‐0Whatasub 6.55 Fast Food Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # 39. 


07/19/2017


7312 03 350‐21 000‐0Yazoo Barbeque 2 11.00 Eating Places/Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, EB, TANF trg, 
Denver, 7‐17 to 7‐20‐17, Inv # 
10060. 


07/18/2017


$549.46


Barnes Randy


7331 01 109‐00 000‐05bs Bbq 206.91 Eating Places/Restaurants dinner after body recovery  07/17/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 49.77 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets supplies for body recovery Millison  07/16/2017


$256.68


Baumgarten David


7331 01 262‐00 000‐0Double Dragon 20.35 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch, Code Enforcement 07/10/2017


7331 01 262‐00 000‐0Mikeys Gunnison 20.12 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch, Gsg 07/09/2017


7331 01 262‐00 000‐0Mikeys Gunnison 29.18 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch 07/26/2017


7331 01 262‐00 000‐0Mikeys Gunnison 28.27 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch, Gsg 07/25/2017


7331 01 262‐00 000‐0Mikeys Gunnison 18.30 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch, Gsg 07/04/2017


$116.22


Bemis Kimberley


6120 04 550‐00 109‐0Chop Chop Kids 100.00 Books/Periodicals/Newspapers supplies 07/18/2017


6120 04 550‐00 109‐0City‐Market #0419 8.69 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets WIC ‐ balloons 07/31/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Earls Glenarm 37.86 Eating Places/Restaurants travel meal 07/08/2017


7313 01 560‐00 000‐0Hyatt Hotels Denver Cc 401.00 Hyatt lodging at conference 07/08/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Hyatt Regency Denver Cc 14.04 Eating Places/Restaurants travel meal 07/06/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


6120 04 550‐00 109‐0Noodle Soup 358.20 Misc Publishing & Printing WIC supplies 07/13/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Sq *great Harvest Bread C 11.88 Misc Food Stores ‐ Default travel meal 07/08/2017


$931.67


Besecker Richard


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 62.98 Hardware Stores supplies for body search Millison  07/12/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 169.90 Hardware Stores supplies for body search Millison  07/11/2017


7313 01 109‐00 000‐0Quality Inn 230.00 Quality Inn room for CBI when they came up to 
investigate Millison 


07/18/2017


7313 01 109‐00 000‐0Quality Inn 1380.00 Quality Inn 6 rooms for 2 night for Millison 
body recovery and search CBI


07/18/2017


7332 01 109‐00 000‐0Wpy*janelle Crain 100.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs $100.00 for CSOC registration 
$50.00 for Gloria Besecker in Cash 


08/03/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Wpy*janelle Crain 50.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs $100.00 for CSOC registration 
$50.00 for Gloria Besecker in Cash 


08/03/2017


$1,992.88


Birnie Matthew


7331 01 103‐00 000‐0Back Country Cafe 29.23 Eating Places/Restaurants Matthew lunch meeting with John 
Cattles


08/01/2017


7332 01 103‐00 000‐0Internation 755.00 Civic/Social/Fraternal Assc Matthew conference registration 
for annual ICMA conference.


07/31/2017


7331 01 101‐00 000‐0Ol Miner Steakhouse 25.57 Eating Places/Restaurants Matthew lunch meeting with Mt. CB 
Town Manager


07/31/2017


$809.80


Blackett Robert


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Beaver Run Resort 120.00 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts BB ‐ lodging at CATA conference 07/27/2017


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 13.00 Automated Fuel Dispensers gas purchased for fleet vehicle 07/25/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$133.00


Boozel Sean


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Notary Training 31.20 Computer Software Stores Notary training online through the 
state


07/27/2017


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Sos Registration Fee 10.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Reg fee for notary training course 07/29/2017


$41.20


Braley Shaquille A


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Notary Training 39.00 Computer Software Stores Notary Training online through the 
state, did not get the receipt printed 
out. 


07/31/2017


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Sos Registration Fee 10.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Reg. fee for Notary training online 08/01/2017


$49.00


Cadwell Charles


6120 10 610‐00 000‐0Murdocs Ranch & Home# 7 120.00 Misc Speciality Retail Work boots for Charlie Cadwell 07/29/2017


$120.00


Cattles John


1200 01 000‐00 000‐ Tractor Supply Co #1742 99.99 Misc Auto Dealers ‐ Default fence gate 07/17/2017


$99.99


Celania Leah


7329 01 719‐00 000‐0Cbi Online 3.42 Govt Serv ‐ Default Internet Criminal History Check CBI 
for J. Nehls 07.06.17


07/06/2017


7329 01 718‐00 000‐0Cbi Online 3.43 Govt Serv ‐ Default Internet Criminal History Check CBI 
for J. Nehls 07.06.17


07/06/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$6.85


Chamberland Philip


7313 01 101‐00 000‐0Baymont Inn ‐16.84 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Refund for tax charged for Club 20 
meeting lodging


07/14/2017


7313 01 101‐00 000‐0Baymont Inn 206.84 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Lodging for Club 20 Meeting in 
Montrose


07/12/2017


7312 01 101‐00 000‐0Camp Robber Restaurant 49.00 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal for Phil and John, CDOT 
meeting on Montrose


07/24/2017


7310 01 101‐00 000‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 32.41 Automated Fuel Dispensers Fuel to travel to Montrose for Club 
20 meeting.


07/14/2017


7310 01 101‐00 000‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 44.25 Automated Fuel Dispensers Phil fuel for Club 20 meeting in 
Frisco


07/28/2017


7310 01 101‐00 000‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 23.81 Automated Fuel Dispensers Fuel for Phil and John, CDOT 
meeting on Montrose


07/24/2017


7332 01 101‐00 000‐0Club 20 10.00 Business Services ‐ Default Phil Chamberland Club 20 Summer 
Policy Committee Meeting 
Registration


07/25/2017


$349.47


Clark Ian


7310 10 612‐03 000‐0Bp#3721594sunshine # 10 24.00 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gas for rental car during ARFF 
school training


07/29/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Deerwood Loop 23.27 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF training school 
travel


07/28/2017


7310 10 612‐03 000‐0Dollar Rent A Car 177.10 Dollar Rent‐A‐Car Rental car for Ian Clark during 40 
hour ARFF School Training


07/29/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Exxonmobil 99181034 6.42 Service Stations Gatorade for ARFF training on burn 
days


07/26/2017


7440 10 612‐03 000‐0Fccj Commerce Mgr 50.00 Colleges/Univ/Jc/Profession Fire gear rental at ARFF school 07/25/2017


7313 10 612‐03 000‐0Jacksonville Holiday Inn 599.52 Holiday Inn Lodging for Ian Clark during ARFF 
School Training


07/29/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Outback 1039 34.41 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF school training 
travel


07/27/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Ship 2 Shore Seafood & S 31.74 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF school training 
travel


07/25/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Ship 2 Shore Seafood & S 34.29 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF school training 
travel


07/27/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0Sid & Lindas Seafood Re 22.07 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF Training School 
Travel


07/23/2017


7312 10 612‐03 000‐0The Town Center Loop 16.44 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal during ARFF Training School 
travel


07/24/2017


$1,019.26


Cohen Alexandra


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Beaver Run Resort 120.00 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts AC ‐ lodging while at CATA 
conference


07/27/2017


$120.00


Commerford Kari


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Artesian Cafe 470.80 Eating Places/Restaurants CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/22/2017


7310 04 555‐00 350‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 52.34 Automated Fuel Dispensers CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/24/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Dutch Mill Restaurant 11.46 Eating Places/Restaurants CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/22/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hampton Inns & Sts 765.40 Hampton Inn SOS training 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hampton Inns & Sts 765.40 Hampton Inn SOS training 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/25/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/25/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/25/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 173.53 Hilton CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/24/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/25/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/23/2017
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7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 256.77 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Santa Fe conference ‐ coalition 07/23/2017


7363 01 152‐00 103‐0Smk 264.00 Continuity/Subscription Mercht Operating cost for survey monkey 
for choice pass program


07/22/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Twisted Fork 63.00 Eating Places/Restaurants GCSAPP staff meeting meal ‐ 4 
people ‐ funding 


07/08/2017


$4,171.70


Corliss Alicia


6120 52 541‐00 000‐0Amazon Mktplace Pmts 6.88 Book Stores Calculator ribbons for landfill 
adding machine


07/20/2017


6120 52 541‐00 000‐0Amazon.Com 36.99 Book Stores Adding machine for landfill 07/20/2017


7440 01 719‐00 000‐0Cvent* Colorado Gfoa 10.00 Business Services ‐ Default CGFOA Budget 101 webinar 08/02/2017


$53.87


Crosby Marlene


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 29.05 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gasoline 07/24/2017


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 15.01 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gasoline 07/24/2017


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 20.11 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gasoline 07/23/2017


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 40.75 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gasoline 07/23/2017


6120 02 335‐00 000‐0Name Badge Productions, L 290.59 Misc Speciality Retail Snow and Ice Conference Badges 08/03/2017


7440 02 320‐00 000‐0National Stormwater Cent 824.00 Professional Services ‐ Def Stormwater Mgmt training ‐ Rod 
Black


08/01/2017


7331 02 335‐00 000‐0W Cafe 24.50 Eating Places/Restaurants Meeting meals 07/06/2017


$1,244.01
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Curtis Clayton


6120 01 120‐00 000‐0Lightcast Networks 536.19 Electronics Sales Operating supplies for Detentions 07/18/2017


$536.19


Diehl Andrew P


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Gunnison Tire & Auto 16.82 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel on county credit card when fuel 
cards were not working 


07/21/2017


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Love S Country00000075 23.77 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel when gas cards were not 
working


07/22/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 8.95 Postage Stamps postage on mailing blood kit to cbi  07/27/2017


$49.54


Dominguez Charlie


6310 01 703‐00 000‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 38.52 Automated Fuel Dispensers County Gas Card was not working 07/24/2017


$38.52


Dougherty Meghan


7331 03 155‐00 725‐0City‐Market #0419 36.64 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meeting meal ‐ hosted a state grant 
technical assistance provider for a 
meeting in juvenile services


08/02/2017


7332 03 155‐00 725‐0Umd Baltimore Innovation 450.00 Colleges/Univ/Jc/Profession NWIC ‐ Registration 07/26/2017


7310 03 155‐00 300‐0United 906.10 United NWIC ‐ Plane Ticket 07/26/2017


7310 03 155‐00 725‐0United 906.10 United NWIC‐ Plane Ticket 07/26/2017


6110 03 155‐00 725‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 29.54 Discount Stores office supplies 07/26/2017


$2,328.38


Downs Ross
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6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Love S Country00000075 27.21 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/22/2017


$27.21


Enloe Scott


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Galls 172.09 Catalog Merchant flash light and holder  08/02/2017


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Love S Country00000075 36.05 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/24/2017


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Love S Country00000075 36.75 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/24/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 18.60 Discount Stores wiper blades  07/31/2017


$263.49


Estrada Matthew


7313 03 360‐11 000‐0Best Western Canon Cit ‐120.00 Best Western Refund of:  CW:  Trvl/lodging, ME, 
CW trg, Canon City, 7‐6 to 7‐7‐17, 
Inv # 200809290‐01. 


07/12/2017


7313 03 360‐11 000‐0Best Western Canon Cit 240.00 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, ME, CW trg, 
Canon City, 7‐6 to 7‐7‐17, Inv # 
200809290‐01. 


07/07/2017


7313 03 360‐11 000‐0Best Western Canon Cit 167.00 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, ME, CW trg, 
Canon City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 
871879596‐01. 


07/21/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Bunk House Burgers 10.95 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐6 to 7‐7‐17, lost receipt, see 
attached. 


07/07/2017


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0City‐Market #0419 14.32 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets CW:  Mtgs/meals, ME, CW mtg, 
Denver & Delta, 7‐11‐17, Curtis case, 
HH # 26‐018384, Inv # 11812. 


07/11/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Diritos Italian Restauran 31.38 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 8007. 


07/20/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Jimmy Johns ‐ 2642 4.73 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 106. 


07/19/2017
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7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Mad Greens ‐ 0116 9.68 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 143. 


07/20/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0McDonalds F10223 2.89 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 54. 


07/19/2017


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0McDonalds F4741 13.13 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, ME, CW mtg, 
Denver & Delta, 7‐11‐17, Curtis case, 
HH # 26‐018384, Inv # 86. 


07/11/2017


7310 03 360‐11 000‐0Shell Oil 57444191407 23.13 Automated Fuel Dispensers CW:  Trvl/miles, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 931006, 
gas for fleet vehicle, fleet card not 
working per Public Works. 


07/21/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Wendys 4711 3.99 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, ME, CW trg, Canon 
City, 7‐19 to 7‐21‐17, Inv # 40111. 


07/21/2017


$401.20


Felix John


7030 82 501‐00 000‐0Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer Network/Info Svcs Coroner's Office Internet 8/1 ‐ 8/30 08/01/2017


7030 82 500‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.74 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Verizon Wireless ‐ 7/9/2017 
statement (Invoice #9788943517)


07/29/2017


7022 51 335‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 52.44 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Verizon Wireless ‐ 7/9/2017 
statement (Invoice #9788943517)


07/29/2017


7030 01 262‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Verizon Wireless ‐ 7/9/2017 
statement (Invoice #9788943517)


07/29/2017


7030 82 500‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Verizon Wireless ‐ 7/9/2017 
statement (Invoice #9788943517)


07/29/2017


7022 01 703‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.74 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Verizon Wireless ‐ 7/9/2017 
statement (Invoice #9788943517)


07/29/2017


$318.93


Ferchau Deborah


6170 02 335‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 43.12 Postage Stamps Postage for Snow and Ice 07/13/2017
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$43.12


Fitzgerald Emily


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Earls Glenarm 41.58 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at conference 07/08/2017


7313 01 560‐00 000‐0Hyatt Hotels Denver Cc 717.78 Hyatt Lodging at conference 07/08/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Hyatt Regency Denver Cc 6.98 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/06/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Hyatt Regency Denver Cc 9.64 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at conference 07/06/2017


7312 01 560‐00 000‐0Tamayo Restaurant 54.81 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at conference for Emily and 
Kim


07/06/2017


6651 01 560‐00 000‐0Total Access Group ‐288.08 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Refund on condom supplies 07/19/2017


6651 01 560‐00 000‐0Total Access Group 288.08 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Condoms supplies 07/18/2017


6651 01 560‐00 000‐0Total Access Group 206.08 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Condom supplies 07/19/2017


$1,036.87


Furimsky Brooke


7329 03 350‐21 000‐1Amazon.Com 6.19 Book Stores APS funds, BF, elderly needs, K 
Vigil, Alzheimer book, 7‐25‐17, 
1B3MP03, Inv # 112‐0422219‐
6813021. 


07/25/2017


7330 03 350‐21 000‐0Dollartree 19.00 Variety Stores Admin:  Mtgs/supplies, BF, staff 
lunch supplies, 7‐24‐17, Inv # 
024852/015292. 


07/24/2017


7329 03 350‐21 000‐1Gunnison Valley Veterinar 185.00 Veterinary Services APS funds, elderly needs, BF for W 
Lockey, cat cremation, 7‐20‐17, 
1BC7301, Inv # 16177. 


07/20/2017


7330 03 350‐21 000‐0Love S Country00000075 7.52 Service Stations Admin:  Mtgs/supplies, BF, staff 
lunch supplies, 7‐25‐17, lost receipt, 
see attached. 


07/25/2017


$217.71
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Garcia Brandon


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Stop N Save 9 32.60 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel on county credit card when fuel 
cards weren't working 


07/23/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Napa Auto Parts 428 71.50 Automobile Dealers And Leasin hitch for vehicle 113 07/25/2017


$104.10


Gore Susan


6110 01 601‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 ‐1.04 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets credit for tax on purchase 07/28/2017


6110 01 601‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 14.55 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets staff meeting / office supplies 07/28/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 ‐1.04 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets credit for tax on purchase 07/28/2017


6110 01 600‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 ‐1.04 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets credit for tax on purchase 07/28/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 ‐1.04 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets credit for tax on purchase 07/28/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 14.31 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets staff meeting / office supplies 07/28/2017


6110 01 600‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 12.34 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets staff meeting / office supplies 07/28/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 16.84 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets staff meeting / office supplies 07/28/2017


$53.88


Gray Shonna


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Bad Daddys Burger Bar 24.02 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/20/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Chick‐Fil‐A #02952 7.94 Fast Food Restaurants meal at training 07/17/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Chick‐Fil‐A #03424 9.56 Fast Food Restaurants meal at training 07/21/2017


7313 01 550‐00 305‐0Holiday Inn Express Denv 720.00 Holiday Inn Lodging ‐ NFP conference 07/21/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Panera Bread #203088 12.32 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/21/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Phillips 66 ‐ Tse Jennysm 19.16 Automated Fuel Dispensers accidental use of county card for 
gas ‐ check written to county (used 
private vehicle for this trip)


07/21/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Sq *sweet Action Ic 4.59 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/19/2017
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7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Taco Bell Ph 16230 3.45 Fast Food Restaurants meal at training 07/19/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Wahoos Fish Tacos 105 10.36 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/20/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Wahoos Fish Tacos 105 8.95 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 07/18/2017


7312 01 550‐00 305‐0Yard House 83200083295 21.99 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal at training 07/17/2017


$842.34


Guy Jeffery


6110 82 404‐00 000‐0Paypal 625.00 Furniture/Equip Stores Office chair from Ebay 07/11/2017


6170 82 404‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 7.60 Postage Stamps Large mail tube mailed 07/12/2017


$632.60


Haase Katherine


7450 01 150‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 73.73 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Food for Leadership Academy. 07/25/2017


7450 01 150‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 42.37 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Food Leadership Academy 07/23/2017


7329 01 103‐00 000‐0Holiday Inn Express Gunn 159.00 Holiday Inn Hotel for Leadership Academy 
Consultants


07/26/2017


7329 01 103‐00 000‐0Holiday Inn Express Gunn 159.00 Holiday Inn Hotel for Leadership Academy 
Consultants


07/26/2017


7450 01 150‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 65.80 Discount Stores Food for Leadership Academy. 07/23/2017


$499.90


Hart Jr William S


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0Arbys 6389 44.40 Fast Food Restaurants Inmate transport, with new hire 
deputy dinner for all of them, X3  
Detentions


08/03/2017


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0Chick‐Fil‐A #03120 13.02 Fast Food Restaurants Office supplies for Detentions 07/06/2017


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0D & S C Store 2.36 Service Stations Snack for inmate transport 07/06/2017
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9036 01 107‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 14.67 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Additional food supplies for inmate 
food


07/20/2017


6120 01 120‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 18.08 Discount Stores File folders for Detentions 07/21/2017


$92.53


Hersberger Wesley B


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 29.00 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/25/2017


6610 01 109‐00 000‐0Paypal 27.95 Auto Service Shops/Non Dealer night vision replacement parts  08/01/2017


$56.95


Hildreth Vicki


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Candlewood Suites Craig 91.00 Thistle Hotels SG ‐ lodging while at appraisal class 07/19/2017


$91.00


Johnson Jordan


7310 04 555‐00 350‐0Aramark Coors Field 5.50 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/18/2017


7310 04 555‐00 350‐0Aramark Coors Field 8.00 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/18/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Gunnison Vitamin & Hea 95.33 Misc Food Stores ‐ Default Ctc meeting meals 07/25/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Panera Bread #3095 12.37 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/19/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Qdoba 2020 11.30 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/21/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Qdoba 2020 11.07 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/20/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Sq *brava! Avanti 16.43 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/20/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Tokyo Joes Denver West 12.45 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/17/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Tokyo Joes Denver West 15.95 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/19/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Wholefds Cfx 10350 13.86 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets SOS training 07/18/2017


$202.26
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Lambert Crystal


7363 01 703‐00 000‐0Intl Code Council Inc 95.00 Professional Services ‐ Def Code Book 07/08/2017


$95.00


Lamport Richard


6120 10 610‐00 000‐0Lands End Bus Outfitters ‐60.00 Uniforms & Commercial 
Clothing


Returned incorrect work shirts for 
Airport employees


07/27/2017


6120 10 610‐00 000‐0Lands End Bus Outfitters 35.00 Uniforms & Commercial Clothi Work shirts for Airport employees 07/13/2017


($25.00)


Leon Scott


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Stop N Save 9 40.00 Service Stations fuel 07/22/2017


$40.00


Logan Malajah


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Notary Training 31.20 Computer Software Stores Notary Online training, did not print 
out the receipt


07/29/2017


$31.20


Lovett Heidi


7312 04 556‐02 000‐0City‐Market #0437 12.27 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets travel meal 07/31/2017


6120 04 556‐02 000‐0Ecolabfoodsafety 125.49 Other Direct Marketers consumer protection supplies 07/26/2017


7312 04 556‐02 000‐0Sprouts Farmers Mar 10.93 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meal at training 08/01/2017


7312 04 556‐02 000‐0Torchys Tacos ‐ Arapahoe 13.41 Eating Places/Restaurants meal at training 08/02/2017


6120 04 556‐02 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 4.37 Discount Stores Battery 07/13/2017


7312 04 556‐02 000‐0Wholefds Col 10331 13.84 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meal at training 08/01/2017
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7312 04 556‐02 000‐0Wholefds Hlr 10142 25.21 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meal at training 08/03/2017


7312 04 556‐02 000‐0Wholefds Hlr 10142 25.78 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meal at meeting 08/02/2017


$231.30


Lucero Bobbie


6110 04 555‐00 707‐0Dollartree 4.32 Variety Stores Thank you cards for PHED EX FSE. 07/12/2017


7331 04 555‐00 707‐0Fiesta Vallarta Inc 9.75 Eating Places/Restaurants WRHCC Steering Committee 
meeting meal


07/06/2017


$14.07


Lupton Curtis


6310 80 341‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 25.03 Service Stations Gasoline 07/24/2017


$25.03


McFarland Kristy


7310 01 601‐00 000‐051102 ‐ Soda Lot 5.40 Parking Lots, Meters, Garages parking while at meeting in Denver 07/06/2017


7310 01 600‐00 000‐051102 ‐ Soda Lot 4.60 Parking Lots, Meters, Garages parking while at meeting in Denver 07/06/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Casa Bella 44.66 Misc Speciality Retail this charge will be reimbursed by 
the Colorado Assessor's Association


07/30/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Cb Museum Store 61.31 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs this charge will be reimbursed by 
the Colorado Assessor's Association


07/30/2017


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Hyatt House Lakewood 80.46 Hyatt KM ‐ lodging while at meeting in 
Denver


07/06/2017


7313 01 600‐00 000‐0Hyatt House Lakewood 68.54 Hyatt KM ‐ lodging while at meeting in 
Denver


07/06/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Sq *the Crested Butte Wil 35.33 Florists this charge will be reimbursed by 
the Colorado Assessor's Association


07/16/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Warwick Denver Rest 42.17 Eating Places/Restaurants KM & colleague meal 07/07/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Warwick Denver Rest 49.51 Eating Places/Restaurants KM & colleague meal 07/07/2017


Sunday, September 10, 2017 Page 16 of 27







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$391.98


Meldrum Kelly


6110 04 350‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 20.57 Discount Stores office supplies 08/01/2017


$20.57


Melland Katherine


7332 04 555‐00 309‐0Colorado Coalition For Th 250.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs Meeting Registration 07/10/2017


6110 04 556‐00 353‐0Usps Po 0740860777 49.00 Postage Stamps Stamps ‐ SIM 07/28/2017


6110 04 556‐00 353‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 12.94 Discount Stores SIM Office supplies 07/23/2017


$311.94


Messner John


7312 01 101‐00 000‐0Gurus Restaurant And Bar 31.07 Bars/Taverns/Lounges/Discos Meal for John and Jonathan, 
meeting in Montrose with 
Congressman Tipton


07/06/2017


7310 01 101‐00 000‐0Love S Travel 00091157 27.72 Automated Fuel Dispensers Fuel for Club 20 Meeting 07/28/2017


$58.79


Metroz Janette


6320 80 341‐00 000‐0Taylor Park Trading Po 151.43 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Diesel fuel 07/11/2017


6120 52 541‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 20.50 Discount Stores L/F Supply 07/25/2017


6130 80 341‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 30.23 Discount Stores Shop Supply 07/10/2017


6120 52 541‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 81.54 Discount Stores L/F Supply 07/10/2017


$283.70
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Mirza Emily


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0Amazon.Com 43.98 Book Stores charting supplies 07/18/2017


7331 04 555‐00 307‐0City‐Market #0419 16.47 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meeting snacks 07/27/2017


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0City‐Market #0419 9.18 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets CCPD program 07/25/2017


7410 04 555‐00 307‐0Facebk *2few6csp92 18.57 Advertising Services facebook Ad ‐ CCPD event 07/31/2017


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0Sq *double Shot Cyclery G 20.00 Misc Personal Serv ‐ Def CCPD ‐ gift card for presenter 07/27/2017


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 5.58 Discount Stores CCPD supplies 07/25/2017


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0Walmart.Com 8009666546 65.21 Discount Stores canopy 07/18/2017


$178.99


Morgan Randy


6120 01 560‐00 000‐0Ability Network Inc Abi 41.00 Computer Software Stores billing 07/18/2017


6120 04 555‐00 000‐0Ability Network Inc Abi 42.00 Computer Software Stores billing 07/18/2017


6652 04 555‐00 000‐0Glaxosmithkline Pharma P 2146.50 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Vaccine 07/11/2017


6652 04 555‐00 000‐0Sanofi Pasteur Inc 2128.37 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Vaccine 07/19/2017


$4,357.87


Morrill Scott


7331 01 122‐00 338‐0Palisades Restaurant 48.96 Eating Places/Restaurants Lunch With Rick Newman (JeffCo 
EM), Bobbie Lucero and Scott 
Jefferson County Emergency 
Manager came to Gunnison to 
assist with planning for Sept EOC 
exercise. 100% to Emergency Ops 
Center activity


07/25/2017


7331 01 122‐00 338‐0Safeway Store00006171 12.85 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Lunch for Recovery Course 
attendees (14 people) July 27 at EOC


07/26/2017
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7331 01 121‐00 338‐0Safeway Store00006171 38.56 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Lunch for Recovery Course 
attendees (14 people) July 27 at EOC


07/26/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Subway 00148320 263.50 Fast Food Restaurants Lunch for the Sheriffs Dept on July 
17, search warrant on CR 76 near 
Ohio City. Purchased by Emergency 
Management, and coded to 
Sheriff's Dept


07/17/2017


$363.87


Mugglestone Jonathan


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 7.97 Hardware Stores Operating supplies. 07/11/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Gemplers 306.09 Industrial Supplies ‐ Def Operating supplies. 07/19/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Laudick Auto Parts 9.88 Automotive Parts Stores Operating supplies. 07/12/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Montys Auto Parts 10.54 Motor Vehicle Supply/New Part Operating supplies. 07/11/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Sun Sports 73.96 Motorcycle Dealers Operating Supplies. 07/25/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Sun Sports 157.74 Motorcycle Dealers Operating supplies. 07/14/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Tractor Supply Co #1742 153.92 Misc Auto Dealers ‐ Default Operating supplies. 07/10/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0True Value Hardware 4.50 Hardware Stores Operating supplies. 07/11/2017


6170 01 363‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 52.57 Postage Stamps Postage 07/25/2017


$777.17


Navidi Breanna


6120 02 335‐00 000‐0Sears 49.99 Department Stores Water Filter for fridge 07/13/2017


6499 02 320‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 59.43 Discount Stores Bug Spray 07/13/2017


6110 02 335‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 27.84 Discount Stores Office supply 07/27/2017


6110 02 335‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 10.88 Discount Stores Office supply Bug Spray  08/03/2017


6499 02 320‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 52.92 Discount Stores Office supply Bug Spray  08/03/2017


$201.06
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Newman Larry


7245 82 501‐00 000‐0Dri*spyhunter‐Reghuntr ‐39.99 Computer Network/Info Svcs REFUND for anti‐virus software 07/27/2017


7363 82 500‐00 000‐0J2 30.00 Continuity/Subscription Mercht Online fax service 07/27/2017


($9.99)


Pedersen Elena


7312 04 555‐00 000‐0Bighorn Steakhouse 24.28 Eating Places/Restaurants travel meal 08/01/2017


$24.28


Phillips Ryan


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0A&w/ljs 8476 10.65 Fast Food Restaurants Meal while out in training 07/18/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Butches Cafe 17.87 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal while in training 07/17/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Cbs Tavern 14.71 Eating Places/Restaurants Training for detentions meal 07/16/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Chick‐Fil‐A #1290 27.08 Fast Food Restaurants Travel meal while in training 08/01/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Fiesta Vallarta Inc 27.33 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal while out in training 07/17/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Little Caesars 1920 0002 6.47 Fast Food Restaurants Meal while traveling for detentions 
training


07/16/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Ocean Pearl 13.70 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal while in training detentions 07/18/2017


7313 01 120‐00 000‐0Riverwood Inn & Rv P 180.07 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Hotel room while in training for 
detentions


07/16/2017


6120 01 120‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 12.04 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Supplies for Detention Tower 07/08/2017


7312 01 120‐00 000‐0Starvin Arvins Delta 24.20 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meal while in training 07/18/2017


$334.12


Rascon Laura
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6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Amazon.Com 41.12 Book Stores Admin:  CW, Office Supplies, for 
iPads, 7‐6‐17, Inv # 114‐6876054‐
1592251. 


07/08/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Apl*apple Online Store 41.38 Electronics Sales Admin:  CW, Office Supplies, for 
iPads, 7‐6‐17, Inv # W545821054. 


07/08/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 28.18 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, LR, 7‐21‐17, 
Inv # 2433 


07/21/2017


Rascon Selenia


7329 03 360‐19 501‐0Tcu Web Payment 321.25 Colleges/Univ/Jc/Profession CW:  FP Donations, SR, CW trg 
video, 7‐5‐17, Inv # 
20170705000032. 


07/05/2017


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0Texas Rdhsegrnd Jct L 45.07 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, SR & HH, CW 
client mtg, GJ, HH # 26‐018384, 
Curtis case, 7‐12‐17, Inv # 60059. 


07/13/2017


7329 03 360‐19 501‐0Wal‐Mart #5099 37.96 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets CW:  FP Donations, SR, child needs, 
Curtis case, HH # 26‐018384, 7‐12‐
17, Inv # 110. 


07/12/2017


$514.96


Reinman Janet


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0#112 Marias New Mexican 62.97 Eating Places/Restaurants CTC Training Travel meals. 07/23/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐04th St Diner 28.58 Eating Places/Restaurants CTC Travel Training meals. 07/25/2017


6110 01 158‐00 000‐0Gunnison Shipping 26.60 Courier Services Office supplies. 07/26/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Training Travel Lodging. 07/25/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton CTC Training Travel Lodging. 07/25/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Starbucks Coffe 5.60 Eating Places/Restaurants CTC Training Travel meals. 07/24/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral S 160.68 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Training Travel Lodging. 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Training Travel Lodging. 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CTC Travel Training Lodging. 07/23/2017


7310 01 158‐00 000‐0Pester #3501 31.84 Automated Fuel Dispensers Training Travel Transportation. 07/24/2017
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$990.77


Ricord Rebecca


7430 01 703‐00 000‐0Intl Code Council Inc 135.00 Professional Services ‐ Def C Lambert membership dues 07/25/2017


7329 01 703‐00 000‐0Texas Secretary Of State 1.03 Govt Serv ‐ Default Checking LLC members names 07/24/2017


6170 01 703‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 1.15 Postage Stamps Sent out of country charge 07/26/2017


6110 01 703‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 23.41 Discount Stores Office Supplies 07/26/2017


$160.59


Roberts Chad


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 26.65 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/22/2017


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Conoco ‐ Alta Convenience 33.76 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel 07/23/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 48.41 Discount Stores supplies for body recovery Millison  07/17/2017


$108.82


Roper Melody


7235 01 100‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 14.97 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets wasp spray 07/13/2017


6160 01 100‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 54.00 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets soda for the vending machine 07/12/2017


6210 01 100‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 29.65 Discount Stores trash bags, rubber gloves and 
cleaner


07/10/2017


$98.62


Rozell Sarah


6110 01 601‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 5.98 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Office supplies 08/03/2017


6110 01 600‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 5.10 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Office supplies 08/03/2017


$11.08
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See Derek


7331 01 152‐00 000‐0McDonalds F6315 15.69 Fast Food Restaurants ice cream for choice pass summer 
program


07/11/2017


7332 01 152‐00 103‐0Natl Cncl Comm Bhvrl 550.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs National conference registration 07/25/2017


$565.69


Seymour Laura


6110 01 262‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 20.97 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Office supplies 07/12/2017


7412 01 262‐00 000‐0Co.Gov Sub‐Wf 20.58 Govt Serv ‐ Default ICCEs invoice 07/10/2017


7412 01 262‐00 000‐0Co.Gov Sub‐Wf 13.70 Govt Serv ‐ Default ICCES statement 08/02/2017


$55.25


Simillion Kathryn


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0McDonalds F4741 13.51 Fast Food Restaurants Breakfast for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell attending a 
Management class in Montrose. 
Linda's note: same‐day travel, 
requested reimbursement via email 
9/4/17


08/03/2017


$13.51


Sparks April


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0A&w/ljs 8476 6.79 Fast Food Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW client 
mtg, Delta, HH # 26‐018364, 
Klein/Ray case, 7‐18‐17, Inv # 2217.


07/18/2017


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0City‐Market #0429 6.13 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS, CW client 
mtg, Hotchkiss, HH # 26‐018364, 
Klein/Ray case, 7‐13‐17, Inv # 13355. 


07/13/2017


$12.92


Sunday, September 10, 2017 Page 23 of 27







AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


Spicer William


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Beaver Run Resort 142.14 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts WS ‐ lodging at CATA conference 07/27/2017


$142.14


Sue Gurk Betty


9044 03 155‐00 725‐0City Market #0219 Fuel 27.00 Automated Fuel Dispensers Gas tank fill up for Wraparound 
family


07/13/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Dutch Mill Restaurant 11.46 Eating Places/Restaurants Lunch 07/22/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Hotel Buf Thndr 125.33 Hilton One night hotel for one employee 07/25/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Hilton Red Sage Rstrnt 310.91 Eating Places/Restaurants Dinner for 6. 07/23/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Ojo Caliente Mineral Spri 211.92 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts One night hotel for one. 07/23/2017


$686.62


Summer Robert


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 14.56 Hardware Stores supplies for body search (Millison )  07/13/2017


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 47.38 Eating Places/Restaurants lunch with CBI on Millison Case 07/19/2017


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 35.35 Eating Places/Restaurants Body recovery / polygraph lunch w/ 
CBI 


07/18/2017


7440 01 109‐00 325‐0Paypal 716.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs class 7‐14 to 7‐18 Hostage 
negotiations GJ  POST will be 
reimbursed


07/12/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 17.90 Postage Stamps 2017‐330 and 2017‐0304 evidence 
mailed out to cbi


07/12/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 162.04 Discount Stores drinks for search crew on Millison's 
body search  


07/13/2017


$993.23


Tucker Shelley
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6170 03 350‐21 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 49.00 Postage Stamps Admin:  Postage, stamps, 7‐21‐17, 
Inv # 642. 


07/21/2017


$49.00


Velez Dante


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Dominos 6205 22.18 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/19/2017


7331 01 152‐00 000‐0McDonalds F6315 2.68 Fast Food Restaurants Cp summer program ice cream for 
youth


07/11/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Motomaki, 29 St. 21.62 Eating Places/Restaurants SOS training 07/19/2017


7332 01 152‐00 103‐0Natl Cncl Comm Bhvrl 550.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs National conference registration  07/25/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Qdoba 2020 10.30 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/21/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Sq *chow Morso 13.20 Eating Places/Restaurants SOS training 07/20/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Tokyo Joes Denver West 11.75 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/17/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Tokyo Joes Denver West 21.95 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/20/2017


7312 04 555‐00 350‐0Tokyo Joes Denver West 19.25 Fast Food Restaurants SOS training 07/18/2017


$672.93


Wacker Margaret


7331 04 555‐00 309‐0City‐Market #0419 76.43 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meeting meals 07/12/2017


7331 04 555‐00 309‐0Climbed Elevated Eatery 173.00 Eating Places/Restaurants meeting meal 07/25/2017


7331 04 555‐00 309‐0Davetos 207.20 Eating Places/Restaurants meeting meal WCPHP 08/02/2017


7331 03 350‐21 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 137.03 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets DHHS staff meeting meal 07/24/2017


7331 03 350‐21 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 17.98 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets DHHS staff meeting meal 07/25/2017


7331 04 555‐00 309‐0Sq *provisions At T 287.50 Caterers meeting meals 07/26/2017


7312 01 550‐00 710‐0Wholefds Fco #10470 16.48 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets travel meal 07/19/2017


$915.62
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Wheaton Bradford


7329 03 380‐00 318‐0Berfields Stage Stop 15.19 Sporting Goods Stores CSBG, emergency moving 
expenses, BW for J Cantu, to 
Greeley, 7‐19‐17, 1B65KR5, Inv # 
114723. 


07/19/2017


7329 03 380‐00 318‐0U‐Haulberfields Stage Sto 118.17 Truck/Trailer Rentals CSBG, emergency moving 
expenses, BW for J Cantu, to 
Greeley, 7‐19‐17, 1B65KR5, Inv # 
89583204. 


07/19/2017


7329 03 380‐00 318‐0U‐Haulour Little Store 63.92 Truck/Trailer Rentals CSBG, emergency moving 
expenses, BW for J Cantu, to 
Greeley, 7‐22‐17, 1B65KR5, Inv # 
52369. 


07/22/2017


7329 03 380‐00 318‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 54.42 Discount Stores CSBG, emergency lodging, BW for J 
Murphy, tent for traveler, 7‐21‐17, 
1B6DPP8, Inv # 3155. 


07/21/2017


$251.70


Wigginton Bradley


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0Sun Sports 79.99 Motorcycle Dealers Operating supplies. 07/05/2017


6120 01 363‐00 000‐0True Value Hardware 19.99 Hardware Stores Operating supplies. 07/10/2017


$99.98


Wilcox Sally


6110 01 718‐00 000‐0Nelco 294.87 Combination Catalog & Retail Supplies for W‐2's and 1099's 07/13/2017


$294.87


Williams Stephanie


7331 10 610‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 17.39 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Breakfast for Part 139 Cert 
Inspection Meeting


07/19/2017
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7331 10 610‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 75.07 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Breakfast for Part 139 Cert 
Inspection Meeting


07/18/2017


6120 10 610‐00 000‐0Lands End 50.73 Other Direct Marketers Work shirts for Airport Employees 07/22/2017


6170 10 610‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 49.00 Postage Stamps Roll of Stamps 08/03/2017


6170 10 610‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 7.40 Postage Stamps Shipping for returned work shirts ‐ 
Lands End Business Outfitters


07/19/2017


$199.59


Willis Ryan


6120 10 612‐05 000‐0All Sports Replay Llc 10.00 Bicycle Shops/Sales/Service Refill of compressed air for paintball 
gun ‐ wildlife management


08/03/2017


6120 10 612‐05 000‐0Margo Supplies 420.84 Misc Speciality Retail Paintball gun for Wildlife 
Management


07/27/2017


$430.84


Young Jill


7313 01 109‐00 000‐0Hotels.Com140352991945 324.28 Travel Agencies Broomfield, CO NIBRS class next 
month we will see the credit for the 
tax


08/02/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 6.87 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets creamer 07/12/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 26.75 Postage Stamps postage‐ for Wes mailing to optics 07/20/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 98.00 Postage Stamps 2 rolls of stamps  07/31/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 30.52 Discount Stores coffee 07/12/2017


$486.42


$37,518.50TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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5


9/14/2017


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Present Monthly and Investment Reports


Treasurer's Reports


ddunbar@gunnisoncounty.org


9/19/2017


Debbie Dunbar







FUNDS
BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 12,717,525.28          401,576.60               (1,036,618.62)               12,082,483.26          


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,355,466.49            93,748.04                 (247.47)                        2,448,967.06            


Due from Tre-Human Services 919,510.93               14,335.61                 (37,997.50)                    895,849.04               


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 37,136.64                 73,602.79                 (67,629.29)                    43,110.14                 


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 189,168.60               242.55                      -                               189,411.15               


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 199,291.59               252.97                      (2,000.00)                      197,544.56               


Due from Tre-Airport 788,925.90               124,426.86               (74,660.45)                    838,692.31               


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 658,388.03               94,244.22                 (20.81)                          752,611.44               


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 643,627.65               36,159.05                 -                               679,786.70               


Due from Tre-Mosquito 48,061.61                 1,951.55                   (108.29)                        49,904.87                 


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 39,592.58                 9,472.90                   -                               49,065.48                 


Due from Tre-Risk Management 508,432.28               7,684.96                   (3,207.28)                      512,909.96               


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 174,288.20               17,479.52                 (6,903.70)                      184,864.02               


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 1,008,363.73            1,235.35                   (44,899.04)                    964,700.04               


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,564,717.03            79,012.20                 (67,603.47)                    1,576,125.76            


Due from Tre-Water 101,639.00               165.61                      (8,158.07)                      93,646.54                 


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 313.21                      152,731.04               (145,445.07)                  7,599.18                   


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 211,701.64               3,614.36                   (3,059.78)                      212,256.22               


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 91,092.12                 8,173.09                   -                               99,265.21                 


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,371.91                   3,040.65                   (3,040.65)                      3,371.91                   


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 2,109,089.90            2,626.67                   (60,512.42)                    2,051,204.15            


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 737,694.48               1,181.97                   (37,206.91)                    701,669.54               


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 1,953,557.95            7,514.81                   (1,622.39)                      1,959,450.37            


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 730,588.15               883.59                      (41,460.18)                    690,011.56               


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 1,746,322.38            346,664.17               (1,737.19)                      2,091,249.36            


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 26,717.38                 -                           (10,317.05)                    16,400.33                 


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 227.00                      0.29                          -                               227.29                      


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 662,179.68               849.04                      -                               663,028.72               


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                        -                           -                               69.19                        


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                           -                           -                               -                           


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                           191.04                      (191.04)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                           25,511.93                 (25,511.93)                    -                           


Due from Tre-Health Claims 22,040.04                 158,085.51               (157,030.25)                  23,095.30                 


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 822,095.76               5,449.48                   -                               827,545.24               


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 91,399.31                 16,442.10                 -                               107,841.41               


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 28,297.66                 587,597.88               (584,544.74)                  31,350.80                 


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                 -                           -                               96,160.00                 


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 35,680.00                 -                           -                               35,680.00                 


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 10,965.20                 505.69                      -                               11,470.89                 


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 568,663.83               1,554,593.90            (2,038,698.29)               84,559.44                 


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                           1,424,607.27            (1,424,607.27)               -                           


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,596.36                 113.60                      -                               88,709.96                 


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 766,164.24               30,799.33                 (297.79)                        796,665.78               


Due from Tre-Living Community 19,772.51                 12,075.99                 (21,980.04)                    9,868.46                   


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 32,776,895.44        5,298,844.18          (5,907,316.98)            32,168,422.64        


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 13,128.86                 15,020.43                 (16,205.48)                    11,943.81                 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 19,461.32                 25,043.39                 (28,763.33)                    15,741.38                 


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 12,667.29                 10,869.02                 (16,118.20)                    7,418.11                   


Due from Tre-Marble General 816.75                      1,574.56                   (844.84)                        1,546.47                   


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 25,119.45                 15,958.31                 (26,151.27)                    14,926.49                 


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 705.32                      685.19                      (715.60)                        674.91                      


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 71,898.99               69,150.90               (88,798.72)                 52,251.17               


SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 386,591.32               276,980.16               (423,341.28)                  240,230.20               


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 129,785.58               80,527.19                 (147,742.03)                  62,570.74                 


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 12,194.62                 12,291.75                 (12,196.75)                    12,289.62                 


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 205.37                      182.35                      (205.37)                        182.35                      
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Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 3,652.05                   4,304.62                   (3,660.68)                      4,295.99                   


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 532.18                      528.20                      (532.18)                        528.20                      


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 75,267.41                 44,140.75                 (81,111.81)                    38,296.35                 


SCHOOLS TOTAL 608,228.53             418,955.02             (668,790.10)               358,393.45             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 24,225.45                 15,324.95                 (27,467.60)                    12,082.80                 


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 4,806.32                   3,419.23                   (5,378.84)                      2,846.71                   


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 2,109.50                   2,375.71                   (2,160.80)                      2,324.41                   


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 14,957.77                 6,351.68                   (15,148.32)                    6,161.13                   


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 88.34                        52.91                        (89.51)                          51.74                        


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                           -                           -                               -                           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 11,011.74                 5,980.99                   (11,253.23)                    5,739.50                   


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 29,283.85                 17,531.25                 (30,502.56)                    16,312.54                 


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 2,579.40                   1,481.16                   (2,608.85)                      1,451.71                   


Due from Tre-Cemetery 5,736.05                   3,875.41                   (6,480.13)                      3,131.33                   


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 10,295.60                 7,260.46                   (11,608.15)                    5,947.91                   


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 235.77                      240.81                      (236.37)                        240.21                      


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 21,132.89                 10,917.18                 (21,336.42)                    10,713.65                 


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 33,984.57                 23,760.09                 (38,356.82)                    19,387.84                 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 41,927.64                 30,847.96                 (47,867.01)                    24,908.59                 


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 25,577.66                 15,035.20                 (25,936.21)                    14,676.65                 


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 5,992.18                   4,161.58                   (6,091.86)                      4,061.90                   


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 1,412.68                   1,423.91                   (1,416.41)                      1,420.18                   


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 1,923.44                   1,190.31                   (1,950.30)                      1,163.45                   


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 7,678.35                   11,894.63                 (7,953.98)                      11,619.00                 


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 1,356.71                   1,527.90                   (1,389.69)                      1,494.92                   


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 1,003.83                   1,130.52                   (1,028.23)                      1,106.12                   


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 247,319.74             165,783.84             (266,261.29)               146,842.29             


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 427,039.91               515,578.86               (470,227.85)                  472,390.92               


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax 2.90                          64,103.09                 (64,103.09)                    2.90                          


Due from Tre-SOT -                           228,224.83               (228,224.83)                  -                           


Due from Tre-State Auto -                           183,644.64               (183,644.64)                  -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                           980.00                      (980.00)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                           147.00                      (147.00)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                           1,446.60                   (1,446.60)                      -                           


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                           1,112.00                   (1,112.00)                      -                           


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                           -                           -                               -                           


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 10,962.78                 -                           -                               10,962.78                 


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 28,746.71                 2,017.45                   (11,571.60)                    19,192.56                 


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                           42,910.77                 (42,910.77)                    -                           


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 261.39                      6,120.00                   (1,130.59)                      5,250.80                   


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 214,841.14               -                           (15.17)                          214,825.97               


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 16,147.79                 45,223.24                 (43,166.29)                    18,204.74                 


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                           -                           -                               -                           


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 698,002.62             1,091,508.48            (1,048,680.43)               740,830.67             


GRAND TOTALS 34,402,345.32        7,044,242.42          (7,979,847.52)            33,466,740.22        


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of August 2017.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 293,510.91 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 554,561.51 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 110,665.54 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 5,213,237.43 0.37% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 344,652.54 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 1,043,211.88 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,362,531.45 1.20% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,260,543.03 1.15% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,028,415.75 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,005,005.55 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 377,826.15 0.20% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 380,938.04 0.25% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 10,991.15 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 15,140,252.61            45.23%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 245,088.20                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 245,240.10                 1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 244,029.80                 1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


American Express CAH3 1465 245,169.05                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/24/18 - 4 yrs 


Bank Castile NY 7BD4 1486 200,048.00                 0.90% CD SA/Mat 12/15/17 -  2 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 240,800.70                 1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 245,264.60                 2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 240,950.15                 1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 246,063.30                 2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 244,772.15 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 246,153.95                 2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 245,928.55                 1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


CIBM JAM7 1347 244,073.90 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 240,928.10                 1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 240,629.20                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 250,000.00                 0.90% CD ANNUAL/MAT 2/14/18  15mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 246,259.30                 2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 245,788.90                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 240,136.75                 1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 246,065.75                 2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 248,434.00                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 250,000.00                 1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 494,965.00                 1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 482,331.50                 1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 535,005.00                 1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 493,705.00                 1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 500,420.00                 2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 499,165.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 492,039.90 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 500,635.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC AZA5 1356 500,010.00 2.00% AG SA/Mat 12/13/21   5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 500,080.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 499,670.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 395,252.00                 1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 490,145.00                 1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,600.80                 1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


GE Cap Bk Retail FGU1 1457 245,318.50                 1.60% CD SA/Mat 5/2/18 - 4 yrs 


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 245,222.95                 1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Guaranty Bank 0BJ4 1459 244,965.70                 1.35% CD SA/Mat 5/29/18 - 4 yrs


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 240,489.55                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


Gunnison Savings and Loan 1411 1361 175,000.00                 0.25% CD M/Mat 10/12/17 1 yr


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                 1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 247,942.45                 2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 241,619.00                 1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Landmark Community LAS3 1479 244,796.65                 1.05% CD M/Mat 2/13/18  - 3 yrs


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 204,256.59                 1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 241,685.15                 1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Medallion Bank BV86 1487 245,053.91 0.90% CD M/Mat 10/20/17 -  2 yrs


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 7/15/17  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 241,298.05 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 232,323.00                 1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 247,298.10                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0471 1449 245,000.00                 1.40% CD M/Mat 10/4/18 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 246,942.85                 2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                 1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 245,164.15                 1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 492,365.00                 1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 244,211.73                 1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 242,662.70                 1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 246,428.35                 1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 244,853.00 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 18,333,746.03            54.77%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 33,473,998.64            100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (7,258.42)                   


Total Due to All Funds 33,466,740.22            


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Aug-17
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